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FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC,. • CONSULTANTS 

530 FIFTH AVENUE, NEW YORK, N. Y.;; 10036) IF F) 

s• 
2 
f•• a"S 'Iv 

`3eliv P.RAZ 

Chief, Hazardous Waste Site Branch 
Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency) 
Room 402 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York 10278 

January 14, 1985 

Attention: Patricia Wells, Project Officer, 
Wallkill Site 

Dear Ms. Wells: 

(212) 840-3990 

1 f 

Enclosed please find two copies of the following documents: 

(1) Monthly Periodic Progress Report, 12/1/84 - 12/30/84. 

(2) Trip Report December 27 and 28th, 1984, Potable Well Sampling. 

(3) Results of November 29, 1984, Potable Well Sampling Campaign. 

L/se­ (AVM) 
A037) 

.≥. 

:"-Di:rector`, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste 
;;New York State Department of Environmental Conservatio 

Sincerely, 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. 

cX 

David Lipsky, Ph.D) 
Manager, Public Health and Chemistry 

i= 

'= Commi s'si over of Health 
,.,Prange County Department of Health -  

{ 



 General Swi tch-Car-porati-am 
Middletown, New York 

Monthly Periodic Progress Report 

12/1/84 - 12/31/84 

Work Efforts Completed to Date  

In compliance with the Adminsitrative Order on Consent issued to 
General Switch (GSC) on May 1, 1984, the following activities, referenced 

- to the appropriate section of the Order, were conducted during the month of 
December, 1984, on behalf of General Switch by Fred C. Hart Associates: 

Section I-B  

On December 27th and 28th, 21 potable wells were sampled for the 
December campaign. A trip report is provided as an attachment to the 
monthly report. 

Section I-C  

As of the date of the submission of this report, the Town of Wallkill 
and GSC have reached a tenative agreement regarding the construction of a 
water supply main system (the system), subject to the written approval of 
USEPA that the construction of the system is in compliance with and satis-
fies GSC's obligations under Section I-C of the Order. On November 9, 1984 
a " Request for Authority fo Proceed" was delivered to USEPA. By written 
response, USEPA confirmed that the tentative agreement would, if imple-
mented, satisfy Section I.C.6. of the Order. As of the date hereof, the 
system has been substantially completed. 

Section III-D 

The Middletown City Council is presently considering the request to 
discharge pump water from the pump test into the Middletown sewer. 



ME-M0RANDUM0 

TO: Dave Lips4 

FROM: Jose Vega•• 

RE: General Switch 

DATE: January 3, 1985 

On December 27th and 28th, I- sampled 21 potable wells in the vicinity 
of General Switch. Two replicates, one field blank, and trip blank were 
collected.. The sample numbers and locations areas follows: 

Sample #  

PW-1 
PW-2 
PW-3 
PW-4 
PW-5 
PW-6 
PW-7 
PW-8 
PW-9 
PW-10 
PW-11 
PW-12 
PW-13 
PW-14 
PW-15 
PW-16 
PW-17 
PW-18 
PW-19 
PW-20 
PW-21 
PW-25 
PW-26 
PW-27 
PW-28 

Owner Address  

Tessler 
Smith 
Janiak 
Knapp 
Gilbert 
Fiore . 
Seeley 
Gady , 
Crooks 
Caspe 
Perry 
Lent 
Noyes 
Ogden 
Dickerson 
Reagan 
Hite 
Bliven 
Runnalls 
Winner 
Cosmo Optics ( Old well) 
Trip Blank 
Knapp Replica 
Fiore Replica 

.See-ley ( Field Blank) 

287 Highland'Ave. 
291 Highland Ave. 
295 Highland Ave. 
317 Highland Ave. 
323 Highland Ave. 
325 Highland Ave. 
321 };i ghl and Ave. 
337 Highland Ave. 
335 Highland Ave 
338 Highland Ave. 
339 Highland Ave. 
363 Highland Ave. 
361 Highland Ave. 
319 Highland Ave. 
173 Commonwealth Ave. 
176 Commonwealth Ave. 
192 Commonwealth Ave. 
206 Commonwealth Ave. 
226 Commonwealth Ave. 
186 Watkins Ave. 
238 Watkins Ave. 

317 Highland Ave. 
325 Highland-Ave. 
321 Highland Ave. 

r was unable to contact Ernest ( 353.Highland Ave.), Schmall ( 357 Highland Ave. 
Norburry.(211 ,Commonwealth Ave), Caffery ( 232 Commonwealth Ave.). 

'The samples were collected using the following procedures: 

1. The tap as close as possible to the well head was run to evacuate 
the well and water distribution system for a period of 15 minutes 
prior to sampling. 



2. Sam 1' were collected directly froAhe tap in standard 40 P 
ml VOA vials. The vials were carefully capped to prevent air 
bubbles in the- sample. 

3. Two replicates, one trip b ank and one field Tlank were 
collected. 

4. Samples were preserved from the time they were collected 
until they were logged in at the laboratory by packing on 
ice. 

5. Quality. Assurance Procedures outlined in Section 2.0 of the 
Site Operations Plan submitted to EPA on May 7, 1984 were 
followed. 

The samples will be analyzed for tetrachloroethylene by Princeton 
Testing Lab, Princeton, NJ using EPA Method 601 within 14- days. 
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TO: F Fred C. Hart Assoc.. 
530 Fifth Ave 
New York NY 10036 

ATT: Wayne Tusa 

L_ 

11 
DATE: 12=17-84 

JOB NO.36220 

AUTHORIZATION: 

I  SAMPLE: 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

ve rb al 

PtN-1 Knapp Residence 
PW-2 Knapp Residence 
P!N-3 Fiore Residence 
PPd-4 Seely Residence 
PW-5 Gilbert Residence 

FW-6 Crooks Residence 
Fill-7.Petrizzo Residence 
PW-8 Nixdorf Residence 
PIN-9 Prior King Press 

PVV-10 Prior King Press 

PW-11 Cosmo optics' 
PW-12 Cosmo optics 
PW-13 Winner.-.Residence 
PVI-14 Flynn Residence 
PW-15 Krawiel Residence 

Detection 
Limit Tetrachloroethylene 

ug/1 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0:1 

0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

0.1 
0,.1 
0.1 
0.1 
0.1 

PW-16 Ruppert Residence 0.1 
FN-17 Thacker- Residence 0.1 
-PW-18 Gady:Residence 0.1 

^,9 ̀ Eckerson-•Residence.:s -=' -.- ::: :0.-I f v .• 4 

°Eeheren•s• O:l 

PW:.21. Field . blank f •:4. 0.1 
PW-22 .Radivoy-.Residence 0.1 
PW-23 .. Trip .; Blank., : _ .; .. , : :. 0.1 

•detecte 

4f• 

William F. Pickup, Director 

e . 

8.4 
7.9 
0.3 
0.1 

< 0.1 

ND 
0.2 
0.8 
ND 
TI D 

ND 
ND 

< 0.1 
ND 

< 0.1 

ND 
< 0.1 
< 0.1 
< 0.1 

ND 

< 0.1 
< 0.1 
< 0,.1 

T -

Brian Janke,Manager 
Organic Laboratory 
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180% : 10... Prtn:el.•n. %.l. 0040 

CptdCENTRAT10Nsug•1) 

Storrpls 
Rewlt (SR) 

Spiked Sampis 
Result (SSR) Recorer 

0PIOUND 

' • _ - 

•(Iin• tuR a`atcs• 
Specs 

Added (SA) 
 COMPOUND NAME METHOD 

A 1 2  2 79 •  87   91  91 _ e rac oroe y.ene 

•87 y PW—l2  Tetrachloroethylene  ND 91 10LE 

PW_19 Tetr.achloroethyl•ene   •O1 88 87 _ 101. 

1 
w  7  

p  

hwcttoef•e cost" 
U.t. swo l 

QUAUtY CONTROI. RPP'OitT 

A. wAnux sPoce ANALY$Zs 

Analyst'  77, 
Date 

MATRIX CODE l.)kJU 

' reAl 
Recover 



Job Q • 56220 

O 

1104. hin"loa. N.J. 06540 

ww so" cwt 
us. gamma . 

QMf"Q0M0LNppwT 

L OUPUCATe ANALYSIS 

Ar►alyat ; ti  P,  

MATRIX CODs: Ul 

ENTRAT 

•"Pie D COMPOUND NA► Z METHOD 

pelative Pwcmt 
tit lewctot• 

In 

PW-2 

< 2 < 2 

pW_i Tetrachloroethilene 8,4 -- 8-3 1.2 . 

r 

1  

 -1  

'RPA ■ p . 0 1 ' 



,t. 41 

0 0 0 
Li V 

11—'b-84 

Imo orm 
1 

hinceton Service Center 

U.S Route 
609-4 S 2 -90 S 0 QUALITY CONTROL PX P•RT 

PO. BvN, A. MATRIX SPICE MIALYSLS 

Analyst' 
Date 

MATRIX CODE PE/MW 

Recovtr • 

COMPOUND (Including Surrogates) 
CONCENTRATION (t.►g•l) 

METHOD   

Sample 

Result (SR ) 

Spiked Sample 
Result (SSR)  _  

Splice 

Ailed (SA) 
•P In  COMPOUND NAME   

ND 
_ 

117  89 PW-1 Tetrachloroethylene EPA 601 105  

PW-3  Tetrachloroeth lene EPA 601 IND 11,5 1 -1 7 I 

PW-5 Tetrachloroethylene EPA 601 ND 115 _ 777 AR 

_L  

I   

Matrix Codes: 
Soil SO 

0% Recovery : 1SSR - SRS X 100 
T -SAT 

Sludge SL 
Drinking water DW 
Air Air 
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TO: F Fred C. Hart Assoc., 
530 Fifth Ave 
Hew York 1Y 10036 

ATT: Wayne Tusa 

6 

>r  

0 0 

DATE: 12-17-84 

JOB NO. ) 6220 

AUTHORIZATION: 

I  SAMPLE: 

REPORT-OF ANALYSIS 

ver gal 

Detection 
Limit Tetrachloroetrylene 

ug/1 

PIN-1 Knapp Residence 0.1 8.4 
PW-2 Knapp Residence 0.1 7.9 
PVT-3 Fiore Residence 0.1 0 .3 
P'I'T-4 Seely Residence 0.1 0.1 
PW-5 Gilbert Residence 0:1 < 0.1 

PW-6 Crooks Residence 0.1 f ND 
Pill-7. Petrizzo Residence 0.1 0.2 
PW-8 Nixdorf Residence 0.1 0.8 
PW_9 Prior King Press 0.1 ND 

PVV-10 Prior King Press 0.1 ITD 

PW-11 Cosmo optics 0.1 ND 
PW-12 Cosmo optics O-. l ND 
PW-13 Winner. 'Residence 0.1 < 0.1 
PV!-14 Flynn Residence _ 0.1 ND 
PW-15 Krawiel Residence 0.1 < 0.1 

PW-16 Ruppert Residence 0.1 ND 
PN-17 Thacker Residence 0.1 < 0.1 
•PW-18.- •Cady - Residence.­ 0.1 < 0.1 
PSI=14_Eckerson=Residence,'::µ°: 0.1 < 0.1 

O.Z. ND •PW,-2•-•.B•eheren•s:f-;.Mobi1;'_•..: .::= . 

Pw-' 21. Field _blank : :- ' _ 0.1 < 0.1 
PW-22.Radi.voy'. Residence y 0.1 < 0.1 

PV11.23. Trip Blank.,.•'ti. a r -..... :.. 0.1 < 0.1 

snot 'detect° 

William F. Pickup, Director 

11 

Brian Janke,Manager 
Organic Laboratory 

<w-less than :+ND - element is less than the value given and not detected.by the technique employed > - greater than ND - ri:jt er! 
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ftw4wa stria Clain 
U.& Rata 1 
Est-•o•o QUALITY CONTROL. PZJWT 

A. UATR1X SPIKE ANALYUS 

Anal or-; 
Data 

MATRIX CODE 

` 

Reto 

CONCENTRATION  ug111 - 
OPOUND Uncludini;uftogates) 4I 

=f' 
COMPOUND NAME METHOD 

Sample 
Result (SR 

Spiked Sample 
Result •SSR1 

Spike  
Added (SA) 

87 91 'A • •1 2 79 a rac oroe y'. ene 

PW-12 Tetrachloroethylene ND 91 87 104 

PW_19 Tetr.achloroeth 1'ene 
88 8 0 

..01 

•   f f 

0% Recover a tSSR - SR) X 100 Recovery 

Matrix Codes: 
Soil SO 
Sludge SL 
nrinkina water DW 

1 
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Job 0 . 36220 

db O 

lob! os story 
243%3 106. ftkussoa..N.J. 04541) - 

•w fMriw •s• 

QUALM CONTROL UFMT 
L OUPUCATR ANALYSES 

Analysc a  rr 
Dact 

MATRIX CODS: INI 

.. 
 CgAIGENTRATIQId 

R4slatl•e l•ct 

16th!• 

... - 

. COwAP•OURW MAJAII 

- - 

METHOD 

s - 

aua -'I (01) aua I tD•I 

PW-2 Tetrachioroethylene EPA 601/602 7.9 8.3 4.9 

TPtrVI'larr)P tbYJP•P < 2 < 2 0 _ _ 

T6trachloroethylene 8.4 8.3 1.2_ 
_ 

i 

•RPU • •01 *ID X 100 



0 0 O 
Analyst'   

Date 

JG 

ii--6-84 r•k 

Imo orm r 
i P O. Bvx 110-. Prtn-etvr,. \.1. %540 

hinceton Service Center 
U.S Route 1 
X09-452.9050 QUAUTY CONTROL PEFMT 

A. AVIATRIX SPICE ANALYSIS 

MATRIX CODE PE/MW 

•—  -------•— NTRATION ( ) u8C— ' ••^----- 

Recaytrit! 

•  COMPOUND 
CONCE (Including Surrogates) 

METHOD 

Sample 
(SR) 

Spiked Sample 
Result (SSR) 

Spice 
Anted (SA) 

•P T  COMPOUND NAME  •^Result 

- ND    105  105 117  89 
PW-1 Tetrachloroethylene EPA 601 

PW-3 Tetrachloroethylene 601 ND 115 117 r 910. -EPA 

PW-5_ Tetrachloroethylene EPA 601 ND _ 115 117 9R _ 

  L - L - 

I - • 

f` 

i 

s  —  

0% Recovery : «R - SR) X •i sn• 100 

Matrix Codes: 
Soil SO 
Sludge SL 
Drinking water DW 
Air Air 
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TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

Al Klaus, Regional Engineer, Region II 
John Rankin 
WALLKILL DATA r 

March 29, 1984 

Attached you will find a printout of all data generated 
to date by the Investigation Support Section. The data include: 

.A?R 3 1984 

132 groundwater samples 

12 soil samples 

43 wastewater samples ( sewer & treatment plant) 

18 surface water samples 

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me. 

att. 
cc: M. O'Toole w/att. 

C. Manfredi " 

JR/dc 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION OF SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE 

MOBILE LABORATORY 

REGION 3 

PARAME'? ER i TE"I'n;ACHI.,C}Rr..Jh, k HYL-ENE 

SAMPLE MEDIUMzGROUNDWATER 

LOCATION SAMPLE N04 SAMPLE DATE CONC,(ug/1) COMMENTS 

"."1.3 CMNW{.:TH 8,:;03'•-ti07 f_j2fr,.}8/84 Q  . is 

29 7 H' L A I` D 84i_32511 01/25 /84 r., 60 MIN 

297 H'LAND 8402512 01/25/84 76 90 MIN 

307 H'LAND 840340.11, 02/03/84 5517 30 MIN 
307 HQ AND 84034 02 iT2/03/ 8 4. 12112 } 0 MIN 
307 H' LAND 84i.}3403 02/03 /84 1.:;98.5, 180 M I N 

309 H'LAND 8403801 02/07/84 31-71 0 
313 H'LAND 8405202 02/22/84 16 C'' 
316 H'LAND 8403909 02/08/84 2341 0 
316 H'LAND 8403910 02/08/84 2536 30 MIN 
316 H' LAND 8403911 02/08/84 2909 6!_3 I` 1 kll 

320 H'LAND 8334205 12/07/83 72000 0 
D 2 - 7 2 r 3•:z:{J H L?•i•?:..t •?`ti„3• _f4_!r •_3•!f•._>/tj4 6c:i.i_}ij:_} z_3 

3,:- r} H' LAND 8403802 02/07/84 65796 

320 }•i AND 8403803 02/0 7/84 62007 — _ M I pll 

320 •_} H ' T A N 4"i Cr, 4 0: 8  i 3 ,.'t• 02 /07/84 58718 60 MIN 

w{2 H' LAND 8L.}i'}.-k7s; i 9 02/06/84  207 

3 •.r2•_9 H' LAND D 8703702 02/06/84 92 :iii_} M "' N 
329 H'LAND 8403703 02/06/84 52 60 MIN 

335 H'LAND 8405205 02/22/84 NEI 
37 H I LAND 8405204 02/22/84 ND {.3 

I 

29 PARK 8405305 5 02/'22/84 NI.1 0 

16/ ROCKWE LL 84[:i52ice}6 02/2;:'r'?y4 ND i_ 
RCI•LWELL ( BR4:=tWN ) r}.:¢.0390 02/08/84 S 1 i 

186 WATKINS 8403109 01/31/84 !,_i. 0 
186 WATr'INS 8403110 01/31/84 t 1 30 MIN 
i 8 ;fir I,4 T t: S 8 40311  1 01/31 / 84 ' 1 y[_} T ° ' — • : •••;      \ •`'• _. !'til 

86 W;4'1l+rrINS 840 :..::::08 0 2/22 / 84 11.E{EI C) 

187 WATKINS 8403106 01/31/84 1.3 0 
187 WATKINS 8403107 01/31/84 2.''.", 30 MIN 
187 WATK I NS 8• ti_l:.a108 01/31/84 3.7 45 M111\11 

190 Wfa+TKINS 84031  1 2 01/31/84 ( 1 
190 WATKINS 840520'--! 02/22/84 ND 
228 WATKINS 8403101 01/31/84 243 
nb-)n IIAf1 fT'.,Ir^ MA hn1 A-1 ;"tit 11.3.1 ifaA :-• 'n 



229 WATKINS 
WATK I S 

229 WATKINS 
238 W ATKINS 
2 38 -sKI n 

29 PARK 

31 PARK 
3 41 ,PARK 

31? HIGHLAND 
293 HICKAND 
325 HIGHLAND 
313 HIGHLAND 
313 HIGHLAND 
313 HIGHLAND 
317 HIGHLAND 
282 HIGHLAND 

HIGHLAND IL>{=ND 
341 HIGHLAND 
355  HI GHLAND 
313 HIGHLAND 
313 HIGHLAND 
317 HIGHLAND 
317 HIGHLAND 
409 HIGHLAND 
409A HIGHLAND 
299 HIGHLAND 
291 HIGHLAND 
353 HIGHLAND 
339 HIGHLAND 
323 HIGHLAND 
321 HIGHLAND 
363 HIGHLAND 
4.4fy 0 HIGHLAND 
361 HIGHLAND 
297 HIGHLAND 
297 HIGHLAND 
2 97 HIGHLAND 
327 HIGHLAND 

TTQ, 

:r? 

327 
173 

1.74 
183 

.186 

13s 

821 1 
J 93 

19 5 

182 

227 
24.41. 
23C— t 

1 ?6 

208 
21 3 

228 

2317 

23! 

214 

+ . 4 

HIGHLAND 

HIGHLAND 
CMNWLTH 
CMNWLTH 
I• MNWLTH 
CMNWLTH 
CMNWLTH 
CMNWLTH 
CMN1• LTH 
Ci rtlWLTH 

'JM!` WL !°H 
CMNWLTH 
I. E'`1t' WLTH 
COII`';r LTH 
CI''1NWLTH 
(T:f✓JNWj.TH 

CM1` WLTH 
CMNWLTH 
CMNWLTH 
CJ`1I'L WLTI 

CMNWLTH 

8403103 
840310-4 
8410`K1,05 

8403901 
8403902 
8405207 
8406609 
8405408 
8405307 
840 5309 
8405310 
8405301 

8405303 
84r_,5304 

6623-4 
66286 

66290 x'90 

66296 

8405401 
8405402 
8405403 

{  

B4•.t• yx''54 04 

8405405 
8405406 
8405407 
8405409 

8406 613 
8406614 

8406615 
8406616 
8406710 
8406610 

84066 11 
Ey8Gy6 

LJ ° 86 9 

688 71 

G't 88 7 Cy 

(^• LI Cam. 4,,,4 72 

6887 

688741 
688 75 

66226 
66227 

66228 228 
8406701 
8406702 
8406711 
84 06 71 2 

840671 -4 

840 6607 607 

8406608 
8406601 
84 06602 2 

8406603 
8406604 

1.s".;y6605 

6?,.4,., .. 

W-1 .., -.. W 
01 /3 1/84 

01/31/84 
01/31/84 
02/08/84 
02/08/84 
02/21./ 8 4. 

03/06/84 
02/23/84 
02/22/84 

02/22/84 

02/22/84 
02/22/84 
02/22/84 
02/22/84 
02/22/84 
0 2/16/84 

03/07/84 
03/07/84 
02/23/84 
02/23/84 

02/23/84 
02 /23/84 
02123/84 
02/23/84 
02/23/84 3/'`4 

02/23/84 
03/06/84 
03/06/84 

03/06/84 
03/06 /84 
03/06/84 
03/06/84 

0,':/1.4/,8 41. 
02/14/84 
02/14/84 

02/14/04 

02/1 4 /84 

02/14/84 
02/1'5/8 41. 

02/15/84 
02/15/84 
02/15/84 
02/ 15/84 

03/07/84 
03/ 0 7/84 
03/07/84 
t}w`;/07/841 

03/07/84 
03/06/84 
03/06/84 

0,2/06a 84 

03 /0 6/84 

03/06/84 
03/06/84 
03/c_y6/'841. 

k_L2 / 1 6/84 

• 

C :y5 

5. 0 

06 

!i 

f { 

c1 
NEI 

ND 

(1 

NEE 

1 • 

,y 
n 

11 

NEI 

NEI 

NEI 

ND 
t. 

ry 

9 

Its 
ND 

NEI 
ND 

N D 

NEI 

NIE 

ND 

K1 
N7, 1 

NEI 
NEI 
10 

24 
.! 

4J.R y 

42 

70 

77 

1 

Uj 0 
ND 

NEI 

NEI 
NI 

Jed -,1 
ND 

NEI 

ICI? 
N.JCE 

ND 
ND 
NEI 
t  1 i 

NE! 
/ ') —`1 

30 M 1 N 

60 MIN 
[,) 

30 11IIN 
II 

JrJC_ 

N,C 
?!\,I  €;; 

NC 

15 M '1 ski _ 5  

no MIN 
0  MIN 

NC 
N{u 

N 

N C 
1 cj t 1 i rYi 
1. 5 MI{p 

30 111  
1?:5 MIN 

30 M 1 N 
Nj 

NC. 

Ali 

N 

N  

N . 

N r-' 

15 5 ir'; 

60 MIN 

15 MIN 

30 
15+_1 

NC 

N c 

Nf_ 
pvl 

NC 
I C 

NC 

!1[: 
P 

$NCI 

NC 

N "C.". 

N C 

NC 

N 
IN C• 

hN 

lifNc 
hit", t", 



7.7.. S.. v"Awo! I-"t. 4i••i_,w: .`. :+`: 

1 ?2 CMNWLTH 66230 02/15/84 NC 
197  :MNW1 T'Y 11 231 02/15/84 • C 1 E 0 IBC; 

206 CMNWLTH •."'°;: 2 02/15/84 ( 1. 0 N?: 
210 CMNWLTH 66233 02/15184 411 0 NC 

217 CMNWLTH 66236 02/16/84 < 1.o NC' 
221 CMNWLTH 66237 02.116/84. d 1. o NC 
224 CMNWLT€`H H 66238 02/16/84 ND NC 
226 CMNWLTH 6623? 02/16/84 ND NC 
229 CMNWLTH 66240 02/16/64• t'li•3 NC 
233 CMNWLTH 8'1+03908 02/08/84 ( ho o NIC, 
239 WATKINS 840670J. 03/07/84 ND NC 

'; WATrF I NS ,84C)8;?r. 5 x:3/07/84 ND NC 
f r 8 r:.i f F •••41 •r•3;•F.',••1N`; •`.1•::ifj•,t••3,"fit 4„):.•JL••/tom°•r •`4L• •i.: 

MAPLES RD 4a_'5'_:y06 02 /22 /•.W0.24 ND Nl 
C ... S MO OP, ( NEW)  f" 02/09/84  3x'1 s 5 4i + IN 

GEN SWITCH WELL 8,4.03301 02/02/84 144:t :30 M 7 N 
GEE SWITCH WELL 8403302 02/0204• 1480 60 M I N 
C EN S>-a?.T'1:=•H WELL 8403303 2/02/84 1:3:0 90 411N 

GEN SWITCH WELL 8403304 02/02/84 1320 120 MIN 
C:EN SWITCH WELL 84};:_,3=:F0 02/02/84 1760 180 MIN 
G EN SWI TCH CH WELL 8403306 02/02/84 1660 _' 40 MIN 
:..j13 H' LAND 8408001 3/20/84 27 NC 

297 H' LAND 8408002 3/20/84 5 NC 
317 H' LAND ,84r._)8id03 3/20/84 9 NC 
32'9 H' LAND 8408c.,0-4 3/20/8;4 41 NC 

309 H'L,AND ŷ 4.1•t•r3005 '3/20/84 j.18 NC 
327 H' LAND 84.1.080t 6 3/2l/ 84.x. 317 NC 
187 WATKINS 8408007 3/20/84 Q NC, 
COS iii OPTICS 8,_}08110 3/21/84 NE, OI. DWE L L 
CCI8:MO OPTICS 8408111 3/21/84 ND NEWWELL 
• 9 WATK 1NS 8408112 3/21/84 N  Ns, r 

PRIOR KING 84081 13 3/21/84 ND N 
316 H'LAND 8408115 3/21/84 2700 NC 
_Y•..0 H' LA='`D 8408 01. 3/'_'2/84 44`:x00 NC 



NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIV ISION ); f" SOLID D AND HAZARDOUS S WAST.... 

MOBILE LABORATORY 

REGION J 

EAL: I L I• TY : WALLl; I LL 

F'An;AME'TERi TETRACf LOR ETHYLENE 

SAMPLE MEDIUM;WASTE WATER 

LOCATION 

WALL KILL STP 
WALLKILL STP 
M IDL'IN STP 

MIDLTN STP 

MIDLTN STP 
M I L)LTN STP 
MI DL T N STP 

MIDLTN STP 
MIDLTN STP 
WAL LKiL L 
WALLK I L L 
lhALLKI L. L, 
LITTLE: AVE 
SPRING & 0TANG 

CT +:` CAE & WSh+fs• 

MIDLTN STP 
MI L'IL TN STP 

M I LIL TN STP 
.N^tCWAY 

WALKIL STP 
WALK I T STP 

WALKIL STP 

jr r:-- 

h3RTZ BRSH 

L B P HNG 

,,7N'_r4Yi- D is CN'j`R ) 

WALKIL STP 

WALIL I L STP 
!k A . K r STP .• r" 

WALKIL STP 
t A K:L. STP 

WALKIL STP 
WAL K I L STS' 

SAMPLE NO. 

8401909 
640191 1 
8401813 
8401906) 
8 4 01601 
B 41. r_)4 t: 01 

8404002 l 

94 0 1907 
borsog 
8401810 
,S4i_) 1. S !. 

B 400 0 4 j4 

G 4:} t„i 1 ?r4{_) 5' 

84:. 0µj, 80 7 

8401808 
8401718 
84 01720 ;f:_) 

8401801 
8401802 
8401803 
840 1 702 
X14:1.0 ;17 £) 

84 01707 

8402607 
8402608 
8402609 
8402601 
8402602 
8402603 

8402604 
8402605 
8402606 
8402513 
54 025 14 
8402501. 
8402503 ?a"st, 3 

1 02504 R02505 

840250.6 

SAtIF`I„E DATE CC)NC, (f;g/ 3 ) 

0 1/19/84 

0 1/19/84 
01/!S/p4 

01/19/ 8 4 

01/16/84, 
02/09/84 
02/09/84 

02/08/84 
01/19/84 
01/18/84 
,_)1.I1.s/ g4 

01/18/84 

01 /16)S4 
MAIM 
)1 KO S4 

01/17 /84 
t.)1`; 1 r, / 84 

").1 / . am 

01118/84 

01/18/84 
01/17/84 

01/17184 
01/17/84 
01/26/84 
01/26/84 

01/26/84 

01/ 26/84 
01 /26/84 

01/2 6/84 

01/26/84 
01/26/84 
l_)1 i25/84}. 

01/25/84 
01/25/84 
01/25/84 
01/25/84 
01/25/84 

f).1./':'mot/84 

• 

Q t 0 

4 

4 1. 

6 

9 

i 
3 

2''- 0 

156 
152 

7 

1 

ND 

;fit.) 
116 
F 

18 

7 

41 

1 , :) 

4 

11 

168 
32 

46 

66 

14+70 

1250 

60-8 

15 
5 
rZ 

<<1•;) 

33 

(ho 

sa =" 

COMMENTS 

♦• r r 

INN 
FF 

EFF 

F '( httL 

IN 
Y_r•_ 

INF 
F F  

T N F" 

SL,R @ IND Ps 

IND PL 90 DE 
SEWER 
SEWER 
SEWER 

SEWER ice` 

SEWER 
F INISH 
RAW 
RAW 
TRNK SEWER 
SEWER 

OUT 

GRT f CH jB.i 

SEWER 
LA TERAL 
S E W E!-,' 

1ST r., dHLE 
3RD MNHL E 
LATERAL 

SEWER 

MNHLE END 
S EWER 
INN 5 1" 

h t- a 

1 N_h 

E E E 8 

lNF 11 
EFF 11 

I NF 



NEW YORK STATE  DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
DIVIS ION OF SOL ID  f»y1*D HAZARDOUS WASTE 

MOBILE LABORATORY 

REG ION 3 

F {AC 1LLTY :WA ,LassLLz'L., 

PARAMETERoTETRACHLOROETHYLENE 

SAMPLE PLE NE D I; i`i'i w Sfii~{F ACE WATER 

LOCATION SAMPLE NO SAMPLE DATE CONC,(ua/1) COMMENTS 

W i KIi.. RIVER 8401710 01./19794 ' 1 ko UPSTREAM 

WALKIL RIVER 84t;i.90i 01/1.9/84 1. ViiEWA`r RD 
WALK I L RIVER 8401902 01 /19/ 84 (i CT Y RD 5:3 
WALK IL RIVER 8401903 €}1/19/84. ( i RT 17M 
i:.'ONHGN BRK X84}01 7fY.,t,-4 01117184 1.5  100 FT („1WNST 

i`'iONHGN BRK 8401710 01/17/84 11 20 ET i 1PSTR 
WALKIL RIVER 84 0 1712 01./ 17/84 NY_1 R! 17M 
WAi.,K I La RIVER R 8401 714/ 01 /17 /84 NEI RT 53 
WAL KIL RIVER 8401716 01!17/8wi NEI DN T M 
WALK I L RIVER  5401703 01/17/ 8 4 NIE l...,P••.`E'RM 

i`'iONHG••  BRX 8401813 01/18/84 i 1 00F T r•t NS"1:'Rr 
i'i[If•.1`iGN w'iw;K 84if:}:i.`-?04 01 /19/84 S; 1 20 FT U}=S I'Rr 

MONHGN BRX 8401905 01/19/84 (1 100 FT DNSTF 

M'TWN STP 8404003 02/09/84 (l UPSTRM 
M/ TWN STP 840-1.004 0y2 /09/84#• 1 T.1WNSTRM 
M' TWN STP 5403905 02 /08 /84 11 ! fi—"STRM 

t1' TWN ATP 8r_'t{:)3906 02',rc;;8/84j. i ?'}tlN TRN 



SEW Y[•1G';;1'? STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

DIVISION OF SOLID AND HAZARDOUS WASTE 
MOBILE LABORATORY 

REG ION 3 

FAC I.1.., I TY a WA1.1LIL I I.,L, 

PARAMETERoTETRACHLOROETHYLENE 

SAMPLE MEDI L.1MR;• OIL/,:s:E:D IMI:.aaT 

GEN SWITCH 8334101 12/07/83 17.5 TOP 

CEO{ SWITCH 8334101 12/078/ 83 12.65 1 F 
f EN SWITCH 8334101. 12/07/83 1 15o 3 r.'T 

GEN SWITCH 8334102 12/078/83 4.7 2-2 1/2 FT 
GEE SWITCH H 8334103 12/07/83 (1 TOP 

LUBE PACKING 8334201. 12/08/63 (1-1. TOP 
1,• ,,•y_• g•.{.•••̂̂ PACK ING 

PA C KI N G 
'ŵ̂"`F•!!1j.̂̂w•LKy j hNEG  8334201;{•.•°,`•••8 •i.•-•'i}} 4•5 t. •r 1 h•'.•+•,, 

8334201.  
L BE PACKI NG 8334202 12/08/83  3,2 TO'!::' 
'f-.LJ1" E PACKING 8334202 12/08/83 t 1 1 FT 
LUBE PACKING 8334203 12/08/53 Q 1 FT 
TUBE PACKI NG 83.={+'-i'2 i•..i3 12/08/83 2& 6 IN 
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New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Cesare J. Manfredi, Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
Peter M. Doshna, Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

FIELD NOTE MEMOS AND MAP PREPARATION - WALLKILL ( T) WELL CONTAMINATION 

March 27, 1984 

The memorandums and sample location map associated with soil sampling 
at General Switch, and the Highland Avenue/Industrial Place area on 
March 21, 1984 and March 23, 1984 were prepared on March 26, 1984 and 

March 27, 1984. 

PMD: jm 
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New York State Dapartrn, nt of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Cesare J. Manfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

FROM: Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains •%• 

SUBJECT: SOIL SAMPLING FIELD NOTES - TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION '- 3/21/84 

DATE: March 27, 1984 

Date: March 21, 1984 

DEC Representatives: Peter M. Doshna, P.E. - Senior Sanitary Engineer 

Fred Woodward - Chemist 

Weather: 

Soil Samples 

Collected By: 

Field Notes 

Prepared By: 

Cold/Rain 

Fred Woodward 

Peter Doshna 

On the referenced date, soil samples were collected on the property of 

General Switch and adjoining lands of Parella. Attached are field notes 

drawn directly from original field notes taken on-site during sample 
collection. 

PMD:bz 

Attachments 
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Page 1 

SAMPLING LOG 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/21/84 

Sample No. Time 

84-081-01 10:30 AM 

Location 

Center door on NW side of General Switch; 

4 ft. away from building and 6 ft. from 

edge of door pad. 
Depth 1 ft. 
Chemical odor in soil. 

84-081-02 1.0:54 AM 20 ft. away from NW side of General Switch 
opposite westerly corner door. 

Depth 1 ft. 
Started to rain at about 10:50 AM. 

1ti 

84-081-03 11:04 AM South corner of General Switch near truck 
bay door; 8 ft. from south corner along 

SE side of building and 8 ft. away from 

building. 

Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-04 11:16 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 

38 ft. from south corner and 9 ft. from 

building. 

Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-05 11:32 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 
38 ft. from south corner and 24 ft from 

building in swale. 

Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-06 11:40 AM Southwest side wall of General Switch; 
38 ft. from south corner and approximately 
50 ft. from building. Sample taken in front 

of three large trees on Parella's side. 

By the end of sampling, hole contained 

standing water. 

Depth 1 ft. 



Page 2 

SAMPLING LOG 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/21/84 

Sample No. Time 

84-081-07 11:50 AM 

Location 

22 ft. away from SW side wall of General 
Switch and 14 ft. from west corner along 
SW side wall. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-081-08 12:04 PM Approximately 24 ft. away from SW side 
wall of General Switch at south corner 

in swale. 
Depth 1 ft. 

NOTES: 1) 4" diameter hand auger used to extract soil to 1 ft. depth. 
Auger marked at 1 ft. and all depths 1 ft. unless otherwise 
specified. 

2) 10.0'ft. Lufkin reel tape used for measurements. 

3) Distances (except depth) to nearest ft. 
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T0: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Now York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

Cesare J. Manfredi, Division 
Peter M. Doshna, Division of 
General Field Notes Wallkill 

March 27, 1984 

of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
Water, Region 3, White Plains 

(T) Contamination March 21, 1984 

The following are general field notes taken on March 21 during which 
time Fred Woodward and the writer performed soil sampling in the 
vicinity of General Switch. 

10:10 a.m. The writer advised Mr. John Braghirol, Plant Manager, General 

Switch that soil samples would be taken on the company's 
property. Mr. Braghirol was asked if he or other company 
representatives would like to accompany us. He declined. 
We were, however, requested to advised him of the sample 
locations. 

10:30 a.m. Sample 84-081-01 Taken. 

10:38 a.m. 

to 10:46 a.m. Mr. Braghirol appeared, carried on some idle conversation 

and requested that we move our vehicles out of the delivery 
area. 

10:54 a.m. 

11:04 a.m. 

11:16 a.m. 

11:32 a.m. 

11:40 a.m. 

11:50 a.m. 

12:04 p.m. 

Sample 

Sample 

Sample 

Sample 

Sample 

Sample 

Sample 

84-081-02 Taken. 

84-081-03 Taken. 

84-081-04 Taken. 

84-081-05 Taken. 

84-081-06 Taken. 

84-081-07 Taken. 

84-081-08 Taken. 

After taking the 12:04 p.m. sample we broke for lunch and 

stayed with the state vehicle carrying the samples. 



• 

Cesare J. Manfredi 
Page 2 

March 27, 1984 

1:10 p.m. Heavy rain begin. We advised the receptionist of General 

Switch (Mr. Braghirol was not available at the time) that 

we were probably through for the day and that we would be 
back with sample locations. We then returned to the lab, 
prepared the samples for storage, prepared paperwork and 
reviewed sample locations for March 23, 1984 until 
approximately 4:00 p.m. 

4:15 p.m. The writer returned to General Switch, handed a map with sample 
locations noted thereon to the receptionist and left the site. 

PMD:jm 
Attachment 
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TO: 
F ROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

Cesare J. Manfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 

SOIL SAMPLING FIELD NOTES 
TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION - 3/23/84  

March 27, 1984 

Date: March 23, 1984 

DEC Representatives: Peter M. Doshna, P.E., Senior Sanitary Engineer 

Fred Woodward, Chemist 

Weather: Cold/Cloudy/Light Snow 

Soil Sample 
Collected By: Fred Woodward 

Field Notes 
Prepared By: Peter Doshna 

On the referenced date, soil samples were collected in the area 
of Highland Avenue and Industrial Place. Attached are field notes 
drawn directly from original field notes taken on-site during sample 

collection. 

PND:bz 
Attachments 



• SAMPLING LOG 0 

Town of Wallkill Well Contamination 

3/23/84 

Sample No. 

84-083-01 

Time Location 

10:45 AM Direct line with three utility 

poles and NW wall of General Switch. 
20 paces (P. Doshna at approximately 
3 ft./pace) into wooded area on 
northerly side of Industrial Place. 
Depth 1 ft. After taking sample, 
hole began filling with water. 

84-083-02 11:09 AM Back yard of Roselli property. 8 ft. 

from 4 ft. chain link fence and 36 ft. 
from south corner of property (chain 
link fence corner). 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-083-03 11:24 AM 30 ft. from NW wall of General Switch 

in direct line with wall patch and 54 ft. 
from west corner of building. 
Depth 1 ft. 

84-083-04 11:37 AM 2 ft. 8 in. from NW wall of General 
Switch at wall patch, 54 ft. from west 

corner of building. 

Depth 9 in. 

84-083-05 11:57 AM 15 ft. from easterly corner of chain 

link fence behind Lubricant Packaging 
(toward railroad tracks). Wind 

increasing. 
Depth 1 ft. 

NOTE'S 4- A1.1'!::no:tes are the same as the 3/21/84 Sampling Log. 



iS • i?JY3) 

Now York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

MEMORANDUM 

T®: 
FROM: 
SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Cesare J. Manfredi - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
Peter M. Doshna - Division of Water, Region 3, White Plains 
GENERAL FIELD NOTES 
TOWN OF WALLKILL WELL CONTAMINATION - 3/23/84  
March 27, 1984 

The following are general field notes taken on March 23, 1984 during 
which time Fred Woodward and the writer performed soil sampling in the 
area of Highland Avenue and Industrial Place. 

10:26 AM The writer, in the presence of Mr. Woodward, asked 
Mr. Braghirol if he received the soil sampling location 

map left with the receptionist on 3/21/84. Response: 
Yes. The writer then advised Mr. Braghirol that General 
Switch was entitled to split samples. After explaining 
to Mr. Braghirol what split samples were, he responded: 
"no; I don't know what we would do with them anyway. 
They would-sit on a shelf for three weeks and then would 
probably be no good anyway." 
The writer then requested permission to sample on 
1°Electra Manufacturing" property (owned by General Switch 
to our knowledge). Response: "Yes". 

The writer then advised Mr. Braghirol that General Switch 
would be given a receipt for the soil samples taken. We 
then left to start sampling. 

10:45 AM Sample #84-083-01 was taken. 

10:57 AM Mr. Woodward and the writer attempted to contact the 

Roselli's at their residence for permission to take a 
soil sample in their back yard. No one answered the door, 

a note was left requesting permission, at which time 

Mr. Keith Roselli did answer at the door. He granted 
permission. The writer then asked Mr. Roselli if he ever 
noticed questionable activities at the General Switch door 

directly facing his back yard. Response: No, but 
Mr. Roselli did notice that said door is left open at times. 

11:09 AM Sample #84-083-02 was taken. 



Cesare J. Manfredi -2- 3/27/84 

11:24 AM Sample #84-083-03 was taken. 
The patch on the NW wall of General Switch measured 

1 ft. 10 in. by 1 ft. 4 in. and the bottom of the patch 
was 2 ft. above grade. The patch is located 54 ft. from 
the west corner of the building, did not appear as old 
as the building and was an unfinished "mortar job". 

11:37 AM Sample lk84-083-04 was taken. 

NOTE: A door at the west corner of the building exists. 
However, it does not appear to have been used for some 
time as climbing vines covered part of the door and 
reached a height of approximately 12 ft. Vegetation 

was covering part of the door pad and there was no 
evidence of recent door usage. 

11:57 AM Sample #84-083-05 was taken. 

After taking the 11:57 AM sample, we broke for lunch 
and stayed with the vehicle carrying the samples. 

After lunch, Mr. Woodward and the writer prepared 
paperwork for the day's sampling and prepared a receipt 
for samples taken at General Switch. 

1:40 PM 

PMD:bz 

&I . 

The receipt for samples taken on General Switch property 
was offered to Mr. Braghirol. At first he declined to 
accept the receipt. He then changed his mind and accepted it. 

He was asked to sign the receipt but declined. We then 
left the site. Mr. Doshna headed home and Mr. Woodward 
to the lab. 
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2E'%"%f1:1VED 

EI P R 0 2 1984 

t.CMIN'MTRATIVE UNIT` 
RZ^u10N #3 

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

POLLUTION REPORT  

DATE: March 26, 1984 

Region II 
Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

(201) 321 -6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emergency 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 
CLASSIFICATION: 
SOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Fourteen (14) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

J. 
R. 
W. 
F. 
J. 
W. 
S. 
M. 
N. 
ERD, EPA liashington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
J. Anderson, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 

R. Hutchinq, City of Middletown 

Schafer, EPA 
Dewling, EPA 
Librizzi, EPA 
Rubel, EPA 
Marshall, EPA 
Mugdan, EPA 
Dorrler, EPA 
Chivinski, FEMA -
Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 

APR 3 1964 

A. As of March 23, 1984, 460 samples have been collected by U.S. EPA, 
NYSDEC and OCHD. This includes 100 wells that have been sampled in the 

affected area. Of these, 7 wells have shown concentrations greater than 
50 ppb. Thirteen wells contained tetrachloroethylene levels between 1 

and 50 ppb. 

B. Samples continue to be collected to determine the extent of ground-

water contamination. Samples are also being taken from the Wallkill and 
Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plants, as well as the Wallkill River 
to provide baseline data. Samples are being analyzed on-site by 

NYSDEC/DSHW, using gas chromatography. 

2. ACTION TAKEN: 

A. During the week of March 19 thru 23, 1984, 14 additional samples 

were collected in the affected area. 

B. On March 21 and 23, 1984, NYSDEC collected soil samples on General 

Switch's property and vicinity. 



C. Financial Status: 

i.Total authorized for_ mitigation contracts 
(Trust Fund) $ 100,000.04 

ii.Expenditures for mitigation contracts 
1a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) Contract No. 
68-62-0006 

1b. Estimated expenditures for Contract 
No. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 

1c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) Contract No. 68-62-0006 

2a. Amount obligated to HLF Plumbing 
(Doc. Control #. D2D-010) under 
Contract No. 68-92-0034 

2b. Estimated expenditures to 2/10/84 
under Control No. 68-92-0034 
(D2D-010) 

2c. Balance of obligated amount 
under Contract No. 68-92-0034 

3a. Amount obligated to 0. H. Materials 
Co. ( Doc. Control #D2D024) Contract 
No. 68-01-6893, Order No. 6893-02-
003 

3b. Estimated expenditures for Order 
No. 6893-02-003 

3c. Balance of obligated amount under 
Order No. 6893-02-003 

20,000.00 

12,471.80 

7,528 . 20 

25,000.00 

3,147 . 15 

21,852.85 

30,000.00 

1,045.87 

28,954.13 

iii. Unobligated balance remaining for 
mitigation contracts 25,000.00 

iv. Estimate of Total Expenditures to date 
for all mitigation 16,664.82 

v. Other extramural costs ( through 3/08/84) 
1a. TAT special projects expenditures 18,509.48 
1b. TAT, other expenses ( salary/travel) 43,554.09 
2. Total, other extramural costs 62,063.57 

'vi. Total extramural expenditures ( Items ii 78,728.39 
& v) and percentage of $ 1,000,000 (=7.87% 1M) 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECQMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X 

(TAT) 

CASE CLOSED SUBMITTED BY )"" X 344t) 
George Zachos OSC, 
Emergency Response 
Branch 



FILE CGIPY 
FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. . CONSULTANTS 

530 FIFTH AVENUE. NEW YORK, N. Y. 10036 

MAR 2 6 

ADMINisa ATIION #3pvR 

W (21 2) 840-3990 

MAR 2 8 1985 RECEIVED 

f 

March 19, 1985 

Chief, Hazardous Waste Site Branch 
Office of Emergency and Remedial Response 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Room 402 
25 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY 10278 

MAR 2 ? 1985 

NYSDEC 
Mew Paltz 

Attention: Patricia Wells, Project Officer, Wallkill Site 

Dear Ms. Wells: 

Enclosed please find -two copies of the following documents: 

I. Monthly Periodic Progress Report, 2/1/85-2/28/85. 

2. Results of January 28th and 29th, 1985, Potable Well Sampling. 

Sincerely, 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIATES, INC. 

David Lipsky, Ph.D. 
Manager, Public Health and 
Chemistry 

DL: bil 
cc: Director, Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 

Commission of Health 
Orange County Department of Health 

(A037) 

ik 
V 



General Switch Corporation  

Middletown, New York  

Monthly Periodic Progress Report  

2/1/85-2/28/85 

Work Efforts Completed to Date  

In compliance with the Administrative Order on Consent issued to 

General Switch ( GSC) on May 1, 1984, the following activities, refer-

enced to the appropriate section of the Order, were conducted during the 

month of February, 1985, on behalf of General Switch by Fred C. Hart 

Associates, Inc. 

Sectiori I-B  

Results of the 1-28-85 and 1-29-85 potable well sampling campaign 

were received on February 8, 1985 and are provided as an attachment. 

The February potable well sampling campaign was conducted on March 4, 

1985. Therefore, the trip report will be provided with the March monthly 

report. 

Section II-G  

EPA's comments on Phase I of the Hydrogeologic Investigation of the 

General Switch site were received on February 11, 1985. 'These comments 

FRED C. HART ASSOCIA T E5. INC. 



0 0 

have been reviewed and where appropriate, EPA's recommendations have been 

incorporated into a draft of the Phase II workplan. 

Section 'III-D  

A revised version of the Interim Pumping Plan was submitted to EPA 

on February 20, 1985 by FCHA. 

`RED C. HART ASSOCIATES. INC. 
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TO: F 
Fred C. Hart Assoc., 
530 Fifth Ave" 
New York NY 10036 

ATT: B. Jacot 

DATE: 2-8-85 

JOB NO. 36938 

AUTHORIZATION: 

SAMPLE: 

REPORT OF ANALYSIS 

verbal 

water - 20 

Detection 
Limit 

ug/l 

Tetrachloroethylene 

PW-1 2 < .1* 
PW-2 2 < .1* 

PW-3 2 ND 
PW-4 2 < .1* 
PW-5 2 < .1* 
PW-6 2 6.2 

PW- 7 2 NTD 
PW-8 2 ND 
PW-9 2 ND 
PW-10 2 ND 
PW-.11 2 ND 
PW-12 2 ND 
PW-13 2 < • 1* 

PW-14 2 NL D 

PW-15 2 ND 
PW-17 2 ND 
Replicate # 1 2 ND 
Replicate 42 2 < .1* 

Replicate 43 2 ND 

Replicate #4 2 3 .5 

*Below detection limit. Quantitation may be uncertain at this 
level. 

Gene Dennison,PhD,CIH 

Technical Director 

JG:na 
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

POLLUTION REPORT 

DATE: March 16, 1984 

Region II 
Emerqency Response Branch 

Edison, NJ 08837 

(.201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emerqency 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 

SITE/SPILL NO: 

POLLUTANT: 

CLASSIFICATION: 

SOURCE: 

LOCATION: 

AMOUNT: 

WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Thirteen ( 13) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

J. 
R. 

W. 
F. 
J. 
W. 
S. 
M. 
N. 
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
J. Anderson, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
R. Hutchinq, City of Middletown 

Schafer, EPA 
Dewl ing, EPA i 
Librizzi, EPA 
Rubel, EPA I 
Marshall, EPA 
Mugdan, EPA 
Dorrler, EP1• } C. 
Chivinski, FEMA 
Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 

MAR 2 €3 1984 

A. As of March 16, 1984, 428 samples have been collected by U.S. EPA, 
NYSDEC and OCHD. Of these, 7- wells have shown concentrations greater 
than 50 ppb. 

B. As of March 16, 1984, 100 wells have been sampled in the affected 
area. Of these, 7 wells have shown concentrations greater than 50 ppb. 
Thirteen wells contained tetrachloroethylene levels between 1 and 50 
ppb-

C. Samples continue to be collected to determine the extent of ground-
water contamination. Samples are also being taken from the Wallkill and 
Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plants, as well as the Wallkill River 
to provide baseline data. Samples are being analyzed on-site by 
NYSDEC/DSHW, using gas chromatography. 

2. ACTION TAKEN: 

A. During the week of March 5 thru 9, 1984, 30 additional samples were 
collected in the affected area. 



y 

B. Due to General Switch's response of February 17, 1984, work on 
Delivery Order No. 6893-02-003 ( hydrogeologic investigation) was 
stopped on February 22, 1984. This step was taken when the company 
indicated that they intend to cooperate with appropriate agencies and 
will take appropriate measures to remedy any hazardous condition. 

C. On March 6, 1984, a meeting was held with the residents of Highland 
Avenue to discuss the installation of a water line on Highland Avenue. 
Attending were representatives- of U.S. EPA, NYSDEC and the Town of 

Wallkill. 

At the meeting, U.S. EPA stated that Federal funding of the water line 
was dependent on the results of present negotiations with General 
Switch Company. Accordingly, U.S. EPA will fund the water main on 
Highland Avenue, only if the following three conditions are met: 

1. General Switch does not install a water main on Highland 

Avenue. 

2. The Town of Wallkill will ensure a mechanism which will assure 
funding for individual water connections and associated fees 
for the affected residents. 

3. Guarantee that health monitoring continues to ensure the 
quality of drinking water until a permanent solution is found. 

D. On March 14, 1984, a meeting was held in NYSDEC's office in New 
Paltz, NY to discuss the hydrogeologic investigation to determine the 
extent ( vertical and horizontal) and direction of the plume in the till 

and shale. Attending were members of U.S. EPA, NYSDEC and OCHD. 

E. A meeting was held between OCHD and U.S. EPA on March 15, 1984 in 
Goshen, NY to discuss the following: 

1. Meeting of March 14, 1984 in New Paltz, NY. 

2. Briefing on sampling in affected area. 

3. OCHD position on contamination levels in the potable water and 

area of risk in the affected area. 

F. Financial Status: 

i. Total authorized for mitigation contracts $ 100,000.00 

(Trust Fund) 

ii. Expenditures for mitigation contracts 
1a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 20,000.00 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) Contract No. 
68-62-0006 

1b. Estimated expenditures for Contract 
No. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 12,471.80 

1c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) Contract No. 68-62-0006 7,528.20 



2a. Amount obligated to HLF Plumbing 
(Doc. Control # D2D-010) under 
Contract No. 68-92-0034 

2b. Estimated expenditures to 2/10/84 
under Control No. 68-92-0034 
(D2D-010) 

2c. Balance of obligated amount 
under Contract No. 68-92-0034 

3a. Amount obligated to 0. H. Materials 
Co. ( Doc. Control #D2D024) Contract 
No. 68-01-6893, Order No. 6893-02-
003 

3b. Estimated expenditures for Order 
No. 6893-02-003 

3c. Balance,of obligated amount under 
Order No. 6893-02-003 

25,000.00 

3,147.15 

21,852.85 

30,000.00 

1,045.87 

28,954.13 

iii. Unobligated balance remaining for 
mitigation contracts 25,000.00 

iv. Estimate of Total Expenditures to date 
for all mitigation 16,664.82 

v. Other extramural costs ( through 3/08/84) 
1a. TAT special projects expenditures 
1b. TAT, other expenses ( salary/travel) 
2. Total, other extramural costs 

18,509.48 
41,011.82 
59,521.30 

vi. Total extramural expenditures ( Items ii 76,186.12 
&-v) and percentage of $1,000,000 (=7.62% 1M) 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X 

(TAT) 

CASE CLOSED SUBMITTED BY 
x. 3"..) 

George Zachos OSC, 
Emergency Response 
Branch 



Town of Wal l ki l l 
600 Route 211 East • Middletown, New York 1-0940: 

Dennis C. Cosgrove 
Supervisor 
(914) 692-5811 

Office of the Regional Administrator 
Region II 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, New York 

1• 
C 1484 

h r 

March 6, 1984 

ATTENTION: Mr. Fred N. Rubel, Chief 
Emergency Response Branch 
Office of Emergency & Remedial Response 

Gentlemen: 

The'Town of Wallkill hereby agrees that, if EPA provides a water 
main to alleviate the tetrachloroethylene contamination of drinking 
water wells in the Washington Heights area, the Town will ensure a 
mechanism by which, regardless of the-willingness or ability of a 
property owner to reimburse the Town for costs, the Town will ensure 
funding for tie-in and tie-in fee to the water main for any citizen who 
wishes same, and whose well water quality exceeds criteria established 
by the Department of Health, both now and in the future. 

Very truly yours, 

Dennis C. Cosgrove 
Supervisor 

DCC: di: em 

cc: Albert Klauss N.Y.S.D.E.C.'• 
Russell C. Johnson, M.D. 
Hon. Benjamin Gilman 



ENVIRONMENTAL 

Er, AP. i 2 1994 

Region II 
Eme raency Response Branch 
Edison, Ni 08837 

PROTECTION AGENCY 

POLLUTION REPORT 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emergency 

340-66670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 
CLASSIFICATION: 
SOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Twelve ( 12) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethvlene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

3 3ti, © Z5-

DATE: February 29, 1984 

J. Schafer, EPA 
R. Dewlinq, EPA 
W. Librizzi, EPA 
F. Rubel, EPA 
J. Marshall, EPA 
W. Muqdan, EPA 
S. Dorrler, EPA 
M. Chivinski, FEMA 
N. Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
J. Anderson, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
R. Hutchinq, City of Middletown 

A. On February 7, 1984, a Notice of Violation was sent to the General 
Switch Co., located on Industrial Place, Middletown, New York. The 
notice outlined their alleged responsibility for the groundwater 
contamination, by tetrachloroethylene, on Highland Avenue and the 
surrounding area. 

R.' As of February 24, 1984, 398 samples have been collected by U,S. 
EPA, NYSDEC and OCHD. 

C. Two additional private wells, Lewis on 313 Highland and Knapp on 3i7 
Highland Avenue have been found to contain tetrachloroethylene 

concentrations in the 1 to 50 ppb range. As of February 24, 1984, 100 
wells have been sampled in the affected area. Thirteen wells 

contained tetrachloroethvlene-levels between 1 and 50 ppb, In this 
summary, the Pitt well is listed as having concentrations less than 50 

pph. Although the concentration of one sample was 165 ppb, two 
subsequent samples exhibited concentrations less than 1 ppb. 

D. Samples continue to be collected to determine the extent of ground-

water contamination. Samples are also being taken from the Wallkill and 
Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plants, as well as the Wallkill River 
to provide baseline data. Samples are being analyzed on-site by 
NYSDEC/DSHW, usinq gas chromatography. 



2. ACTlyN TAKEN:  

A. Durinq the week of February 2(1 thru 24, 1984, 27 additional samples 
were collected in the affected area. 

R. A drilling and monitorinq elan for the hvdrogeologic investigation 
has been forwarded to the NYSDEC on February 27, 1984, for review. 

C. On February 17, 1994, the General Switch Co. of Middletown, New 
York indicated responsiveness in evaluating what action they should 
undertake for the tetrachloroethylene groundwater contamination problem 
in the Washinqton Heights area of the Town of Wallkill. 

D. On February 23, 1984, a meeting was held in EPA Region II°s Office 
in New York Citv to discuss the February 9, 1984 Notice Letter to 
General Switch. Attendinq were representatives of General Switch, New 
York State DEC and EPA. 

E. Due to General Switchsresponse of February 17, 1984, work on 
Delivery Order No.. 6893-02-003 was stopped on February 22, 1984. This 
step was taken when the company indicated that they intend to cooperate 
with appropriate agencies and will take appropriate measures to remedy 
anv hazardous condition. 

F. Financial Status: 

i. Total authorized for mitiqation contracts 
(Trust Fund) 

ii. Expenditures for mitiqation contracts 
1a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) Contract No. 
68-62-0006 

1b. Estimated expenditures for Contract 
No. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 

1c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) Contract No. 68-62-0006 

?.a. Amount obligated to ELF Plumbinq 
(Doc. control# D2D-010) under 
Contract No. 68-92-0034 

2b. Estimated expenditures to 2/10/84 
under Control No. 68-92-0034_ ( D2D-
010) 

2c. ?balance of obligated amount 
Under Contract No. 68-92-0034 

iii. Unobligated balance remaining for mitiqation 
contracts 

iv. Estimate of Total Expenditures to date for all 
mitigation. 

$ 100,000.00 

20,000.00 

15,855.02 

4,144.98 

25,000.00 

2,128 . 00 

22,872.00 

55,000.00 

17,983.02 



v. Other extramural costs ( through 2/24/84) 
1a. TAT snecial projects expenditures 
1b. `SAT, other expenses ( salarv/travel) 
2. Total, other extramural costs 

vi. Total extramural expenditures ( Items 
& v) and bercentage of $ 1,000,000 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMFNDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X CASE CLOSED 

(TAT) 

ii 

18,509 . 49 
38,841.45 
57,350.93 

75,333.95 
(=7.53% 1M) 

  SUBMITTED BY  x• J°•'•'"J  
George Zachos OSC, 
Emergency Response 
Branch 

Copy: Commissioner Williams, Commissioner Axelrod - NYSDOH, Dr. D. Carpenter - NYSDOH, 
R. Tramontano - NYSDOH, Messrs. L. Marsh, N. Robinson, D. Banks, J. Greenthal, D. Barolo, 

H. Hovey, C. Goddard, D. King, .p.•Keller FYI. 



D• INYW )UR  

TKIE  

SiM*M CF WXM LFVYL NTAaYU4 JLS 

Tqp of Water_ Level Elevations In Feet ADwe Nban Sea Level 
Casing 

residents Elevation ( ft) 11/15/83 12,/1/83 12/14/83 12,/15/83 12/16/83 12,/21/83 1/12,/84 1/13/84 2,/2,/84 2,/3/84  

Irrlustrial. PL-:o--
# Gy eral Switch 635.37 

Vbocbn SLp C7p. Czntel 600.15 
2 C3.iild Nbldars 602.77 

Highly Fctn .  
420 Ck uq:! Hardlinq 628.63 

400 Kuhl lbstaurant. 

409 - R. C. Prior 

406 F. Kuhl 

Hiciland Avenue-
355 Pitt 

339 Peari 

338 Perez 

32B--332 Electra M£q . 

330 Oxrelius Nbr'le 

329 C sbam-e 

327 Ldb 

325 Fiore 

323 01 h-rt 

321 qar-1 ey 

320 Patella 

638.84 

636.58 

628.81 

664.54 

654. aFprox. 

652.14 

643.95 

650.48 

649.65 

646.38 

644.33 
R, 

649.25 

641.73 

639.19 

652.14 

624.37 
Ip 

606.17 

602.72 

606.58 

607.82 

620.44 

606.62 

624.77 621.74 

595.02 594.81 

616.70 

603.31 

622.76 

630.91 630.89 

634.23 

604.13 

596.41 

633.88 

640.41 

622.71 

606.70 

633.57 

620.57 

622.05 622.05 
607.50 

630.07 

606.04 

631.31 

613.76 

619.01 

617.99 

617.26 

588.28 

630.25 

617.04 

608.60 615.61 

FES 2 7 1984 

N. Y. S. D. E. C. 
N EVI PA LTZ 

is 



MIIIL NEW )O•K  
rnum  

SM•qW CP WN2 LEVM MEASM• 

T:p of Water Level Elevatims In. Fleet Above Man Sea Level 
Casing 

R--sidaits Elevation ( f_t) 11/15/83 12,/1/83 12/14/83 12/15/83 12,/16/83 1/12,/84 1/13/84 2,/3/84  

319 Og3az 

Strut Lot #4 
Duj yyhl 1 # 1 (Snallew) 
Dug W•11. #2 (4)ancaw) 

317 

640.91 609.63 

619.05 
630.49 

640.78 592.87 

605.67 612.16 

617.96 617.86 
629.44 629.18 

600.63 599.08 597.38 

0 

V, 

10 



Ztp of Water LoAal O evatirns In Fbet Abwt-a Nban Sea Level 
Casing 

# Basidents Meg icn ( ft) 12/21/83 1/13/84 1/16/84 2,/3/84  

186 Gn-c-ad IlLme.r 649.19 575.21 

175 J. M. fbhub (3lallow) 633.09 623.00 
j 

168 Vth 639.47 611.59 

03ma wealth  

196 molds 667.27 

193 Kim (,qia. cw) 657.77 

183 Palerro (Iaw) 654.90 
(D-ig) 651.96 
(Old) 651.79 

177 ©aussan (allow) 

173 Didgamn 

243 Nb_yers 

229 Rx:Fert 

210 Berry. 

647.65 

648.97 

695.59 585.31 

683.26 576.68 

679.82 <579.82 

580.27 

652.83 

564.77 

642.60 

590.35 

5/3.37 

I* 
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aM%W, CF MM IEMM YEAaXEYENM 

Pesidr=nts 

316 Strut 

306-314 Qntiroltal. Zttlephcne 

309 Barry 

297 RDhaina 

295 Janiak 

286 Estrada 

Electric  

31 Van Pelt 

Ztp of Water Level Elevations In Feet Khan Sea Level 
Casinq 
Elevation ( ft) 11/15/83 12,/15/83 12/16/83 12,/21/83 12/22/83 1/13/84 1/12,/84 2/2,/84 2/3/84  

632.64 614.64 

630.35 605.76 609.00 607.43 607.22 607.28 

635.22 604.18 603.49 

630.06 X3.51 592.80 

623.38 589.50 

616.45 595.65 592.75 

646.72 619.20 621.70 616.00 

Watkins A7am  

251 Saxtm 684.35 

239 Wwd 676.07 

238 Ctsm Optirs (i,tw) 675.96 

228 Prior Ring Press 673.27 

229 De Rne (Shallow) -567.77 

217 Rat Libario (S)allcw) 662.66 

190 651.46 

197 FasnxEm 639.64 

601.65 595.08 

593.34 600.17 

658.53 

658.65 

656.25 

481.55 

592.79 

569.10 

540.33 

595.17 



A .V 

,A L err, nom. 

irdist-rial A)enL3 
Highland Axnxe FktEMicn 

'I43e Cf Elevatkn Pxp ZA•e N19X ;laf irenjA Year 

# Itsicent Wbter TCp cc Diaretr-r Depth (Ft.) PUT Voter Vbll Sa 1ple CrMed 
mAeoxm #) • 1V (•asinq (Ft.) Depth ( Ft.) H.P.  R3.te (C;al) Filter %blare (C-7fl Ptulazal* Qaments Driller 

MylEtrial Place  

G neral Mtch City+ 
Abayb ed 635.37 
VL-ll 

17 r, tr; cants Inc. 
PaJoging city 

G' x 4W' SbTersible 2 gpn Nxe 537 258 mins wall axitam ab3d 1981 
4601 @ 2 gp-n hel l purps dry in 20 Tmidns 

llJ fans. u-11cm drottle3 

back. Eby access, 
abate 9•axd 

m Vb11 I;esidetnt for 10 yrs . 
Lk-:L- varu-)l, lub:- its, 
txriciiloroethylene . 
Pccr hainkeE ping 

2 Gland Nblders City 
( 342 5701) (Drhidrg) 602.77 6" abrersible NA-L-- 4 Plastic holding. 9A- 1975 

()entering 11 stag? vents used in deoarat- 41l 1 i van 

giirl- fa 90 ' 11 HP h-ig bOttleS 

Clam Qanty M well 
Qxn rjated City 

L13Ed to be 

aw Ra h -md 

m well 

A 

* um m4u 3 in motes tk at W11 p pe i @ selected 9Fn to obtain eiaQ]at im of 3 well wlwes . 



VJALLKLL Wn1IL DAM 

Industrial A,.• 
Hicalancl ire FACtglsim 

# F•esidert 
(eleOxm M 

Qntirertal 
Talgj,Cne Offices 

FUOceI clad scarp 
gzpcsite Oxitirental 
telgta-e 

T•pe of 
Voter 
ST-ply  

ELevatirn 
Ztp cf Di.areter 
Casirq ( Ft.) Depth (Ft.)  

I b well 
City 
IIsed to he 
IIW Peilroad 

Intematimal Diesel City 
Electric (Midland no wells 
Avai)e Ekt.) 

409 R C. Prig' V1,11 

409 Federal Cabinet Wall 

PLUP T' va 
Depth (Ft.) 
H.P. Rate 

Max 

Parp 
(Cal ) 

Vatr-r 
Filter 

slatrrer•d 
Vall 
volume (Cal) 

I'b wol1 

swmi 
Protocc)l* Cbments 

vP_-Q  

Drilled 
Driller 

600.15 

636.58 6' x 480' 

6' x 2D0' 

SAmersi hl e 3 gpn 
2 HP 

abrersible 
2 HP 

*1'irre regurad in rmnites d-ot. well purped @ selected gpn to cbtain evawatim of 3 well wlui 

Nape 

Frank C7adc Hyhisborical  
crY pty of DSW amfimed 
ro wells . 

Pbo•e grcxrr.3. Slcw 1983 
wry W. }2ecce 

Vall under bldg. 1955 
slab 



HichlarO Pmemn DctErLsiaz 

Type cf Elevaticn RIrp Z• Max S-br'rged 
# R•sident fiber T P cf Dicareter Depth (Ft.) Putp •%bt-r 6b11 Sar ple 

(TAEFtrm #) R TP1 y Casing ( Ft.) Depth ( Ft.) H.P.   Rate    Filter •blure (C-a1) pLut wl* Cmu nts  

(baring remty elev 635.00) 
423 Ota Ha ffiing 

(343 0541) Wan 628.53 

408 F. If1 
( 343 0991) «11 

400 FJ-d restaaart 
(343 8871) 
(Nxtin) «ll 

363 Alan Lest 
(342 5497) «11 

361 Eliz. NDyS Whi 1 
(342 6476) 
(343 8847) 

628.81 

638.84 

664.87 

6' x 215' 

6' x 104' 

6' x 264' 

6' x 285' 

6' x 130' 

,Rbress ible 60 grrn, 
175' 

Slibrersible 
88' 10 qg-n 

Satrrersible 30 qp-n 
224', 1 HP 

Nxie 

S.frrersible flies Nxe 
Fauily 

Stersible 
126' 

DdLied 
D i11er-

1968 

Heavy aacrete slab 1951 
Davis 

Prolific. @ 30 gpn = 
1 ft. draubm 

D711 16' ftou rear cf 
house. 'IOC 7' below 
grate @ ctr line cf 
haim 

1977 
Davis 

1964 
NNes 

Fa31, bzning cn skin. 1960 
4b11 bekw gracb, son 
could dig tp well 

0 



VPLLKELL VEL DMA 

Hictd" NIM)e F Zsirn 

r. 

# Fesider t 
TWI-- CC 
Water 

357 Q-,as mall 
(Djht. 342 3528 W7-11 

343-3529) 

355 Willian Pitt Vb11 
(343 3117) 

353 Nen East Wm. 
(343 4831) 
Katherine Wxd 

341 Chas Oairteau toll 
(342 2187) 

y 339 Pay Par 411 
(343 3820) 

338 Itrn3 Perez 
(343 0645) 

«1.1 
ZtMp City 

Eaevaticn 

Casing (Ft.)  

663.93 

664.54 

p11 inside 
Yntse 
Ehpty lot 

652.63 

652.14 

Diageter 
Depth ( Ft.)  

6" x 212' 

6' x 110' 

6' x 115' 

6' x 165' 

G' x ?.10' 

xxYp Type 

H.P. 

Slatrrersible 
200' 1/2 HP 

Jet 
99' 3/4 HP 

Jet 
90 •/4 HP 

9-bre rsib]Q 

6" x 60' Jet 

Mgt 
GYP 
Rate (C-àl  ) 

15 gpm 

1 ggr► 

Vbt-pr 
Filt-Pr 

bne 

dies Nm:! 
fanny cf 2 

9adurrnt 
Filter 

NDW 

5lalereL3u3 
Vbll 
Vblure (C;:31  )  

SaYp1e 
Proboml* Cbments 

Ir 

Vbllhead umler water 1966 
12,/15//83. Plea-t- call Dvis 
da#htier 

Vb11 pirps dy @ 4 gpn 1940 
in 40 mints. V. pow -
Yieldin3 well. QQritair 
ir3ated. 

Will uxr3er hcxne 1960 

- V•11 below grad✓ 

Vb11 b 
emg Lp. 



Hi4ilard Ave-nee EJKbemirn 

Type cc 

# Fccidernt Uter 

('I219ta e #) SJPPIY 

337 Olive G• y Wall 649.73 
(342 1741) 

335 Janet Crccks W-11 653.17 
(343 8452) 

Elevaticn 
T:,p CIE 
Casim (Ft.)  

334 Willian un11 i Wall 651.15 
(342 1744) TEnp City 

328-332 Electra Mfg. •,Lll 

330 Oxrnli s Merle ;,L-11 
(813 343 0696) 
Tm•1:Hxner C.•tr'li•1P 

(342-3126) 

643.95 

650.48 

329 D. Osba= « 11 649.65 
(343--6745) TaTp City 

327 Mrs. Ldb Vbll 
(342-2159) T-:np City 646.38 

Diaretar 
DEpth (Ft.)  

6' x 87' 

6' x 106' 

6' x 108' 

PaP 
(Ft.) 

H.P. 

Jet 

-Y4 HP 

Jet 

1/'2 HP 

Jet 
1/2 iP 

6' x 100'+ Nave 

6' x 265' Warersihle 

6' x 2C)0' 

6' x 170' 

blbrersible 
180' 

Max 
Pulp 
Pate (Gal) 

Vbt-Pr 
Filt-Pr 

a-:m 

Nine 

Irlr-e 

Slbrersible 4-5 pgn NXne 

150' 

9-brerged 
VqEll 
VD1ure (C•l )  

Year 
Sa ple LYilled 
Probooal* Cbments Dri 11 er 

WbIl urrla: he se 1948 

Well belay grade 1960 
(4-5' ) . Omtaninated Dwis 

City Eater 1983 firm 1953 

Cxeral 8witdl. Wall Levis 
belay grad . 

Pilled haul p np. 
W-M cpen. 

Resirmts in Floricb. 1977 
Wall above 9:axri. Levis 

Easii acr•xs-

Well above ga_nd . 1980 
EaW aomss. Tmp city Dwis 
pater. axtaTdnated. 

Fbwe 1973 
c&j-tm:3. . Cbatatnated. Davis 



Wrxrrr, WTI QTA 

Ficila-d Fay atemiat 

# Resident 
M -le1to-le- #) 

CE 
vbt'Pr 
Su0ly  

316 Statt (Janice) Wp11  
(343-4626) TMP City 

306-314 Ctntinffttal I b 

313 Gxis Lewis 
( 342-0139) 

309 Ri-jet:t Barry Wall 
(342-0714) 

307 Cleerge Rxpe> t Vb11 
( 342-0009) 

304 Bland L,iska Vail 

299 Hilbert EckerE n VL-11 

2% Sdntidc Vbll 

297 Frarcisco R-haina Wall 
(343x-0360) 

Elevatim 

Ttp of 
Ca-.ing ( Ft.)  

632.64 

630.35 

637.34 

X5.22 

633.17 

627.10 

626.53 

630.06 

Diateber 
D-gD -h (Ft.)  

6' x 

5' x 192' 

6' x 203' 

G' x 205' 

6' x 137' 

6" x 200' 

p1np TA--e 
Der*h (Ft.) 
H.P. 

Jet 

Nxre 

Mmersihle 
6 stake, 180' 

RJme sihle 
1/2 HP 

1/3 HP 

SLtrn--rsible 

Nbx 
PuiP 
Pate (Gal)  

[meter 
Filter 

Yes 

9akjmrged 
4bll SEA fple 
allure (C=al) Proboml* Q•rtt>✓nts 

Ga ita iinated 

CYstn ictic n . ND 
residatt. Abby e 
wm-d. Casing 
g)Ervo- t off 

Gaitaninated 

Year 
Drilled 
Willer 

amtaninated . 1977 
Tap=y city water DUAS 

10 gPtr Untat ted . 'l3tpera>:y 1979 
city water. Rck @ 90' Iris 
(5' irto rock) 

axe 245 gal. 

4b11 MC 3' uxbr9rax d 1959 
6' 1.LU111-nve IfVi.s 

Cata sated. Tatpc>rary 
city water. 



Hicjh• AvMLte Fktersirn 

# Basident 
(Arne #) 

Type cE 
Water 

SIXpiy 

295 Via nt Janiak W-M 
(342-1610) 

293 Wa5m Nix5rf TobU 

292 GKrW Sleiter VLU 

291 Dom a Smith 
(342-1157) Vlbll 

2B8 Seynnar' Healy City 
(342`-2998) 

286 Antc_nio Estrada W-M 
(343-9824) 

Elevatirn 
T:p of Dia Teter 
C'•—,in3 (Ft.) (Ft.)  

623.38 

623.45 

620.97 

621.87 

616.45 

287 Icy 71-x l pr- W-11  
(342-2947) 

282 Fm-k 9)atb x k till 614.29 

281 Artlx Oaxledi City 
(343-2044) (btGaalirte) 

280 Janes Ocle Fill 613.49 

PUT T '1 
DEpth (Ft.) 
H.P. 

6' x 200'+ Jet 
1 HP 

4' x 17' 

6' x 170' 

6' x 135' 

Jet 
1/2 HP 

aiamrsible 
1/2 HP 

SubTersihle 
120' x 1/2 HP 

max 

PLUP 
Rate (Gal)  

Voter 
Filter  

Softener 

Filter 

SJmergad 
Vb11 
vblu e ((:•31 )  

245 gal. 

25 qal 

City - lb well 

M VLZll 

SaqJle 
Prob000l* Qam-ents  

93 min 
@ 8 gpm 
Sefterer 

Sane a rl f rr. 1950 
Kitchen 

sink 2 ggn+bath 4 ggti-
+ bath sink 2 gpn= 8 gpm 

25 min @ Hand dg 
3 (jian. Filter 

Iusirxnt estimtsd 
Nix pmp rate 47 gpm 

<1940 

1976 
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VPIII= WT L Dl"GA 

«tkins Man 

Type of 
# Ii•sidart Dbt+er 

(TOEFhcm #) apaY 

174 Beatrine Holmes W-M 
(343-4035) 

175 Mrs. J.M. Ha]n=s Wan 

178 Mr. Benedict City 
(343-8231) 

179 Coles R. Wirer City 
(342-4305) 

180 Mrs. aitherlin City 
( 343-7043) 

181 Mrs. vamb-q City 
' . ( 342`-0484) 

183 Fhillip Scerlafava City 
(343159) 

Elevatim 
T•p Cf Diameter 
Casing (Ft.) Depth ( Ft.)  

639.11 

633.09 

6' x 

4' x 30' 

FLnP TYPe, 
Depth (Ft.) 
H.P. 

Jet 

Jet 

[bx 

PLPP 
Rate    

p%bh-r 
F'j1tPr 

C9lgan 

SJurerged 
4%bll Sarple 
%blme ((mil) auLowl* Cb ments  

T:P Cf casing sutr 
rrerged . 

City - th Wb.11 

aig well. Easily 
access. Q-y in 

PLrPst 

vaarr 

Drilled 
❑Tiller 

184 Isabella R tdzinscri City+ 64802 2 
(342-4078) Abend. 

vbll 

185 Cie Etar k City 
(343-3397) 

6' x 155' Nxe 5 gpn Nx e 

City - Na Wbll 

City - Na Will. 

City - NZ) WbLl 

City - I\b W-11 

City - th W511 

mg well filled in 

aAfur/oily. Owered 1944 
with l.a:cp caxxebe 
slab. 



c•Lr•L W 1, DMA 

4btkirLs Avaxie 

# I•asidff t 
(Talqtcm #) 

Type CE 
Water 
Slyly 

186 Wall 
Wirner 
(343-5406  Uc. ) 
(343-8100 Fb.) 

187 Peter H. Fasnx3sen Wh11 
(342-2329) 

' 190 finis W. Morse [b11 

194 Diane Hen City 

195 Hdxw Day Sdml City 
.. ( 343-8588) 

196 Warta City 

198 F'lard Mmw eger City 
(343-7150) 

201 M. Smith City 
(343x-03319) 

Elevaticn 
T:P cf Diameter 
Cling (Ft.) Ash (Ft.)  

649.19 

639.64 

651.46 

6' x MY' 

6' x 146' 

6' x 314' 

Pulp 2• 
DEpth (Ft.) 
H.P. 

P43K 
PLnP 
rate ((bl  )  

atnersihle 3 gpn 
250' 3/4 HP 

S hiersible 7 yPu 
135' 1/2 FP 

S hTersiblP 
200 1/2 HP 

Vbber 

Fi1tPr 

Rse 

Its 

01l 1  igan 

:•rergL-d 
Dbll Sail)l e 
Vblum (Gal PrLls-wl* Ganrents  

352 cjal. 100 min Vbll ZTJC bekw 
@ 3.5 gPm grade 

156 

City - Db D%b11 

City - m La11 

City - I b 6b11 

City - Db 4b1.1 

City - Db VL-11 

44 INi1 

@ 3.5 cpn 
Cbst ructicn-
aentering guicb 
at 80? OaYtaninated 

Year 
ELA Lad 

1966 
DTAS 

Had water q TPIY 
rzdalerns with 
well since Palerno 
sxk val. Cbntatdnated 

Dag well filled 

A it hcrity cn NoGaa Line 
TAbber air-ply 

1935 

1970 
Tmocins 



WULKILL V07Y T , DPM 

Vit}dns Avenue 

Type of Elevatial PLITA Z• r43x SJxerqEd )bar 
# Resident Water T:P cc DiaTeber Depth (Ft,) PLnP Vhte ' VL•11 SaTple ilea 
(••-f-- C sipply Casirq (Ft Depth (Ft.) H.P.  Rate (Gal ) Filter Vblu e (Cb1) Pratccr)l* Gam-ents 1 rMer 

200 Mrs. H. R•utwl City  City - tab v4ell 

(343-3716) 

202 Rcee Mayfield City 659.52 Jet 

(343-4440) Pbaxbnea 
ill 

204 Paul Swiaeo City  City - rb Vb11  

uged 
238 Starr City 662.53 TIM be l• . Veer 

giall 10' cbHn fcr garrl?ri 
ab 
well 

213 Leroy Bads 
( 343-027) 

214 Eblen Snith City + 666.47 

( 342-4007) ghaUcw 
a well t 

216 Harvey lybolt City` 
( 342•-1683) 

217 R bert Lib ario City 662.66 
(343-6310) Pba-d. 

D13 wk-11 

City - IDb Vb11 

City - th wall 

51 fLQu kitd-jen dxr, 
u-dx rcu-d care slab - 

(b j u L slab. wal: er level treasure-
itu L easy. gkallr7w dig well. 



Watkins xlu• 

TAM GE EiEvatim PLTtP Type max Sqhrerged Yew 
# i•esiderit Voter Tzp CE Diaretxer Dq:)th (Ft.) PurP Vat-r VL-11 Saiple LYi I led 
(2l• #) 9jply Casing (Ft.) Dq:)th (Ft.) H.P.  Fate (Gal) Filt-pr  iblum (( 1) ProLoa)1* CbmEnts Driller  

W 
219 Fred I•balt City 659.75 3' x 40' ixe CharuaAl. p11 is cn #217 1960 (acmTrn well) 

( 343-7886) Pba-d .  
VL-11 

220 Dennis De RcEe- City 667.77 
(342--4110) Pband. 

VL-11 

221 Janice Rrella City 
(342-2506) 

222 Frank Oxrier City 
( 343-1498) 

223 Rxald Giffin City  City - th V•11 

(343-1191) 

N-xe Na-2 Jet pxp in pert . 
aal ow c3ug well, urn' 
caI .slab. 

City - Db VL-11 

225 Mr. Mosch City 
(342-1191) 

227 Chesber Feeley City 
(343-1074) 

228 Prior King Press  WAl 
(343-3318) 

673.27 6' x 200' Mmersiblc 
180' 1/'2 FP 

Nx e 

City - ND VL-11 

City - ND Vbll 

City - I\b V\b11 

235 qal. 78 min. V-11 6' below grade: 1957 
@3.5 gpn Qzrcnic poesgme lass. 



WIU- L Wa L DOnA 

Mtldns Fnnue 

TApe cf 
# resident Water 

(• #)  

229 iceerth %divvy Vbn 
(342-GM) 

231 CL=e- e Qmrhell Vb11 
( 342-0194) 

233 Idlovat s Witness VI-a1 

238 Own Optics Old Vbll#1 
(343-2105) (UL12L hxre) - 

Elevation 
Tt:p cf 
Casing (Ft.)  

668.69 

Diaiet -r 
(Ft.)  

Prig King Pref 4bll 

I,r--w VIll#2 675.96 

239 Sal & Kay Ward Pb11 
(34}C,G43) 

251 Saxton 
(343-8748) 

676.07 

VL-11 684.35 

6' x 190' 

6' x 290' 

6' x 214" 

6' x 250' 

PLnp ZADe [fix 
Dep• (Ft.) PLTIP 
H.P.  Fate (Gal )  

bltmersible 
3/4 EP 

abversi h1 P 
3/4 BP 

S hversible 
168' 3/4 EP 

8-10 Vn 

5-0 gFn 

8 gpn 

&3xrnxsible 10 gpn 
230' x 1/2 HQ 

4Q3tr=r' 
Filter 

Nale 

9uhmr43l 
•npl l  

221 gal  
ass n2d 

280 yal. 

368 gal. 

256 gal 

308 gal. 

S aTple 
Protocol* Obments 

63 min 
@ 3.5 g9n TM below grrxxd 

80 min 
@ 3.5 min 

105 min. 
@ 3.5 g9n 

73 min 
@ 3.5 y9a 

88 min. 
@ 3.5 gpn 

ubzw 
ErillPd 
Dri ner  

[Yicbr haise . Czxr- 1960 
taninatE d Davis 

wbil u-der heavy calk- 1980 
cert slab. Ctntatunatied Levis 

axrtani rated . amter- 1958 
ing cjiirl: @ 22' . Llevis 
lmvved to water-table. 



IAAIIKnL WaL UZA 

Clsii ais'ealth Avenue 

# Fesirnt 
(erne #) 

173 Nm mz P. 
Didmrsm 
(343-1569) 

174 Miguel Iopez V x11 
(343-5928) 

176 Flan Wall 

177 Ira S. C Em Vbll 
(343-4443) 

179 Jeff & Dale Vb11 
Riede 
(342-6383) 

182 Nis. Harry 
I.hvis 
(343-1439) 
(343-1061 Wb) 

Type of Eaevaticn 

Voter Tqp of 
(lasing ( Ft  

Va11 648.97 

Vp11 u-rbr 
hie 

6Nbil UTI-Er 
hie 

647.65 

Well order 
house 

A 

P r[P TMM Mac 
Diale er Depth (Ft.) Pulp V h1 er 

Depth ( Ft.) H.P.  Fate ((,-3l) Filt-r 

6' x 250' S.jlersi hl e 12-15 • V a mte r 
2110' 1/2 HP fir aulfur 

13' 

Jet FYiailh ftx. a N -x e 
arfp 1/2 HP family of 5 

( -t Cky 

Rxe 

9-bcersible 

ak ersihlP 

FCr s1lfur 

Nzm 

Vbll Sarpl,e 
vblure (C•11) Ptutcwl*  

year 
Drilled lled 

Cb -ents Driller l er 

cte 4 it fi r— lrzabBd 1972 
left sir3P yard. QMM DWis 
casing. Fact' access. 

Wife+ d'>Ey infectiar-
VL11 uyler a33itim 
in bBdc cf ham. 
Accessed thrcLz3z 
pare-t. 

LUj X11-under xoxd 1925 
slab in bedq• 

Fhters hie by bye- 1960 
11U L wirdow near parch 
in back-exact location 

Pled well ur1✓r 1975 
garage . Flcor-cperd g Davis 
available. 



tivr xrrL «T 1, n-ml• 

omrmmealth A7ErLe 

# Fes dEnt 

183 Jdn & Evelyn 
Palenm 
(342-3071) 

Type CAE 
water 

•>naly 

Fpl1  

ALed 
4ob11 + 
Dug well 

F1evatirn 
T3D Cf 
Gbsirp (Ft • )  

654.90 

651.79 

651.96 

DiaTeter.' 
Dq:)t1 (Ft.)  

276' x 6" 

365' x 6' 

10' x 3' 

PLUP T•• 
DE (Ft.) 
H.P. 

9-tnersi hl e 

Max 
Pulp 
Rate (CR1) 

5 gpn 

Vbt-(-r 
Filter 

True 

akfferged 
V+bll 
Nblure P-il  )  

SaTpie 
Protoml* cbments 

Old well dry 
Has 365' and 
Hill-both in 
yard, slight 
use rEw well 

)tar 
LYil ed 
Driller 

Nay. 1983 
have a dug 
left side 
su]_fur atx— 
in fLa L. 



WVIxrrL W-LL L-pm 

(?3mrruBalth Psxrxa 

# resident 
(Taeonne C 

186 E%m 

187 der 

1 ... Nantes Dmcuth 
(342--0662) 

Type CE Flevatim 
water Ttp Cf 
allply C`dsinq ( Ft.)  

VIL-11 

cell 

WAI 653.32 

189 Michael Steels X11 
(343-5656) 

191 Bartha &awiec 
(343-8688) 

192 Hibe 
(342-0260) 

193 Theresa Kehm 411 
(342`0595) 

654.76 

665.26 

657.X77 

Diaret er 
Depth (Ft.)  

PLnp Tie 
Depth (Ft.) 
H.P. 

296' x 6' ShTersible 
1.5 HP 

110' x 6' SfrrmiblP 
1 HP 

240' x 6' SJxrersible 

177' x 6' SbTErsihlP 

25-30' x 3' Jet 

vex 
Purp 
Fate (Cb1)  

Vb}Pr 
Filter 

NX)e 

Softner 

3 1/2 gpn -CofLr1--L 

SDftner° 

Nct e 

Sibmr9ed 
VL-1 
Volure (Cht )  

sxPie 
Pfcbcml* Qanrents  

year 
lied 

rriller 

Da11 Cn left Ship, DaRDSSi 

cf hum t.rrler 
ad ye b d<et . 

Vb11 bebaam frcnt 
cbn^ step a-d blue 
post b:) the right. 

in bedtyard. Hand water 1968 
a-Id sllfur. Dwi-S 

cril ed vp i cn laic- 1961 
yaxd bath u-d--r rand DTAs 

d 33 well 
in shed that is partially 
filled in. Egalosive 
chart e me data dieet. 

Dag well. Pulp in basam nt 
ilu,L-Aell, rear cf hou3a 
new drive-covered with 
axx=ete slab. 

i 
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MILKE r , ,ter, DMA 

Oantrraa th Pane 

••• • 

# •ideit te Up Cf Di,aTeter Dom .) Purp V'Uter Vbll Sample LYI 12 
(7041rne M -Scp:•IY Casing (Ft DE!pth (Ft.) H.P.  Date (C-al) Filter VoluTe (C,al) Protnool* its  

Willer 

•,pf 667 ,08 180 ' x 6' S hT ersi hl P 3 1/2 gpn rb Slut bacteria 1974 
ba 1974 

208 fbllis E. 175' 1/2 HP axtaxiinatirn. Davis 
Jdinm Nameous, boils, 
(342-2400) cleared up last 

week. 

209 Panero 
(342-2193) 

255' x 6' Sdzrersihle 6-7 gPn Db W-all in fsrnt cE 1955 
240' bane 4' out flail 
1 1/2 or 2 HP left kitChEt wkrw 

(well 190' original) . 
1955 want dry, 
drilled to 255' in 
1969. 

210 Harald C. Berry Vbll 679.82 160' x 6' Sd3Teisihle 40 gpn, ND 
(343-8711) 1/3 HP 

211 Beb Nxbu<y 212' x 6' atn rsible Yes 

( 342-3962) 

213 Ietfia Carey V•11 675.46 139' x 6' •trrersiblP rb `  
(342-2295) 

--214 Jay I•r « 11 680.44 170' x 6' Jet 
(342-2850) 1 HP 

lb 

9edinent in caster. Vbll 1950 
awered ty dziw y. Dads 
I3b rot li.le taste. 

VJ.tl awered by lacer 
aaxrete slab, but hole 
in center. Sxe throats, 
skin tzshes . 



Vg1L EIEL VEIL, EYEA 

Qmnr: oalth Axn-l--

Type Nix Sta•srr rge7 

#. i•ident Mter• Ztp of • Di_a Teter Depth (Ft.) Pulp Vbt-pr Gill Sarp1 P 
paeutu-e #) • lY Casing (Ft Derma ( Ft.) H.P.  Fete (Gal) Filter •blure (Cal)Pratr•l* cl•rrrents  

216 Joeeflz D. WI-11 681.61 11' x 3' Jet bb DDncx •• • C1ee iix 
1/3 HP tD> • may: nag well-

air 
and Sm 
( 343--7764) 

217 Marie fbff ran Vbll 
(343-071) 

220 F a- k Varga «11 
(343-1754) 

221 GaoLge Miller 6-11 
(343-619) 

223 C11d Rxrrlatim 

224 Vallian R & yp11 
Marilyn Mxris 
(342-1098) 

226 Rmzlls j•L-11 
(342`-5078) 

674.24 

684.56 

681.47 

688.56 

200' x 6' 

205' x 6' 

Bata gro-rd 

Jet 130' 
1/2 i-P 

dmersible 

bb 

rb 

Ib 

Soft-e ,cal1igan 

ncilled well fcr 
drinkim, suers. 
Dug well for garden, 
wadiing clodxs. 

1973 



VPI-LKELL MIL DPUA 

GmTrcruealth P7exn 

Tjw cf 
# residat Voter 

(Mlle #) fly 

227 Charles J. & «Ll 
Alice MacEn ee 
(342-1331) 
(343-7107 Vim) 

228 W. Plmbax3a •q-i 1 
(342-1125) 

229 David R pert V'11 
(343-1753) 

230 C. r VLE'll 
.(343-2155) 
( 343-1560 Vic) 

231 Dx3ene & Shirley «ll 
Hl odc ( 342-4220) 

Elwaticn 
T:P cf Diateter 
owing (Ft.) D-TDth (Ft .)  

681.50 

683.75 

683.26 

694.72 

690.15 

280' x 6' 

265' x 8" 

200' x 6' 

152' x 6" 

RmA Tyr-e Max 
D pth (Ft.) RMP 
-H.P. Rage ( 1  ) 

-9J3TErsi hl P 5 gpn 
275' 

Warersible 

siaTersible 5 gpn 
220' 1/2 HP 

Sjarersi bl P 5--6 gpn 
190' 

Sh ersible 

Water 
FiltPr 

Db 

Ib 

ND 

I,b 

SDfb- er 

RhieLcj2d 
Vbll 
%blare (C=11  )  

S•xLDie 
Protoml* 

Year 

tz ilkd 
Omnents Driller Pr  

HaWsafi r-well abane 1977 
grurd directly to Dvis 
rear of hoLne. 
Bdurd G39m Optics. 

wbu watercl•ci•d 
in Rm. 1 abw lined. 
well hard to acoess. 
Ctnt:act o rer mr. Mi.el}re, 
Middleto•n 

2 LUAdMtS W/L—t 1 1975 
90' to ba&lo 3c 
100 casirg-bedrock 
@ 95' . 

Ha Ws,d . Facial 

na.mea. 

Dwis 

1960 
Dwis 

Vb11 u rJer fra IL 1955 
perch . Pulp rgaired 
in C).1kxr. Galvanized 
PiFe eater amzy. 



VAU=  VELL Dl m 

nth MrLle 

# i•asidff t 
(rjblqixm #) 

232 Lin,3a Gaery 
(342--4;4-4) 

233 Paul fbilfu th 
( 343-0310) 

237 Bill N±0 
(343-6043) 

Zee CE Elevation 
Vhier up Cf 
51Tp1y Coming (Ft.)  

4I-11 695.73 

Vt-11 683.84 
Mg wall 686.47 

wal 1 688.44 

241 Hazel Gall Van11 691.82 
(343-0746) 

243 Sees Vt'---U with Wall 
well #245 Ntyers 

244 Patrick Finlay VL-11 
( 343-4929) 

245 M. Nb• Vh11 
(342-1895) 

697.32 

695.59 

Di,ateter 

DEpffi ( Ft.)  

155' x 6' 
30' x 3' 

95' x 6" 

163' x 6' 

256' x 8" 

RxTp Zee 
Depth (Ft.) 
H.P. 

Max 

PLrP 
Fite ((',al  )  

S-brersihle 8 CJFM 
146' 1/2 HP li 

Jet 

1/2 HP 

Wmersible 8 gpn 
135' 

SLbrersible 

Voter 

Filter 

Db 

lb 

R) 

Yes 

Vbll 
•'blure ((',a1) 

sarpls 
prutuk l* mane tts  

}L-pCztad rad-r- er 
gD--. dry 7/1 W82 
replaaed Rite a-d p Lpe 
a.,3 well 30' no Rnp 
easy xu•. 

Gallo RnP mpaired 
12/83. 

MC. rr 
Ori11sd 
IYi l l e r 

v4--U tm)e1 rin ray fr)r 
stmt time wtm 320 Hill1ard 
Aye. started plq:dM. 



EPA-DEC-General Switch Meeting on Walkill 

February 23, 1984 

NAME  

George Pavlou 

Dave Lypsky 

Walter S. Stern 

Martin Baker 

Grace Goodman 

Albert Klauss 

George H. Zachos 

William K. Sawyer 

David Rogers 

Louis A. Evans 

John Bee 

ORGANIZATION  

EPA 

Fred C. Hart Assoc. 

General Switch 

Rosenman, Colin 

Rosenman, Colin 

NYSDEC 

EPA 

EPA 

EPA 

NYSDEC 

Roy F. Weston 

TELEPHONE #  

212-264-0106 

212-840-3990 

914-342-5801 

212-940-8800 

212-940-8800 

914-255-5453 

201-321-6647 

212-264-4472 

212-264-4703 

914-761-6660 

201-225-6116 
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AG 

• rr-%ru"••® •-4 L. ". 

E,IAR 0 6 1984 

/:-a1T rICTrAT1VE UNIT 

Req ion II 
Emerqency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

POLLUTION REPORT 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emerqency 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 
CLASSIFICATION: 
SOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Eleven ( 11) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Me d i um 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

J. 
R. 
W. 
F. 
J. 
W. 
S. 
M. 

ENCYr`11A R1 6 1984 

N. 'TI.  S. D. E. C. 
NEVI FALIZ 

DATE: February 2 , 19-8 

Schafer, EPA 
Dewl inq, EPA 
Librizzi, EPA 
Rubel, EPA 
Marshall, EPA 
Muqdan, EPA 
Dorrle r, EPA 
Chivinski, FEMA 

N. Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
J. Anderson, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
R. Hutching, City of Middletown 

A. On February 7, 1984, a Notice of Violation was sent to the General 
Switch Co., located on Industrial Place, Middletown, New York. The 
notice outlined their alledged responsibility for the groundwater 
contamination, by tetrachloroethvlene, on Hiqhland Avenue and the 
surroundinq area. 

B. Total samples collected as of February 17, 1984 are 368. 

C. As of 2/10/84, 98 wells have been sampled in the affected area. Of 
these, eight had concentrations exceeding 50 ppb. Eleven wells 
contained tetrachloroethylene at levels between 1 and 50 ppb. In this 
summarv, the Pitt well is listed as havinq concentrations less than 50 
ppb. Although the concentration of one sample was 165 ppb, two 
subsequent samples exhibited concentrations less than 1 ppb. 

D. Samples continue to be collected to determine the extent of ground-
water contamination. Samples are also beinq taken from the Wallkill and 
Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plants,. as well as the Wallkill River 
to provide baseline data. Samples are being analyzed on-site by 
NYSDEC/DSHW, using gas chromatography. 

2. ACTION TAKEN: 

A. On February 15, 1984, a meetinq was held by the Heiqhts Area 
Residents Against Pollution ( HARP) to discuss the possibility of 
creatinq a water district in the affected area. Approximately 260 



residents attended the meeting. Also present were Con ressman Benjamin a q J 
Gillman, representatives of the EPA, New York State DEC, Orange County 
Health Department and the Town of Wallkill. 

B. Durinq the week of February 13 thru 17, 1984, 23 additional samples 
were collected in the affected area. 

C. A drilling and monitorinq plan for the hydrogeologic investigation 
has been submitted to the NYSDEC for review. 

D. On February 17, 1984, the General Switch Co. of Middletown, New 
York indicated responsiveness in evaluatinq what action they should 
undertake for the tetrachloroethylene groundwater contamination problem 
in the Washington Heiqhts area of the Town of Wallkill. 

E. Financial Status: 

i. Total authorized for mitigation contracts S 100,000.00 
(Trust Fund) 

ii. Expenditures for mitigation contracts 
1a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 20,000.00 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) Contract No. 
68-62-0006 

1b. Estimated expenditures for Contract 
No. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 15,855.02 

1c. Balance of obligated amount tinder 
(D2D-009) Contract No. 68-62-0006 4,144.98 

2a. Amount obligated to HLF Plumbing 
(Doc. control# D2D-010) under 
Contract No. 68-92-0034 

2b. Estimated expenditures to 2/10/84 
under Control No. 68-92-0034 ( D2D-
01 0) 

2c. Balance of obligated amount 
Under Contract No. 68-92-0034 

iii. Unobligated balance remaining for mitigation 
contracts 

iv. Estimate of Totall Expenditures to date for all 
mitiqation. 

25,000.00 

2,128.00 

22,872.00 

55,000.00 

17,983.02 

v. Other extramural Costs ( through 2/10/84) 
1a. TAT special projects expenditures 18,071.98 
1b. TAT, other expenses ( salarv/travel) 35,403.19  
2. Total, other extramural costs $53,475.17 

vi.Total Extramural Expenditures ( Items ii & v) 
and percentage of $ 1,000,000 

$71,458 . 19 
(=7.15% 1M) 

F. On February 15, 1984, " Delivery Order"No. 6893-02-003 was sent to 
O.H. Materials to provide services for the hydrogeologic investigation 
of the affected area. The services are to be provided as detailed on 
the Daily Work Orders. 



3. rUTUPE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X CASE CLOSED 

(TAT) 

SUBMITTED BY A.1.1w N. 4W 
George 7achos OSC, 
Emerqency Response 
Branch 
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By MELODEE ALVES 
Staff Writer 
GOSHEN Orange County. Health Commissioner Dr. 

Russell `,Johnson said yesterday that residents living 
beyond 1,000 feet of chemically contaminated wells in the 
Washington Heights section of Wallkill are not considered 
at risk" at this time. 
However,. the safety of their, wells could not be 

guaranteed next month or,nexi year, he said. 

At risk are residents living within 500 feet'of the wells, 
he said.. Specifically, that includes residents with private 
_ wells living on Watkins and, Commonwealth avenues and 
residents on the Commonwealth Avenue side of Rockwell 
Avenue, Johnson said. 
Residents living between 500 to 1,000 feet of the conta 

minated wells on Highland, Avenue Extension "are proba-
bly at.risk'and should use bottled water," he said. 
The three areas contain one-family and soave multi-unit 

pr housing, but the number of households involved could not 
be estimated. ; 

According to lt4e , federal. Environmental Protection 
` Agency (EPA), 10 private wells within 500 feet of Highland 
Avenue Extension have shown traces of the contaminant, 
tetrachloroethylene (PCE): ` 
Seven other . .wells on Highland Avenue Extension have 

been known since the Iasi- of October-to be polluted at haa-
'. ardour levels with PCE. The chemical has caused cancer 
in laboratory mice and 'rashes upon, repeated contact and 

,. , kidney' and. other internal organ deterioration in humans 
'with"repeated consumption, over a-long period. 

Officials believe the pollution may be traceable to a 
nearby firm that manufacturers electrical switches. 
The most polluted wells serving the seven homes have 

been condemned•:and the ;households are receiving water 
from the city of Mddletown.. 

Johnson said in a telephone interview yesterday that he 
,defined the areas of risk to distinguish between- those resi-
dents who should request bottled water from the town and 
those who should-not." Some residents within the areas are 
already using bottled, water...;'. 

The defined areas ate based oct sf`udi s ®f.soil and water 
samples taken ,by , the ,EPA, the . state Department of 
Environmental Conservation (DEC) and the 'county Health 
Department. Jonnson said he supports a public water dis 
trict'proposal because there iscno evidence. to indicate the 

E contamination is not spreading. 

,. The.EPA identified General Switch Co., near,Highland 
Avenue Extension, an electrical switch boz;manufacturer, 
as a possible polluter. A meeting is- expected this week 
with the company, the EPA and the, DEC to`-discuss the 
voluntaryactions fo"r a cleanup,,suggested;.by they PA to 
General Switch: An investigation';of other potential pollut-
ers is continuing, said an EPA spokesman. 

r Anyone in the neighborhood with questions about his or 
„ her well May.call 294-7.QA1_'.Tnhnonn 
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`At •Saturday; Feliruary'18, 1984 

"r 

o coo erate in &Arell' '` 
J, . I4JmI)I.>J'TOWN The local company suspected of 

ky tr- contamiriating seven private wells in Wallkill `agreed 
yesterday to , cooperate with all of the agencies 
involved in the investigation-of the pollution `••• 
the Environmeeral Switch • , of 20 Industrial Place, notified'' 

Protection Agency (EPA) of it3 y 
•intent yesterday, an EPA spokesman said, The EPA 

_ ; had sent a1etter to the firm naming i per" 
Y ' linter -an  t as a ible --d _ citing 7  tmg the voluntary actions the company„ -•R 

Should take.gS t..4? 
• r : ,j,'-3; ..•4q•F•"'hr -•,s; ;.•„ ` "-'•.'•• '1e''"•'- .r • a5 `" , ',;"•  •; ., s Vin, s. 

... General `Switch"has'responded "to the EPA an t-:.X =• 
,.- .• :: l cooperate with the EPA'and all•appropriate agen-

cies in the investigation,'S said Walter S. Stern p "?_ 
dent of General Switchr' 

deci ed further? ccoo•mment It ucould not be v 
"+learned whether General Switch had a " ' Q greed to clean 
upthepollufion:,w :  
EPA spokesmanerman Phillips said they were ' 

• '. s̀till."a'lot of details to be worked out." a we ; 
scheduled for neat'week be A meetnp•i ' .• between General Switch' rep•"> 

;•• •Tesentatives and the state'and federal'agencies; Phil 
r ps said dC  z:.r 

q Seven wells : on Highland Avenue Extension have s been condemned since October because they were pol-:r ` 

at hazardous levels with tetracholoroethylene ..a 
(PCE), a dry cleaning and metal degreasing chemical. ' . 
PCE has caued cancer in i'3' mice and rash s laborato •• ty es.;.,,, ,••w. 

;'.. upon" repeated. contact ,and kidney and other internal=•*;` 
-:organ de}erioratign If consumed in high "q uantitiessr 

r ..:.. g::Over along Period.  

THE 

F 
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WASHINGTON HEIGHTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 16, 1984 

ON OCTOBER 14, 1984, THE OWNER OF.32O HIGHLAND AVENUE NOTIFIED 

THE O.C.H.D. AND THE NiY,S,D,E,C, OF TEST RESULTS ON HIS WELL. 

THE WELL WAS CONDEMNED THAT DAY BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, 

AND FIVE SURROUNDING WELLS WERE TESTED. ONE OF THOSE FIVE WAS 

FOUND TO BE POLLUTED AND WAS CONDEMNED TWENTY-FOUR HOURS LATER. 

BY JANUARY 25, 1984, SEVEN WELLS HAD REVEALED CONCENTRATIONS OF 

THE POLLUTANT TO BE' CONSIDERED HAZARDOUS FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION. 

THE RESIDENTS OF THOSE WELLS WERE PERSONALLY VISITED BY ME, AND 

MEDICAL INFORMATION WAS TAKEN. 

THE SEQUENCE OF EVENTS HAVE INDICATED A GRADUAL BUT CONSTANT 

SPREAD OF THE POLLUTANT BEYOND THE PARAMETERS SET ORIGINALLY IN 

OCTOBER THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH HAS MONITORED ALL THE RESULTS 

OF WATER SAMPLE TESTS TAKEN AND, IN SOME SELECTED CASES, HAS HAD 

REPEAT TESTS PERFORMED BECAUSE THE INFORMATION ON TEST RESULTS 

WAS NOT PROVIDED IN A TIMELY MANNER. 

THE LONG RANGE POTENTIAL FOR FURTHER SPREAD OF THE POLLUTANT 

IS DEPENDANT ON FRACTURES IN BEDROCKS, PERCOLATION CHARACTERISTICS 

OF THE SOIL, AND THE TOPOGRAPHY OF AQUIFERS. ONLY THE GEOHYDROLO-

GISTS CAN PROVIDE SUCH INFORMATION. FROM THE POINT OF VIEW OF THE 

ORANGE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, I CANNOT ASSURE ANY PRIVATE WELL 

OWNERS -IN WASHINGTON HEIGHTS AREA THAT THEIR PRIVATE WELL WATER 

WILL EVER BE COMPLETELY SAFE FOR HUMAN CONSUMPTION, 

THIS PARTICULAR INCIDENT OF GROUND WATER POLLUTION WITH 

TETRACHLORETHYLENE IS THE WORST IN THE STATES HISTORY ACCORDING 

TO THE BEST INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE DEPARTMENT, THE KNOWLEDGE 

'OF IT HAS ATTRACTED CONSIDERABLE ATTENTION BY THE COMMUNICATION 

MEDIA BOTH IN AND OUT OF THE STATE. 



WHEN ONE CONSIDERS THE UNCERTAINTY OF THE FUTURE GROUND 

WATER QUALITY; WHEN ONE CONSIDERS THE RESALE VALUE OF ONE'S 

PROPERTY; WHEN ONE CONSIDERS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF TESTING ONE 

WELL IS THE OWNERS; IT BECOMES VERY EVIDENT THAT THE ONLY 

SOLUTION, THE ONLY WAY OUT OF THE UNCERTAINTY, AND THE ONLY 

ASSURANCE OF RECEIVING DRINKING WATER WHICH MEETS WATER QUALITY 

STANDARDS SET BY THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, IS 

TO BAND TOGETHER TO REQUEST THE TOWN OF WALLKILL TO ESTABLISH 

A WATER DISTRICT 

I STRONGLY ADVISE IT, 



empire state 
press clipping service 

ESTABLISHED 1959 

455 CENTRAL AVE. • SCARSDALE, K.Y. 10523 
(914)723.2792 . 

mamez.,rn, rLZ 

15 FES 84 • *_ 
0 

By MELODFF: ALVES ?. •.: " r,.,:.:y:r . Rupert, however , argued that residents are entitled to a 
Staff Writer" - ,_ .•r •.7•. Pe i 

written reply, adding that he might file a freedom of nuor-
GOSHEN,-- The newly formed citizens group in Wash-.`. mation request. 

e 0 

ington heights carried its fears and frustrations to an 
environmental forum last night in a step aimed af gath-

•- eying support to form a water district. - 
David Ruppert, president of the' group r known as the-

Heights Area. Residents Against Pollution (HARP_), said the., 
• approximately 40 members were concerned that they have • . 
not received' written results from tests run on- wells in 

: Washington Heights. 
• Test results by the Environmental Protection Agency 
on seven other private wells on Highland Avenue Exten- . 
sion have shown hazardous levels of tetrachloroethylene, a 
dry-cleaning and metal-degreasing , chemical that can 
cause skin irritation and kidney and other internal organ j 
deterioration. 
HARP wad'formed Sunday night by residents who live 

-near the contaminated wells and want to form a water dis-
trict because they are afraid their, wells will become con-. 
taminated. 

Dr. Russell Johnson, county health commissioner, and,, 
Paul Keller, regional director of the state Department of 
Environmental Conservation (DEC) participated in the 
forum at the County Government Center sponsored by the 
- Goshen Area Resources Association.` 

Johnson said test results from one sampling may con-
flict with another sampling and the. county felt it was best 
first to notify those seven residents facing immediate risk. 
He added that anyone who wanted to know the results of:, 
their well testing could call the Health Department. , 

Both Johnson and Keller ̂ cited • funding'rand`'staffing•I,; 
problems as difficulties in a quick' response, to environ-
mental problems. 

The source of the pollution has not been found,-and both 
Johnson and Keller said there is the possibility that the 
. contamination will spread. 

Ruppert asked that officials provide his group with data 
to show residents the_  Contamination is spreading. He, 

explained the information was necessary becansi- those 
residents who do not live in the area of the contaminated 
weals may try to defeat a proposal to form a water dis-
trict. HARP members want the water district because it 
would supply them with a safe public water supply. -
Town of Wallkill Councilman Ernest Green has sche-

duled ameeting at 7:30 p.m. tomorrow at the Washington 
Heights Firehouse to discuss forming a' water district in 
the area. 

i 
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

';E[VED Li . sir 

E- a 2 A 1984 

='n!i ` 1•`' T P,A71VE UNIT 

Region II 
Emerqency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

POLLUTION REPORT 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emerqency 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 

CLASSIFICATION: 
SOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Ten ( 10) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.X. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

J. 
R. 

W. 
F. 
J. 
W. 
S. 
M. 

• F• 

AGENCY 

DATE: February 15, 1084 

x3 rn  

4n.. 

fhb 27 1:;84 

;s 
N. No s e n c h u ck , IBS DE-C-----
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
Andersen, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
Hutchinqs, City of Middletown 

Schafer, EPA••.' 
Dewl ing, EPA •',D 
Librizzi, EPA 

k,-

Rubel, EPA It 
Marshall, EPA 
Muqdan, EPA 
Dorrler, EPA 
Chivinski, FEMA 

A. Total samples collected since February 3, 1984 is 337. 

B. As of 2/10/84, 96 wells have been sampled in the affected area. Of 
these, eight were greater than 50 ppb. Nine wells contained 
tetrachloroethylene at levels greater than 2 ppb but less than 50 ppb. 

C. Samples continue to be collected to determine the extent of ground-
water contamination. Samples are also being taken from the Wallkill and 
Middletown Waste Water Treatment Plant, and Wallkill River to provide 
baseline data. Samples are being analyzed by on-site NYSDEC/DSHW, by 
gas chromatography. 

2. ACTION TAKEN: 

A. On February 8, 1984, the Regional Administrator authorized an 
additional $ 50,000 for the continuation of the hydrogeological investi-
gation. This increases the total authorized to $ 100,000. 

B. During the week of February 6th thru 11th, 1984, 24 additional 
samples were collected in the affected area 



C. A drilling and monitorinq plan for the hvdrogeologic investigation 
is being prepared and will be submitted to the NYSDEC for review. 

D. Financial Status: 

Total authorized for mitigation contracts 
(Trust Fund) 

Expenditures for mitigation contracts 
1.a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) contract no. 
68-62-0006 

1.b. Estimated expenditures for contract 
no. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 

1.c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) contract no. 68-62-0006 

2.a. Amount obligated to HLF Plumbing 
(Doc. control# D2D-010) under 
contract no. 68-92-0034 

2.b. Estimated expenditures to 2/10/84 
under control no. 68-92-0034 ( D2D-
01 0) 

2.c. Balance of obligated amount 
Under contract # 68-92-0034 

Estimated total expenditures of 
authorized trust fund amounts 

Balance of authorized funding 
not currently obligated 

Extramural costs ( through 2/10/84) 
3.a. TAT special projects expenditures ( invoice 

total) 
3.b. TAT other expenses ( salary/travel) 
3.c. TAT total ( estimated) 

Total Expenditures 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PFNDS X CASE CLOSED 

(TAT) 

$ 100,000.00 

20,000.00 

<15,855.02 

4,144.98 

25,000.00 

2,128.00 

22,872.00 

17,983.02 

55,000.00 

18,071.98 

32,693.15  
$50,765.13 

$68,748.15 

SUBMITTED BY, 
George Zachos OSC, 
Emergency ,Response 
Branch 
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WASHINGTON HEIGHTS' About"`40'y Washington 

Heights residents last night witnessed the birth' of a politi-
;.cal force aimed at getting their polluted wells cleaned up. 

The residents, who filled -the Washington Heights Firer 
• house on Western Avenue, pored out their frustrations built 

up since November over the lack of information and action 
from federal, state and local officials in cleaning up pol-
luted groundwater. 

And at the end of the two hours, they elected officers 
and voted to organize a community group to push for iden-
tification of the source of the pollution, and to get residents 
a safe source of water. 

"This is a living nightmare," Don .Osborne of 329 High-
; ,hand Ave. Ext. told those gathered. 

Osborne lives across the street from 320 Highland Ave. 
Extension, where well water tested by the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) showed 290,000 parts per billion 
of the dry-cleaning and metal-degreasing chemical, 
tetrachioroethylene — the highest level ever recorded by 
the state in drinking water. Osborne and six of his neigh-
bors have been forced to disconnect their wells and now 
get water from the City of Middletown through of tem-
porary, above-ground hookup. " ; . , 

..r - 
Osborne and others complained bitterly of being forced - 

to pay double and triple the rate of city of Middletown 
water users. "I don't want anybody in this room going 

t" through what I'm going through," Osborne said. "We're'-
going to pay triple for the water we're using.'When you're 
in trouble, that doesn't seem to be right. We have no place 
to go." 

wealth-Watkins avenue area may never be used for drink-
ing "within our lifetimes." 

When the pollution was discovered in November, John-
son issued an advisory to residents with wells on those 
streets not to drink the water. 

"It behooves all of us," Ruppert said, to go to others in 
the district and say you're not safe. Dr. Johnson feels that 
in five years, every . well within two miles will be 
affected." •• 

Ruppert, of 229 Commonwealth Ave., complained that 
Washington Heights residents have heard nothing from the 
EPA or state Department of Environmental Conservation 
(DEC) concerning tests performed on their wells. . 
"Who has received a written report from the EPAT' 

l Ruppert asked. No one in the group raised their hands. 
"They spent $50,000 of our money in the past six months 

1 

•A 

David Ruppert,-who was unanimously, elected president 
of the organization, dubbed 1 Heights - Area .. Residents 
Against Pollution (HARP), told the residents, that, ulti-
mately, the group should work for creation.of a water dis-
trict that-would extend from the city of Middletown limits 
to Route 302. The water would1be purchased from the Sil-
ver Lake Water District. 

If that doesn't work, Ruppert- suggested the residents 
request that the Washington Heights district be annexed 
into the corporate borders of the City of Middletown to 
take advantage of the city's water supply. 

In emphasizing the importance of a-water dlstrict,-Rup-

f 

A. 

.0  

and they haven't told us anything. We read it in the paper, 
':. but nobody's calling us.".- ,-. 

",{"Paul Heilfurth of 231 Commonwealth Ave., ' a group 
r •-organizer, warned that it's up to the residents to get action 

on the problem. "The EPA will leave if they find the 
source or not; then we're stuck with it, unless the citizens 
decide to do something. In numbers we will be heard," he 

- said. 

The EPA recently announced that it has allocated 
another $50,000 for more water and soil sampling, but the 
agency's contracted commitment expires in mid-May. 

pert said a group of neighbors met last week with Dr. Rus- r. Michael Gordon, a West Qrange, N.J., environmental - 
sell Johnson, Orange County health commissioner,' who " , lawver, advised the group that they should divide their 
tn1d them the nolluted wells 'in the Highland-Common- `. y, work into two parts. First, it must meet with federal in 

state officials to push for a source of clean water for 
residents in the district. Then, if the culprit is found, Gor-
don suggested that a lawsuit be launched on behalf of the 
group to recover damages. Gordon sits on the board of 
directors of a newly-formed local environmental organiza-
tion, Orange Environment Inc. 

"If you stay to,ether as a group and maximize your 
political power, finings will happen," Gordon said...... It 
won't happen overnight. A lot of people have gone through 
this problem in New Jersey for 10 to 12 years." 

The DEC has said it has several leads as to the identity 
of the source of pollution, however, they refuse to publicize 
their findings at this stage of the investigation. 

Ruppert said the group's concerns will be presented at a 
Thursday Wallkill Town Board meeting at which time a 
discussion of the formation of a water district in Washing-
ton Heights is scheduled. -̀4 

ter, Q 



U.S. -  ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

[o•E CITED 

,r- Ea 16 1984 

Region II 

Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

POLLUTION REPORT 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24 Hour Emergencv 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCIDENT NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLTJTANT : 
CLASSIFICATION: 
gOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Nine ( 9) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A.7 
Tetrachloroethvlene 
Me d i ur, 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

DATE: February 7, 1984 

J. Schafer, EPA 
R. Dewling, EPA 
W. Librizzi, EPA 
F. Rubel, EPA 
J. Marshall, EPA 
W. Muadan, EPT 
S. Dorrler, EPA. 

i•. Chivinski, FEMA 
N. Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 
ERD, EPA WaShin4ton 
P. Teller. NY!=—  
Andersen, nn; 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove, Town of Wallkill 
Tlutchings, City of Middletown 

i 

L` 

7 n n • 17 
r c- • 

••- 3 16 1984 F 

N Y. S. D. E. C. 
ivEt'J ?.Ii_TZ 

A. The transportation of waste from the Parella well by tank truck and 
disposal into the Town of Wallkill Sewage Treatment Plant has ceased as 
of December 26, 1983, due to- shortage of manpower from the Town"of 
Wallkill and freezing conditions. During this period 33,400 gallons of 
groundwater contaminated with tetrachloroethylene was removed from the 
shale aquifer servicing residential and industrial wells in the affected 
area. 

B. This week an additional 21 samples were collected and analyzed. A 

total of 316 samples have been collected and analyzed as of February 2, 
1984. 

C. - As of February 2, 1984, ninety-five wells have been sampled in the 
affected area, of these 18 have shown positive results, nine wells above 
50 ppb, and 9 homes in the range between 1 ppb and 50 ppb. An 
additional 2 residents ( Prior King Press, 230 Watkins Avenue and Radivoy 
229 Watkins Avenue) are now included in this list. 

D. Samples continued to be collected and analyzed by New York State 
DEC/Division of Solid and Hazardous Waste/by gas chromatography. 



E. The Robaina re dence, 297 Highland Avenu was connected to a 
temporary water lio from the Hebrew Day SchoW, 189 Watkins Avenue, on 
February 2, 1984. In order to limit liability and eliminate operating 
costs ( heat tape) the line was placed below ground. 

2. ACTION TAKEN: 

A. HLF Plumbing and Heatinq Company rehabilitated 13 wells to enable 
water-level measurements to be taken to assess the effect of pumping of 
the wells, to determine the interconnection of the wells and determine 
the direction of the groundwater flow. 

R. On February 3, 1984, the Town of Wallkill was notified to proceed 
tn revise the Plans and Specifications for the water line on Highland 
Avenue. Contract No 68-62-00r) will he modified to include this 
additional work. 

C. Financial Status: 

Total authorized for mitigation contract 
(Trust Fund) 

Expenditures for mitigation contracts 
1.a. Amount obligated to Town of Wallkill 

(Doc. control# D2D-009) contract no. 
68-62-0006 

1.b Estimated exnenditur_es for contract 
no. 68-62-0006 ( D2D-009) 

1.c. Balance of obligated amount under 
(D2D-009) contract no. 68-62-0006 

2.a. .Amount obliqated to HLF Plumbing 
(Doc. control# D2D-010) under 
contract no. 68-92-0034 

2.b. Estimated expenditures to 2/3/84 
under control no. 68-92-0034 ( D2D-
01 0) 

2.c. Balance of obligated amount 
Under contract # 68-92-0034 

Estimated total expenditures of 
authorized trust fund amounts 

$ 50,000.00 

20,000.00 

<15,855.02 

4,144..98 

25,000.00 

2,128.00 

22,872.00 

17,983.02 

Balance of authorized funding 
not currently obligated 5,000.00 

Extramural costs ( through 2/3/84) 
3.a. TAT special projects expenditures ( estimated) 
3.b. TAT other expenses ( salary/travel) 
3.c. TAT total ( estimated) 

Total Expenditures 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X CASE CLOSED 

(TAT) 

17,500.00 
28,755.51  

$46,255.51 

$64,238.53 

SUBMITTED BY  T ",rA, rw'r--N.-, 
George.Zachos OSC, 
Emerqency Response 
Branch 
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0  w Area Code 914-342-5801 

i 
GENERAL SWITCH CORPORATION 

20 Industrial Place • P.O. Box 640 • Middletown, New York 10940 

E"  Ei 
i- !_ 0 11984. 

N. Y. S. D. E. C. 

NEVI PALTZ 

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region II 
Air and Waste Management Division 
26 Federal Plaza 
New York, NY 10278 

Att: Mr. Ernest A. Regna 
Chief, Solid Waste Branch 

anuary 30, 1984 

Dear Mr. Regna, 

In reply to the violations stemming from your November 9, 1983 
inspection, as stated in your letter, the violations have been 
corrected. Waste material was labeled and dated in compliance 
with regulations, and shipped to Baron Blakeslee on November 29, 1983. 
( See attached copies of manifest # NY285939-9 ). Since the 
November 29 shipment, no other waste material has been 
accumulated. Our EPA ID# is NYD045845518. 

SRM/m 
End 

Sincerely, 

GENERAL SWITCH CORP. 
John Braghirol 
Plant Manager 

CC: Richard A. Baker 
Chief, Permits Administration Branch 

Richard Gardineer 
Regional Solid Waste Engineer, Region 



14-1 (478 1) 
• 0 0 

See cover sheet 
for instructions 

"LEASE TYPE 
.i A . 

GENERATOR NAME PHONE 

General Switch Corp. (914) 347.-5301 

EPA ID NO. 

IN 14 0 0415 4 4 15 15 11 IS 
SITE ADDRESS 

20 industrial Place Middletown, NY 10944 
TRANSPORTER-NO. 1 PHONE 

Baran Blakeslee (200) 687-7393 IN040 818 I &I 11012 V 0 1 <` 
SITE ADDRESS 

49 Central Ave. South Kearny, NJ 07032 
TRANSPORTER NO.2 PHONE 

IIIIIIIIII•II 
SITE ADDRESS 

TREATMENT, STORAGE OR DISPOSAL (TSD) FACILITY PHONE 

Baron Blakeslee (2011 687-7303 
1111811  

SITE ADDRESS 
49 Central Ave. South Kearny, NJ 07432 

THIS FORM IS NO. ' OF A TOTAL OF THE FIRST MANIFEST DOCUMENT NO. IS NY I I I I 1 
M Y•V . 

PROPER US DOT 
SHIPPING NAME 

US DOT 

HAZARD CLASS 

UN/NA 

NUMBER 
FORM 

NET 
QUANTITY 

UNITS 
CONTAINERS EPA 

CODE 
EPA WASTE TYPE NO. TYPE 

BASTE TETRACHLOROETHYLENE 
1 MOCTURIE` Ol•M-A 189'7 1t I IJ 10 1-51 I I 1 4 t• k •l I t3I i 1 

1 111111 II11111L I I I I 

111111 3 1111111L1I,'I11 
4. I I I I I I III 11 1 1L I I i I I 

5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 11 1 1L I I.l I.I 

s :1111111LIIiII y;rIllil) 
SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS INCLUDING CONTAINER EXEMPTION ( i.e. IDENTIF.ICATION OF ADDITIONAL WAVES INCLUDED IN SHIPMENT OF A 

NONHAZARDOUS NATYRE WHICH DO NOT HAVE TO BE MANIF4STED) 

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION. This is to certify that the herein named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled and are in 
proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation and the EPA. The wastes described herein were 

consigned to the transporter named. The TSD Facility can and will accept the shipment of hazardous waste, and has a valid permit to do so. This shipment also 

conforms with all applicable State regulations. I certify that the foregoing is true and correct, 

GENERATOR'S SIGNATURE r̂ 
s 

DATE SHIPPED EXPECTED ARRIVAL DATE 

Please type name also ? ni P Jo ii Braghiroi , Zat i=.ana4er 
Mo. Day Yr. Mo. Day Yr. 

TRANSPORTER NO. 1 SIGNATURE "To the best of my knowledge the con- 
tents of the shipment I have accepted, for transport conforms with the 

description on this anifest." ' 

TRANSPORTER NO. 1 

PERMIT NUMBER 

• 

DATE RECEIVED 

 -" (• I- 1; • I '91 1 1 i I I 
Mo. Day Yr. 

STATE OF NEW YORK 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST 
DOCUMENT NO. NY 285939 9 

COPY 3 Generator— Retained by Generator 
  Tear at this Perforation   

r • 
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E"arLz VtN NAME 
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GEN EPA [IJUL (4Y ILj lul w-5 in 0 4 1:) I+ 116 1 

ANSPORTEH-.NO: t SIGNATURE "I certify that I hWot tampered with or materially altered the contents oWs shipment." DATE DELIVERED 
J• 

Mo. Day Yr. 

TRANSPpA & NO. 2 SIGNATURE-"'fo the best of my knowledge the contents 
of the shipment I have accepted for transport conforms with the description on 

this manifest." 

TRANSPORTER NO.2 
PERMIT NUMBER I I I I ! I 

I 

DATE RECEIVED 

I 

Mo. Day Yr. 

TRANSPORTER NO. 2 SIGNATURE "I certify that I have not tampered with or mate ially altered the contents of this shipment." DATE DELIVERED 

l I I l 
Mo. Day Yr. 

TS"AME •_.., ` 

`• 

TSD I" EPA ID If 

I I 

HANDLING METHOD 

1 / 
"• 2 

I ETWEEN MAN IFE ST AND SHIPMEI 

, 

TREATMENT STORAGE OR DISPOSAL FA CIL ITY DILATION O ANY DIFFERENCES 

OR LISTING OF REASONS FOR AND DISPOSITION OF REJECTED MATERIALS 
,l 

This waste is accepted subj6dt to the 
completion of necessarT lanalTIIIIG. 

3 4 

5 6 . 

TREATMENT STORAGE OR DISPOSAL FACILITY SIGNATURE "Upon visual in- 
spection, I certify that the contents of this shipment conform with the descrip-
tion on the manifest except those discrepancies noted on this form." 

SIGNATURE f y, ; ` •.„: , 

y}`' -  ••f f f  Please print or type name also 

DATE RECEIVED 

I  J r Yr. Mo. Day,:' 

In case ofAmergency or spill immediately call the National Response Center 

(800) 42j •2 and the N.Y. Depa rtment of Transportation (518) 457.7362. A )CUMENT NO. NY r9••; •',-•= 28593 

COPY 3 by T SO ia6.,sity 
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PAGE 1 

► SAMPLE I D: 34412 SAMPLE RECEIVED:83/10/20/16 
PROGRAM: 513:SPECIAL SAMPLES FOR DEC REGION 3 
SOURCE ID: DRAINAGE BASIN:13 GAZETTEER CODE:3566 

► POLITICAL SUBDIVISION:WALLKILL COUNTY:ORANGE 
LATITUDE: a LONGITUDE: Z DIRECTION: 

LOCATION: GENERAL SWITCH CORP. 
DESCRIPTION:SOIL TAKEN FROM DOCK AREA 
REPORTING LAB: TOX:LA8 FOR ORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY 

TEST PATTERN: HOLD:NON—ROUTINE TEST PATTERN 

1 SAMPLE TYPE: 600:SOIL,SAND 
TIME OF SA;dPLIN•: 83/10/18 15:05 DATE PRINTED:84/01/20 

PARAMETER p ji•o RESULT ND 

T62003 CHLOROMETHANE 
T61803 BRO` OMETHANE +/ • NO 
r70203 UICHLOROUIFLUOROMETHANE J4 NO 

T41003 VINYL CHLORIDE  198 NO 
T61903 CHLOROETHANE 4 D 
Tb17Q3 fRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, ::: .... (Ny T• po•C NO 

NO 
T238 3ICHLOROMErHANE  
T50903 i,1-DICHLOROETHENE ND 
T51903 1,1-DICHLOKOETHANE NO 
T61203 TRANS-I,2-DICHLOROETHENE NO 
T39003 CHLOROFORM < 0.01 MCG/G 

T50803 1,2-DICHLOROETHA•NE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T23603 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T36603 CARBON TETRACHLORIDE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T38903 dRU ,'QDiC,iL0R0 4ETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 

T61303 1,2-DICyuOROPROPANE ND 
T61503 ERANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 
T41103 TRICHLOROETHENE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T44903 DIBRJ40ChLUROMETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
x61403 CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T51703 1,1,2-TRICciL0ROETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T61103 2•CHLURJEThYLVINYL ETHER < 0.01 MCG/G 
T42103 BROMJFORM < 0.01 MCG/G 
T51803 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
x41203 TETRACHLJRGErHENE 450. MCG/G 

r40903 CHLOR38ENZENE NO 

N 
749703 1,3-JICHLOROBENZENE NO 
'x44103 1,2-JICHLOROBENZENE 

x44203 1,4-JICHLOROBENZE;NE N**** O END OF REPORT **** 

NEW YJR*..,TE DEPARTMENT OF HEALT 
CENTER FOR LABORATORIES AND RESEAR 

RESULTS OF EXAMINATION FINAL REPORT 

J COPIES SENT TO: CO(1), RO(2), LPHE(1), FED( ), INFO- P( ), INFO-L( ) `• 

N.Y.S.DEPT.OF EMVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATI7N 

• REGION 3 
202 ,MA,MARONECK AVE. SUBMITTED BY:DEANGELIS 

WHIxE PLAINS,N.Y. 10602 

a 



1 199 vEw YOR;... TTE DEPARTMENT or HEALT cl 
CENTER FOR LABORATORIES AID RESEAR 

PAGE 1 RESULTS OF EXAMINATION FINAL REPORT 

SAMPLE ID : 34412 SAMPLE RECEIVED183/10/20/16 
PROGRAM: 513 :SPECIAL SAMPLES FOR DEC REGION 3 
SOURCE ID : DRAINAGE BASIN :13 GAZETTEER COOES3566 
POLITICAL SUBUIVISION :WALLKILL COUNTY :ORANGE 
LATITUDE : . LONGITUDE : Z DIRECTIONS 

LOCATION: GENERAL SWITCH CORP. 
DESCRIPTION :SOIL TAKEN FROM DOCK AREA 
REPORTING LAd: TOX:LAB FOR ORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY 
TEST PATTERN: HOLD:►VON-ROUTINE TEST PATTERN 
SAMPLE TYPE : 600:SOIL,SAND 
TIME OF SAMPLING : 83/10 /18 15:05 DATE PRINTED:84/01/20 

1 PARAMETER RESULT 
762003 CHLOROMETHANE ND 
r61803 8ROMOMETHANE NO 
770203 DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE ND 
T41003 VINYL CHLORIDE ND 
761903 CHLOROETriANE -• ', ND 
761703 TRICHLORJFLUJROMETHANE S  ND 
723803 DICHLO80METHANE •• °, NO 
750903 1,1-UICHLOROETHENE : L 3? ' l ND 
T51903 1,1-DICHLOROETHANE ;_, .' ND 
T61203 TRANS-I,2-DICHLOROETHENE ND 
1'39003 CHLOROFORM < 0.01 MCG/G 
750803 1,2-DICHLOROETH.ANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
723603 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
736603 CARBJN TETRACHLORIDE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T38903 BiRO.MODICHLORJMErHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T61303 1 , 2 - D I C H L 0 R 0 P R 0 P A "4i: ND 
T61503 TRANS-I,3-DICHLOROPROPENE ND 
741103 TRICHLOROETHENE < 0.01 MCG/G 
744903 UIBROMOCHLORO.METHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
161403 CIS-1,3-JICHLOROPROPENE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T51703 1,1, 24-TRICHLJROETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
161103 2-CHLORDETHYLVINYL ETHER < 0.01 MCG/G 
1`42103 dRO,MOFORM < 0.01 MCG/G 
751803 1,1,2,2-TETRACHLUROETHANE < 0.01 MCG/G 
T41203 TETRACHLOROETHENE 450. MCG/G 
740903 CHLJR03ENZENE ND 
r49703 1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE ND 
144103 1,2-UICHLOR03ENZENE ND 
1`44203 1,4-DICHLOeR06ENZENE ND 

7 **** END OF REPORP **** 

COPIES SENT TO: CO (I), RO(2 ), LPHE (1), FED ( ), INFO-P( ), INFO- L( ) 

N.Y.S.JEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATI]N 

REGIO'l 3 
202 MAMARONECK AVE. 
NHIrE PLAINS,N.Y. 10602 

SUBMITTED BY:DEANGELIS 

I 



300 ,JEW YOR*iaTE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTO 
CENTER FOR LABORATORIES AND RESEARCH 

RESULTS OF EXAMINATION FINAL REPORT 
PAGE 1 

SAMPLE ID: 
PROGRAM: 
SOURCE ID: DRAINAGE BASIN:13 
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION :W ALLKILL 
LATITUDE : a LONGITUDE: 
LOCATION : GENERAL SWITCH CORP. 
DESCRIPTION :SOIL TAKEN FROM REAR OF' BLDG 
REPORTING LAB: rOX:LA3 FOR ORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY 
TEST PATTERN : HULD :NON-ROUTINE TEST PArTERN 
SAMPLE TYPE : b00:SOIL,SAND 
TIME OF SAMPLING : 83/10 /18 15:20 

T62003 
1`61803 
r702O3 
T41003 
1`61903 
T61703 
r23803 
r50903 
151903 
1`61203 
T39003 
1`50803 
123603 
7366033 
1`38903 
T61303 
1`61503 
1`41103 
T44903 
r61403 
T51703 
161103 
142103 
151803 
1`41203 
r40903 
749703 
r441 03 
T44203 

34413 SAMPLE RECEIVED:83/10/2 0/16 
513:SPECIAL SAMPLES FOR DEC REGION 3 

GAZETTEER CODE:3566 
COUNTY:ORANGE 
Z DIRECTION: 

PARAMETER 
CHLOROMETHANE 
8ROMOMETHANE 
DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 
VINYL CHLORIDE 
CHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
DICHLORO,METHANE 
1, 1-DICHLOROETHENE 
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE 
TRANS-I,2-DICHLOROETHENE 
CHLOROFORM 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
11` 1,1 -TRICHLOROETHANE 
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 
BROMODICHLOROKETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRIC;3LOROETHENE 
DIBROMOChLOROMETHANE 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
1,1,'1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
2-CHLOROETHYLVI'4YL ETHER 
6RJMOFORH 
1,1,2,2 -fETRACHLOROETHANE 
TETRACmbURUE'THENE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
1,3-UICHLOR06ENZENE 
1,2-JICHLOR08FNZENE 
1,4-DICHbOROBENZENE 

**** END 

DATE PRINTED :84/01/20 

RESULT 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 

ND 
ND 

< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 

1.2 MCG/G 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

OF REPORT **** 

COPIES SENT TO: CO(I), ROM, LPHE(1)i FED( )► 

N.Y.S.DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

REGION 3 
202 HAMARONECK AVE. 
4HITE PLAINS ,N.Y, 10602 

INFO-P( ) o INFO- L( ) 

SUBMITTED BYIDEANGELIS 

1 
J 



0 
t 

i 
PAGE 1 RESULTS OF EXAMINATION FINAL REPORT 

SAMPLE ID: 34413 SAMPLE RECEIVED363/10/20/16 
PROGRAM: 513:SPECIAL SAMPLES FOR DEC REGION 3 
SOURCE ID: DRAINAGE BASIN:13 GAZETTEER CODE:3566 
POLITICAL SUBDIVISION:WALLKILL COUNTY:ORANGE 

LATITUDE: LONGITUDE: 0 Z DIRECTION: 

LOCATION: GENERAL SWITCH CORP. 
DESCRIPTION:50IL TAKEN FROM REAR OF BLDG 
REPORTING LAB: TOX:LAB FOR ORGANIC ANALYTICAL CHEMISTRY 
TEST PATTERN: HULD:NON-ROUTINE TEST PATTERN 
SAMPLE TYPE: 600:SOIL,SAND 
TIME OF SAMPLINS: 83/10/18 15:20 

T62003 
161803 
T70203 
T41003 
T61903 
161703 
T23803 
T50903 
T51903 
T61203 
T39003 
150803 
T23603 
T36603 
T38903 
761303 
761503 
T41103 
T44903 
T61403 
T51703 
16 110 3 
T42103 
151803 
141203 
140903 
T49703 
T44103 
T44203 

PARAMETER 
CHLOROMETHANE 
BRUMDME;THANE 
DICHLOROUIFLUOROMETHANE 
VINYlj CHLORIDE 
CHLOROETHANE 
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 
DICHLOROMETHANE 
1,1-DICHLOKOETHENE 
1,1-DICHLOROETnANE 
TRANS-I,2-DICHLOROETHENE 
CHLOROFORM 
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 
CAR63N TETRACHLORIDE 
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE 
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE 
TRANS-I,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 
TRICHLOROETHENE 
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPE:NE: 
1,1,2-TRICnLOROETHANE 
2-CHLOROETHYLVIVYL ETHER 
BROMOFORM 
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLORDETHANE 
TETRACHLOROETHENE 
CHLOROBENZENE 
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE 
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 

**** END OF REPORT **** 

DATE PRINTED:84/01/20 

RESULT 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 

ND 
ND 

< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
Q 0,01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCGAG 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 
< 0.01 MCG/G 

1.2 MCG/G 

COPIES SENT T0: CO(I), RO(2), LPME(1), FED( ), INFO- P( )► 

N.Y.S.DEPT.OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 
REGION 3 
202 MAhtAKONECK AVE. 
rtHITE PLAIhS,N.Y. 10602 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

FNF(IcLz ) 

SUBMITTED BYiDEANGELIS 

t 

, 



ROUTING AND TRANSMITi'AL4LI 

.(Name office symbol, room number,' 
building, Agency/post).. . 

At  

cGon  

pproval 

Date = ` 

,10 ,14 

Initials 

{ 

s Requested 

irculate' 

omment 

Coordination 

REMARKS 

•ne 

F6:76le ' ro j'  

For; Correction" 

ForYour Information Y 

Investigate 

4 

J;Y1 S. =©. E C. 
NEW`: P TZ 

;Justify.  

!••ue►• 5 `axed C 144 
t 

x 

Per,Conve'isation'. " 

Prepare Reply 

See Me 

Signature .= 

wed C616Aed_o 

DO NOT use this form as a ..RECORD of ,approvals concurrences,' disposals, 
clearances, andsimilar actions 

FROM (Name, org.' symbol, Agency/Post) < _  
Room No.— Bldg 

UWA 

6041-1oz 

19810 361K9(148), 

Phone No. 

OPTIONAL FORM 41-. (Rev. 7-75) -1 
Prescribed byy GSA ' 
FPMR (41 A ) 101-11.206 



1 

r l lC"rl/qn• •......... nn.!fit '1g,','I I/ l/rllryl///llllPlll//ll///'•n//// lI/l r/l  
.  llllll 1.l 

peed Message 44-soo  GrayLine.1 S•tAp•a W YaFRI•I: 
/ • . , .. ll••••ll••llliAil•ll•••llll•••%l,rr,r,llil••lir•lll• 

••IIIliiil.ilriGlririir i......./ri,lllnr.l..,,lluNlrllllllilllNillhrlUlrN/%JhN i,it/iil•ii;%illrliiilllllllllilil! 

?a&"u vc) RECEIVED 
JAN s n .sea 

,oject" /700 
v 

NYSDr. 
"EPL 

Speed Message 

From  '0  

/ 1 4 i 

b y A . 9 • A I-, // '0 (•: . 4 A 

J,• 1  /, oil// sly  

f St )isl kA C/cc',r /7Q'-T3 b (-b • a r- CO 

P 0 rQ.//,q We y 

•Lr A) •• _ AV 

e 

_ S',r // G,) -e 
6 

l 

VilsonJones 
...NE FO.. - 900 1 •4 
a.i•PP TEO wU. A. 

/6)11. vL 

b a 
O,C,- 

Signed 

581 



10 

{ 

•jjll• /ill••r!•1/1•u/1•/rglr!1•/•ll/! •r.,!/,!/• ••••1!/!!1:l//l! 1 /!ill l// IN 7rr. !.,. r,!! r   

peed a 44soo 
Messag -  G%u,:ill•ii;l;iil%i•i•lilllG;•liilGlill;di •iililirii•Idilil/lllllill/lllllillllllllllll '' •%% `• •••"•''%'••!̀•%••l• 

4 

Subject 

From 

Speed Message 

& /"• 4 •fjte.  

Date i / ,7 ley 19 

Ileee-),4 

I JJ Cv •• /J •}//• S`7• •A w  
SrP  

Guy &) ,Q  

(Z) 4 //)/ A. OL, t, ', 
C PQ- •, • c c r z s  

T,rv,4/1l7•Jf s7r 

/ltu•e•i• 

WifsonJones 
NE FOR- Y f00 2 P.NT 
• PRINTED N U SA 

Signed  

581 



14 

Ip' ........ 1 .1,/ " 1 , " i 

)peed Message 44-91 A y  . SNaP 'VIrAYD FOR  Grcc Line.  
.. .,r17%i,..rlli%r;••,r..,,;r'it•rillllli,;r;YUu,••riu•liuu,;.;,,,, „!I!•`iliri;:rhit•ll,lll;•';,Nll•litil;L,,...•lllll'itr,llli,lU,lll/ill,...:i,!::;ln,lil• 

'j  

Subject  .s.4 mp 

•J 

Ol 

ED 
From  JAA-l• 

94 

Speed Message 

J 

,Y 7M G 

F Ins 

4000, 
Date  `/! t  19 ky 

.4 f"ra.E.e •-• D•tJ S•-►yj•  

Tu'rf' di,  

1+ 

Q•1 v Cz ,L• d.itv O d >•  

At  

4u  

L g 

•aL 4 - T  ( 6  

OJ cle tv"  

I, 

gned 

WilsonJones 
b •+ •. E ° 1 aMi 

'S • r•v ,ED•M J SA, 

-2 4 u;.'V 64-7-• 

182 



1 „//,, ',/,r/n•r)un ry':'rl•!r  ... ...... 11l /. ll lr)r lq• 'ri/ll//il n% //„ r•/ • rl / i ur r 

3 ed. Message 44-911 , ;,, ''';'1-%%I% r• i y .•/; i GrayLine y 1b•P- -•11/A ,,FORM, 
(il•illfrill///llll;il•ll•li•iliirL•lill;Inl•lin.:n•llli " ..... ., irllllir. , rrlll%lllll•frllll•llllllli•ll111•lfil•l••lll••ll/l•lllll••ll•lllll•ll•ll•ll;/u.;!/ll•illlull/l• 

l 

RECEIVED 
Le   
.  JAN g 0 1984  

Subject 

NYSnSG  
WHITE PLAINS 

From 

Speed Message 

J 

19 d  

v a - /-a-" z 4 

a • ! i .••°•  

1JI,L,  
beta  

--3TP N-CA--)  

d f• 40 
C•e  

l 

ones 
.. /. 1 I PH.r 
—SA 

Signed 
182 



LocoAllon 

L. Lo66 

Ov H -,Aank Ave ) 

6a802 

68 S►t 

6910'7 

69109 

69 t 12 

Sample 

jg14183 

10111h9 

1110414) 

nluial 

►quip 

I• •z1It1 

I• 12g (bj 

Apricy 

0CHD 

WS'DEC 

USEPA 

1 
USEPA 

Lab 

U`INC 

CRT 

EAT 

C AT 

E RT 

C'1a,4•6n 

Ana)pM 

MT 

EAT 

ErAT 

EAT 

ERT 

NOTES : 'D alkeS in ppb ttimcUoroe Nl lent , u-11t» 014crulic noted 

.Ia{ c o; 

Rmlls 

u 1111n 

121z1n 

12)(.1%3 

aftil-s 

IIIIA15 

Rests 
Cpab) 
d 

1,g oo 

2,500 

1,600 

120 

410 

880 

),700 



50., Weo Daft of 
Location 

No. SamAe 
A9a+c• 

fo . QA/QC 
Lob 

A•oly:•s 

.D. Osborne 

s4 414 

Ish/a3 

11►0n 

k% I , 

OCHD 

usEPA 

E%viroiaf 

ERT EAT 

IqA c o; Roulb 

Resulis C 

11111113 

900 

2,400 

NOTES : D V4l"es in 0•6 of {eimcUorceN• lent, wile» .16cfwu noted 



*,11 41 %..,... r 

Locaiion 
Do{e of 

Sample L 

Flay 

(244 Commru4col%+ 

Ave.) 

689x2 

Ay••y Lab 

rol UsEPA 

12120M 1)cm s 

C I p2 commomwea h 

Ave.) 

Steele 

(200 G rw-+ tL tali° 

Ave.) 

69195 

69 200 

E►winAtst 

t4A/QC 

Anolys1s 

Da{ c o; Resin's 
60) 

IzIlluis 

i 

UsEPA EnvimAnt 

12JIq•S USVA 

i 

Ervircits+ ahi lu 

LI 

4 

1 
l!n,^.•c • •J^•u•S • • 1.• •T •••►ro[••Jr*••••+U•CnC '1••[» O••+t'rv1)t noted 



Loco'tion 
Sarn P e 

tN6. 

At of 

SaMAP. 

AAtvvcy Lo.6 ,IQc 
Anolysis 

.D.:x{ f. o; Remlb 

BLANK 

between r-AAS) 

lUr 
titan K 

USEPA Ervirfllest it/Jim <1 

Varsa 

(220 CDM rIa"Qeqit• 
NO 

W14 121101 t3 USRA Erg►Mtest 121UA3 

Moms 

(224 COMMOAWMIN 
Ave.) 

Mto ►2 zo to USRA En-JI ant Nu jo tl 

Reyno)ds 

(126 Camnonweali'• 

Air 

61911 Elvimt 5f alalf, t I 

NOTES : > Valkes in pb4 of teiMc +loroC4 lent, unlos 016enju noteal 



Locaiion 

Nor wA 

(211 Commanwevll'i 

Ave.) 

a.m W t 

t16. 

69190 

..lo,At of 

$ar Ae 

A•tv%c• Lo►6 
-•A/QC 
AnolystiS 

plc of Rein+ 

R e:'Alts 

12119183 USEPA Ehvi n 4f st TAT 17.124(15 <1 

•Davis 

(1%2, CammeAwtAIN 

Ave.) 

69111 ItImin USEPA nvirn•CS• TAT 1212► )U Gl 

Re•AOUS 

(196 C©MM0,)wmIN 
Ave .) 

619"7 1• 01 USEPA TAT 121z, in t I 

SPIKE 

(RanaZ6) 600 

Hi9;)ana Avt) 

FA ow 
adarc $1 .. 

68978 ►4z•It3 UWA E nvirptoi 1,1111 113 92,13 

NOTES : D Va ms in 0b6 of tcimcUor*CN Ime I u'+ltu o{1+cti1)c noted 



Locaiion 
So'm W t 
No. . 

Se MWA41 69114 

(►Q$ Comm4nwea-IN 

Aw.) 

104{C o7 

SCLMAe 

121min 

A9e•y 

U S EPA 

0 

Lob 

Envin1cs{ 

•A•QC Iq{ c of 

Anolysis RtSul+$ 

TAT' 12121141 

C2auson 

(?7 Cor+r,onwta•'+ 

Ave.) 

691x? r4mm USEPA EnvirbW TAT 01161 

Polcrr,o 

C 193 CommnW MIAN 

Ave.) 

69 148 121191a*3 USEPA Em;ru6+ TAT i1111n 

e ri nc Kcr-• o4 

(19-7 CommonweON 

Ave.) 

61 M t 2 J 191J3 U 5 EPA Envi mh5+ TAT 121111i1 

NOTES D valms in pb6 of tei McQorQC4 lent, Am ol6e•vlye noted 



r 
✓ 4•C 07 

$ate 1G p 
the 
9 y 

Lob 

1 
Anolysis 

TT •• 11 f 

Rcsvlh 

Results 
CP 
' 

1 

Location 
JQ••! 

N o . 

USEPA Env'lroies} TAT 12121113 41 
Vain Pelt 

(• I E) eck Ne.) 

69110 121n1t3 

DicKcrson 691►-71 121191" USEPA TAT 41 

Rea9on 

(116 Cor,nonwea•• 

Ave.) 

69172 12liIn USEPA TAT 12hr<Is3 41 

HA e.  

(M commool wall f 

Ave.) 

61113 1%111113 USEPA Envircitsf TAT 121211 19 41 

NOTES - D Volikes in 4 of to mcUorceiYene, wilt» cNemilm note 



a,{t o; 

Snn ZC a 
A e•c 
9 y 

Lab •AI• 
Anolys►s 

•°{c 4 

Rt sul#s 

Resulh-

CAPb) 
. • 
Loco.iian 

Sam, bl e _. 

No • 

Care 

(213 Commonwe l6 hx; 

69196 iz•p USEPA Env fticst TAT 

i 

<1 

MuDer 

(221 CorimnveaN AW) 

69197 121A123 USEPA TAT ►2hi193 <1 

Ru*rt 

(229 •oMncnurn•► Ptvt) 

69198 11 USEPA TAT 12•211C• 

BrocK 

(231 CommonwtilS hw/ 

69 i99 l4nji3 USEPA TAT ►21ziia3 <1 

NOTES : D Vglaes i^ Babb of tcimcQorocN Ienc, unless o14cmAt note 



Locoiion 

Lobe; 

(174 CommonLwQ1 + Aw) 

Jo)nn5otl 

(20% Commonwcmt A 

SQf"• WC L..t[ of 
Agency 

No. Sample • .  

69191 a/m JS3 ! U S EPA 

Lab 

Envi rotcii 

 ON , .I(;c 
Anolystis 

TAT 

I)vi c 04 Resulb 

Rcwl}s C 

12 121111 <1 

69192 , minis US EPA nvi m4esi TAr I2 ) WS3 .41 

8err•j 

(210 Commonwmk%Ave 

madcr 

(214 Cahr4.,we )}k Aw.) 

69193 12/,4)n USEPA EviW.4e,4 TAr miIIII-) 41 

0194 ►Zi lilo US EPA EnvlmW TAT 2! 183 

I 

ei 

NOTES : 'D Val►•cs i^ pbb of tr}rocQo►rofN► lent, unle» o16milic noted 



Loccniion 
•pt . arc a; 

Nk, SamPe 

A9t ^► Lab 49 
. A/QC Iq{ c of Resu +l 

Annlys ti% Rcs•l  

Wnhd, 

(239 wgi-s Ave.) 

111n i n 

12.1910 

u SUA 

USEPA 

S" taw, 

( 251 WwMins Ave.) 

II Ili Iti UWA 

ND 

ND 

i 
i 

NOTES 'D v4laes in pbb of WMCQOrOCN• lent. wilc» 016crwi)c noted 



SaM •C 1003.3 o• Lo,6 OF .•%/QC 
Locoat;on 

NO SamPe 

A ,-.cy 
Analp i S 

D%A e 04 Rintab 

R t 1414$ 

RAd•oy 

0229 wa{K,•s Ave) 

it In USEPA 

ri of USEPA 

6 

ND 

CcL,- ell 

(231 WoAK►n„ Ave) 

Jehova s Wness 

ctmft• 

(23'3 Ave.) 

C%mo Op+ics 

(23% WaJ•;A., Ave.) 

USEPA 

Ot149 E•v•re•cs{ 

Ncu well 

vi •Cll 

ND . 

Nev WAI : 

Na UA) . 

NOTES •• V4lKes ►n pbb o{ tr{rsc•loroc••ylcnt, u•►lcu o{ber+.►►Sc noted 

w 



A•e•ey Lab 
,A/Qc 

Anolys►s RcsIAl}f CP Location 
Sq••lt q•c o• 

$ate 2e p 

Glinntr 

C 186 Wa'Mi.%s Ave.) 

••Inits 

•• J291q 

USEPA 

USEPA 

ND 

ND 

Oa-or, /Rom ►usstn 

CKI Wa.4A,-ti Aye.) 

it/25Its 

ajo in 

USEPA 

USEPA 

tit 

ND 

Morst 

(i90 Wa{K,,,s AYt .) 

it In Its 

Itilits 

USEPA 

USEPA 

1 

4 

r,rn 

Prior Ki n, Press 

( 228. 230 

Me 

11118 IT3 

wtSDEt 

U S EPA 

ND 

ND 

NOTES : D Vaikes i, p of teimcoorociYeht, W+1to oNerwU noted 



Location 
Sarn•e Da•c of 

No . SamAe 
Ager+c 

 w 

Lab 
ttA/QC 
AnolyslS 

'k{ t. o4 
Rcs41}s 

Hammartutst 

(164 WaMi%-s AVe•) 

1111,1n USEPA 

W egtnmt• 

(169 QwtK;ns Ate) 

1112., Ir, UWA 

Sc•MICX 

(i-74 Wa K„% Ave.) 

Holmes 

(►15 l► a#t ihs W.) 

,111p ( B3 USEPA 

NOTES : > Values in 0b6 of teirocUomei• lent, wilen 04trLI)e noted 



JAMPLINV hNHLT JI-i 

QA/QC 

Locaiion 

(32g - 332 

H;;•I"4 Ave,) 

Cod; nM41t 
Telr-•ka.,e 

(306-314 

Ni9Qcml AYr,} 

Saj DQAc of 

No, 
A9cvvy Lab 

Anolysis 

NOTES • • v4l•••s ••, ebb of trtrocl►)crocNyltnc, wi e» ,4e..,►sc noted 



Locoaiian 

Lent 

(3 63 H'1 +l On 4— 

r I 

No, samAC 

111 t11s3 

AP ^cy 

WEPA 

Lob 7 Anolysis Rcsal+ s 

R emlh 

Cpp•) 
P  

ND 

KAI 

(4o$ N19Q6.4 Aa•) 

1+1als) o5CPA 

K"Q 

(400 N iii hmA Aw•) 

IlIz74B3 USEPA 

NOTES 'D Values I abb °f teiMcQorarN• lent. up+lcu 014er%ii)c noted 

NJD 
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Location 

Ev,,,e•t 

(353 H►3•)Q a Aw.) 

Sar^•1e L•,•c o; 

Sanple 
A•`"`y 

USEPA 

Lab 
Anolys•s 

I 

•I 

I 
I 

•{c of 

Resmlis 

Result 

(00)No. p. 

N.D 

Sc••421 

(3s7 H i)•) , i Awe.) 

1►Irqn USEPA 

Noye, 

(36► H••h••,d A•)• 

1112*1 USEPA 

i 

NOTES : 'D Valkes M pbb of ttimcQorar4ylent , uo►lets o{betilst mote 



Do,•c of 

Sn•ple 

A e.►c Lob 
QAIQC 
Anclys•s 

••c of 

Rcskl 

Resin 

gyp, 
' 

i 
Locoiio rl 

So,r••e. 

No. 

EcKersom 

(299 H i3l,1w4 Ave.) 

•••281•• USEPA UD 

Soo uJ 

C Loi X10.4 

H i3Qtkn4 Ave.) 

111 100  US EPA 

Gady lzli 143 0042 

NOTES : D vcakes in )*b of tcirocklo,rarN lent , u,lcu o14ervljc note 



,DAr I rL-jwv lN ,14„6., v.i--0 

Locoiion 
Sam We 

No . 

Da f o; 

Sample 

S r+A 

(291 Hi9•)anot Ave) 

AAc^cy 

III%%/IS USEPA 

III-Iln 

 0 
Lo►b 

ocHD Dwvimie>t 

QA/QC ICA c 04 

Analpw% RtsAl+s 
0 

Peiriizo 

(292 Hi9Qama Ave.) 

111203 11 S EPA 

Wly.aor4 

(293 HijOano A 

i11nill i WSW 

NOTES 'D Valkes in pbb of {timc0oroeNjtent, u-►lcss o1benj))c noteal 



LocoAion 

icAt. of 

No. Sanp•e 
Ape•+cy Lab 

  QAIQC 
AMnlys►s 

1%A c 04 

Resulis 

Duco 

(2%7 H #ana1 Ave) 
ex•C•sio• 

(43 Par< Ave.) 

usEPA 

Fstrndo. 

(2$6 HI•Oa,,4 Ave-) 

'1I'slo U WA 

Tesseler 

(237 H9Qoml Ave.) 

► 1 128113 usvh 

NOTES : 'D Values i^ )bb of ttimcQorocNjlent, unle» oNerwin Motel 



SQ;..Iplp 

No. 

DQ C Of 

p 
A c•c Lobes 4^/(K 

Anlysll 

-fie of 

Resulis 
Rcsulb ' 

Location 

0. Kna+• 

H4)oA Ave 

6240? 10nin 

••ln>43 

USEPA 

u5c•• 

ERT 
ERrOn 

i•lf•3 ND 

Na 

W. Rose22l 

(334 N13001,d Ave.) 

688!2 

ro)14n 

III -?II) 

1112113 

oc%Z 

ocµ:D 

USEPA 

Enwm4esi 

Elwolvi ,+ 

ERT CRT 

< I 

< I 

NZ 

kcluck 

(2T1 H,3hlAni Ave. 

Cqy uafcr 

101111! N`f3•Et 

NOTES : D mXILLes in )$b of tcimcQoroeN lc')e , wile» o4cewi)t note 



--' Nit of 

Sar+ple 
A erc 9 y 

La b R^l• 
Analysis 

• {c o • 
Rewl}s 

ResuN: 
CApb) 
p Location 

••I041as 

USEPA 

USEPA ER T EAT ••/►►IQs 

ND 

ND 
. 

K. 

(339 Nig•►ln•,d Aye.) 6410 

J. Scd• 

CTU Hi30amL Ave) 

6• 804 

101►4in 

111nin 

►ilc•lg3 

OCHD 

USEPA 

U5C-PA 

enf;m+cst 

ERT EAT ►►/u hs 

ND 

•Z 

N'D 

G 0 dcn 6B80b iilos143 

If /231n 

USEPA 

' USEPA 

ERT FRT " /" 113 i N• 

NOTES : - 'D Values in )*b of tpti ►cQorocN• lent. unless 016v►r )c note 



.,^j- If- L& 1..V Iv 1L I • a 

Location 
Sor•Wt Doh  of 

No. Sample 

LisKa 

(304 H X64,4 Aye.) 

AAt^• 

10114in 1 OCHE 

It j%In OC14D 

►z1 t hs ocl+D 

Lab 

Envlro{u4 

r 

QA/QC 

Ano)ysis 

'k{ c 04 
Rt:sulis 

0. Gads 

(231 Hi•blanal Ave.) 

68 so9 ►►bill 

It /101 ,11 

USEPA 

0CMD 

FAT EAT rtltth3 

C, Courieou 

(341 H i j•lan d Ave.) 

6130011 
111003 

I  hV1s 

USEPA 

WEPA 

EAT ERT ►►III)J3 

1s• noted NOTES val•►•s ►.► pbb j tcjmcQor*cNl lc')s , u• .• ltu 014tr  



_-, 
•a1t c• 

Sample 
A ev+c 9 y 

Lab 
QAjQC 

Analysis 

ha{c o4 

RtVAIAS 

Rest 
(ppb) 

Location 
No. 

PI It 

(355 H'•9i+•a^d Avg.) 

•►•u3 

A) 

U5(PA 

OCA.D Envi mini 

fi 

( 

I 
I 

I 
I 

165 

<i 

G. Fiore 

(325 HipQa, dAve) 

64201 

14-03 
11101 In 
itinin 

11130113 

W01)93 

ocm 
UWA 
USEPA 

OCHD 

OCHD 

Env;rcr6h 
ERT 

Enviwtest 

E,v,loie4 

EAT 

< t 

N9 

< 1 

< 1 

J, Gi2 6ert 

(323 Hijkl4ma Avc.) 

68540 

68803 

11 ZS 

IIi3o183 

nlol I n 

it 1-71 t3 

11121013 

U5EPA 

OCHD 

OCHD 

cao 

U3EPA 

C1n•4on 

En 4cs+ 

E^v•mi4+ 

EgIr tAT 

I 
1 

NG 

< I 

NOTES 'D Vcllkes in > b of ttimc•)Omri•• lent, uilto 016er► lk no{e 



Locai'ioh 
JQLM Wt Da.Ac of 

No. SamAa 

Ro6maa 

(297 Ni9hls.4 Ave 

020 

aNn 

A•c•+cy 

USEPA 

Lnb 
.QA/QC 

Ana,lpis 

'k{ c of 

Resul}s 

RIIpe.rt 

(907 Hi3llaid- Ave 

ll jn 's U sGPA 

64• 

(309 N►961and Ave.) 

i►in(s3 USEPA 

12101123 O CHD Env►rofcs+ 

i 
NOTES : 'D Values in p* of tcjmcUoriocN• lent, USNICU 04tr JI)c noted 



•r1r'irl1N(• h►vr1Lt.+1.• 

Daft o• 

$a►mAc 
Agency Lab 

1 

4AIQC 

Analysis 

•{• 04 

RtSIA 

Reswlh 
(ppb) 

(•:> •ocn•ioh 
No. 

J. CrocKs 

(335 Hi9tilv.,d Aw.) 

Clio% ►ikwlts 
uInI13 

111-)113 

Ithi 3 

USEM 

USEPA 

OCA2 

ulft 

CAT 

E,+wtesf 

EAr ►►/ulit3 N-D 

28 

< 1 

ND 

R. Peru 

(3n H••)o,ticl. Ave.) 

6$813 ii/o4to 

►o11111n 

A f 28in 

USEPA 

wlSDEC 

USEPA, 

ERT ERr ND 

7 

J an i o.K 

(295 Hi9•lo Ave. 

1471 

1i1nin 

►010 

NYSDEC 

OEM 

USEPA 

13 C 
►7 

N9 

NOTES : D Valkes in pbb of ttimcQo► oeN• lend, u'%leu o1Mcrvlst noted 



Locaiion 

D4r+p•t• 1•4•t o• 

No. $apple 
Ayevwey Lob 

QA/QC 

Anolysis 

Dade o4 Rem h 

Rtsalls C 

Gr,eml SwAc6 

(I-IaLui, + 41 Muc) 

N15-DEC 
I, 100 
4so 
240 

NOTES D Valr.es i^ i•bb J ttimcQoracN• lent. U,+Ic s o1beruin noted 



i SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Locmiion 
Sari W e Daft o s 
No. Sample 

J. Stout 68805 

63441 

It/mill 

11 /15113 

A9cr%cy 

USEPA 

USDA 

Lob 

ERT 

EAT 

 0 
QA/QC 
Anolgsi8 

ERT 

EAT 

Rtsylis 

11/11 111 

NOTES D values in 06 0f tr{rsc••oro•••fytt•t , u••ca olkeewlic Matta 



V 

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
50 Wolf Road, Albany, New York 12233 -0001 

Henry G. Williams 
Commissioner 

January 11, 1984 

Fred N. Rubel, Chief 
iiSEPA - Region Ii 
Emergency Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

Dear Mr. Rubel: 

Enclosed please find an evaluation of the Ground Penetrating Radar (GPR) 
techniques for the Wallkill study area. We estimate that such a subsurface 

examination could be conducted for approximately $5,000.00. Firm estimates 
could be developed between EPA and geophysical contractors who use this 
technique. A short list of these potential contractors is shown below. 

ENSCO, Inc (703) 321-7585 
Metcalf and Eddy (617) 367-4000 
Battelle (509) 946-2271 

Sinceer ly, 

Frederick VanAlstyne, Chief 

Hydrological Services Section 
Bureau of Monitoring and Assessment 

Enclosure 

cc: Al Klaus, DEC 
New Paltz, Reg. 3 

R E  E E 

N. Y. S. D. E. C, ,. 
NEW PAI_TZ  
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Ground penetrating radar (GPR) can detect the presence and depth of 

subsurface features using radar waves transmitted from a small antenna moved 

across the ground surface. This results in a continuous cross-sectional 

profile of shallow subsurface conditions. The time it takes for the pulse to 

travel down and back gives an indication of the depth of objects. Lateral 

surveying gives an indication of the spatial extent of objects. Responses are 

caused by radar wave reflections from interfaces of materials having different 

electrical properties. Reflectors can be objects such as drums and geologic 

formations and structures. 

A variety of transmitting frequencies can be used ( 80 to 900 MH z ) with the 

appropriate frequency chosen according to soil conditions, desired penetration 

depth and resolution. The maximum penetration depth attainable depends on soil 

conditions and frequency used but it can range up to about 5 meters. A major 

limitation of GPR is that its penetration and overall performance is highly 

site specific. Depth penetration generally decreases with increasing silt/clay 

content. 

Experiments have shown that when GPR techniques are used in a saturated 

fine grained soil the results are poor. A soil such as this can attenuate the 

signal before any significant penetration occurs. In addition, background 

conditions at any site may submerge the signal in noise. At the other end of 

the spectrum, however, GPR has been proven highly successful in locating buried 

objects in dry, sandy soils. 

GPR can be used to evaluate natural soil and rock conditions and to detect 

buried wastes. Interfaces between dump sites and the surrounding areas show up 
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well because the reflection patterns change significantly going from 

undisturbed to disturbed ground. GPR is the preferred technique in finding a 

depth to a reflecting object. 

The soil of the Wallkill study area is a gravelly till with boulders. It 

ranges in thickness from 0 to 25 feet and is underlain by shale bedrock which 

outcrops in one instance. It is difficult to determine if fill is present. A 

portion of the area is in an old railroad yard and cinders are present on the 

surface. 

Of biggest concern in this area is the water table. If drums are buried 

above the water table, then GPR should give good results in this area. Any 

objects located in the water table may not be discernable through GPR. 

An open, hand dug well exists which at the time of observation 

(mid-December) contained water which appeared to be 3 feet below the surface. 

As this was just after some heavy rainfall, the water table in the till was 

elevated and should be lower now, possibly about 5 feet. Since the drums, if 

present, are expected to be 3 to 6 feet below the surface, it is possible that 

a large percentage of them would be detected with GPR techniques. 
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U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

t', L 

POLLUTION REPr'RT 

iJkN 7 W4 

:IrTFATIVE UNIT 
P"CION #3 

Region II 
Emerqencv Response Branch 
Edison, NJ 08837 

(201) 321-6670 - Commercial 
(201) 548-8730 - 24. Hour Emergency 

340-6670 - FTS 

POLREP NO.: 
INCI DE14T NAME: 
SITE/SPILL NO: 
POLLUTANT: 
CLASSIFICATION: 
SOURCE: 
LOCATION: 
AMOUNT: 
WATER BODY: 

1. SITUATION: 

TO: 

Six ( 6) 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
A7 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Medium 
Unknown 
Wallkill, N.Y. 
Unknown 
Groundwater 

J. 
R. 
W. 
F. 
J. 
W. 
S. 
M. 

DATE: January 6, 1984 

Schafer_, EPA 
Dewlinq, EPA 
Librizzi, EPA 
Rubel, EPA 
Marshall, EPA 
Mugdan, EPA 
Dorrler, EPA 
Chivinski, FEMA 

N. Nosenchuck, NYSDEC 
ERD, EPA Washington 
P. Keller, NYSDEC 
Andersen, HHS 
R. Johnson, OCDOH 
D. Cosgrove,. Town of Wallkill 
Hutchings, City .of Middletown 

A. As of January 6, 1984, 33,400 gallons of groundwater contaminated 
with tetrachloroethylene has been removed from the shale aquifer 
servicing residential and industrial wells in the Washington Heights 
section of Wallkill, NY. The water contained an estimated total 1.5 

gallons of pure tetrachloroethylene. 

B. Based on pumping tests to date conducted on the Parella Well, being 

used as an extraction well, pumping the Parella Well has a significant 
effect upon the surrounding wells with drawdown of the water table of up 

to 23 ft. 

C. The transportation by tank truck of waste pumped from the Parella 
Well and disposed of into the Wallkill Sewage Treatment Plant has 

temporarily ceased as of December 26, 1983. Freezing conditions have 
continued to interrupt the recovery operation as it is presently been 

undertaken. 

D. On December 30, and 31,_ 1983, the temporary water line to the 
Ruppert residence on 307 Highland Avenue was frozen due to cold ambient 

temperatures, Town of Wallkill personnel thawed the line on both 
occasions. This situation may continue due to inclement weather. 
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E. Contract with the Town of Wallkill was modified on January 3, 1984 
to provide emerqency temporary water supply lines to homes designated 
by the OSC and to provide necessary personnel to assist in determining 
the extent of contamination. 

F. On January 5 a.nd 6, 1984, 44 samples of 28 homes ( some time/concen-
trations samples) were collected by joint NYSDEC/U.S. EPA to determine 
the extent of contamination. 

2. ACTION TAKEN: 

A. An interim report assessing the effectiveness of pumping the 
Parella Well has been produced. 

B. A Briefing Document is being prepared to accompany a second 
application to Middletown Council to allow disposal of contaminated 
water from the affected wells. 

C. Thirty_-nine ( 39) residences on Commonwealth Avenue have been 
sampled. To date wells on Industrial•Place, Highland, Watkins, and 
Commonwealth Avenues have been sampled along with samples taken from 
the Wallkill Sewage Treatment Plant and Wallkill River. 

D. A meeting was held on January 4, 1984. A committment was made by 
NYSDEC to supply 1 photovac and operator for water sample analysis: Set 
up is scheduled beginning January 9, 1984. 

Consenus were raised by the NYS Department of Health representatives 
that without rapid removal of the.contaminant from the groundwater 
other wells might be threatened. 

The NYSDEC investigation into possible sources for the contamination 
continues without conclusion to date. 

NYSDEC undertook to begin a historic review of aerial photographs as 
part of their investigation. 

3. FUTURE PLANS AND RECOMMENDATIONS: 

A. Same as previous polreps. 

CASE PENDS X 

(TAT) 

CASE CLOSED   SUBMITTED BY 
•v /Robert Cobiella, OSC 

Emergency Response 
Branch 

t 

JAN 181884 

N. Y. S. D. E. C. 
NEW PA! TZ 



1/4/84 Meeting 

WALLKILL CONTAMINATION 

AGENDA 

1. ' Present status regarding sampling results. 

a) EPA 

b) NYS DEC 

2. Additional well sampling requirements 

a) EPA 

b) NYS DEC 

c) OCHD 

d) NYS DOH 

3. Status of NYS DEC - Involvement in identifying the source of contamination 
and Plume definition. 

4. Need for, and status of, bringing DOH Photo Vac on site. 

5. Disposal of contaminated water 

a) Carbon filtration 

b) Middletown STP 

c) Other 

6. Status- of providing alternate water supply. 
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SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

PtQ0LXL>_ , N ,y - Pt% of 17• 5 189 
U%%$ qc 

Location 
Sari P7 

No. 

DoA! J 

Sample 
Apenc• Lab 

QA/4c 

Analysis 

1<LA a 04 

R c subs 

Parellct 

(320 Hi••Ia► a Ave. 63940 

6$501 

68535 

69!05 

69114 

68548 

6913q 
69124 

69142 
69142 

69146 

69152 

6q ISO 

69157 

69165 

loll-lin 

lihs/v 

I 1 )r481 

►•l•la• 

►► •2c•g3 

NYS9Ec 

USEPA 

USEPA 

USEPA 
N`fSDEC 
USEPA 

USEPA 

USEPA 
USEPA 

uSENM 
USEPA 

USEPA 

USEPA 

)217,$ 183 NIS9Ec 

1244in USEPA 

ESQ 

ERT 

C1Q•}on 

ERT 

ERT 
ERT 

f•a•{ovst/S1'P 

f•+o'IDroG•.SfP 

ERT 

Pl+ huc Asir 
ERT 
EA7 
ERT 

ERT 

ESD ►11nin 

ER7 ►2.11183 

ERT mic it) 

E RT ►21c 183 

ERT 

ERT 

TAT 

TAT 

eKr 
TAT 

TAT 

ERT 

ERT 

ERT 

ERT 

Iu51s3 
12 ,jo 

I•za1•3 

12.0000 

260, Uoo 

76, 00C 

), 9 00 

> 3,, ooc 

160,0oC 
126,aoc 

S7, Goc 
46,4 S C 

79,7 6 b 

93,000 

145,79$ 

140,122 

95, 000 
73,00u 

70,300 

C1,400 

F-\•Pl I E C E • 

RIF 

1. 16 1884 

N. Y. S. D, E. C 
NEW PAL TZ 

1) 

NOTES * ►D voakts in pbb J teimcQome• lent i uo)10) o4emi)st noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

I s 

Locaii on 
Sam e 

No, 

Dcxie- J 

Sam, le 
A e•c y Lab 

QA/QC 

AnnlyS is 

loci e. o4 

Resk• 

Resu -b 

Cppb) 

L, Lo66 — tq1,4)83 oc H.D 1,sGo 

(327 H i q•IonaL Ave.) — Io 11.1 ki Wszec 2,500 

68802 tt•og•89 U5EPA ERT 

68512 ti•2tJ83 ERT ERT 720 

6910"7 Illuln ERT ERT 12!6`$3 410 

691o9 I Itlin y ERT EAlr 880 

UsEPA CIA•f6h ERT 1142J%5 1,700 

A 

NOTES : 'D Valkes in bbd J teimcOoroei•• lene , wilco oNer-wia noted 



j 
Location 

Sari 

No. 

.DQie of 

Sam+ le 
Agency •ab• 

QA/QC 

Analysis 

•{e of 

Resul}s 

Rewl+5 
Cppe)  p 

,D. Osborne — 

62 414 

►1/1/83 i 

itNiss 

l• 

OCHD 

USEPA 

Ehviroies+ 

ERT 

— 

EAT 

— 

►'1433 

400 

2,400 

NOTES t > Values in )*L J teimc•)orof4hy lent , unless o16erwu nosed 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

MV 
Locaiion 

Sam •W 

No. 

•a•e of 

Sample 
AW+n Lab 

QA/QC 

Analysis 

]aA ot of 

Res•l}• 

ReW1+1 
(ppb) 

 •. 

.J. Stout M05 

63441 

11 08)%1 

i►/►013 

USEPA 

USEPA 

ERT 

ERT 

ERT 

ERT 

i•l• ►1$3 3,eao 

NOTES ; 'D Vglkes in )*b o; teimcUoroe44ylent, wiles) o16erwin noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Location 
Sur, 

No, 

Da•• of 

Sar+p•e 
Apertcy 

La w QA/QC 

Anolysi5 

{c o4 

Rcsul}s 

Resu?h-

, 

General Swi+ck 

(Indus•+a• Plq•) 

Coln It$ W5.DEC 000 
4s0 
2•0 

NOTES D VQ11ko ih bbb J tptiftcOome{•y lent , wiless o4er+jl}c noieal. 

g> Tric4oroei• lchc 

D Trams- 1,2- aAloroei•eht 



SAMPLING ANALYSTS 

lqw 

Locaiion 
Sari b e 

No. 

D-A o• 

Sa•p1e 
A •„c y Lab 

QA/QC 

Analysis 

Dad a of 

RtS6llil 

ResuNz 

C 006) 

•, CrooKs 

(335 Ave.) 

6880% a 

1112'1113 

►11'7 143 

12•9lt3 

usem 

USEPA 

Oct 

US•1 

CRT NI 

28 

41 

N• 

R. Pere₹ 

(33% Hi!3,)oL .. Ave.) 

69913 11 /o41t3 
►o1r1121 

A/Hin 

USEPA 

N` zm 

USEPA 

ERT KID 

2 

JaniaK 

(295 I-li'i►•o,•1u• Ave. 

loln1%1 

11122 In 

1?-lIIo 

NYSDEC 

U S EPA 

USEPA 

13 C 
17 

N• 

NOTES D VodtttS in pbL J teimcOoroe-kylene, unless *16erwbc no{ec1. 

c6lorofo►►rn 



5 Nt"Vf—L 1 N U h N h L. T J -L J 

Locaiion 
S4r, 

No. 

DoAp- of 

Sam le 
Agency La 

QA•QC{c 

Ar,olysis 

o• 

Re sult 

Resin 
(ppb) 
p 

Robaina 

(247 Hi9hlind Ave.) 9 

USEPA 29 

37 

RcLpert 

(307 Ai3llwii Ave 

1►125)1$ 059A 1,40.0 

Barry 

(304 H►3416nd Ave.) 

►►1231$3 

Wolin 

USEPA 

0CHD E•Vim'-cs+ 

100 

1730 

NOTES * 'D volms in pbb of teimci )Oroe{hylent, LL^lest ci6erw))c no{ea< 



Location 
SaM 

No, 

•4•G o• 

Sam+ le 
A 9ehe y L a 

1 

QA•QC 

Flnaly sis 

•4•c of l 
I 

Reskl•Fs 

Rezu+l 
b Cap ) p 

Pi 

(355 H'I9k)cknd Avg,, 

►►128143 

mli t 3 

USEPA 

OCFLD Envy ro' esi 

165 

G. Fiore 

(325 Hi•QanaL Ave) 

69801 
101►4123 
1 bgin 

11123183 

(11301%3 

IZ 01193 

OC14-Z 
USEPA 
USEPA 

 OCHE 

OCRD 

EvMAraieA 
CRT ERT •►il►lQ3 

< 1 

NZ 

6 i 

< 1 

J. Gilbert 

(323 Hi9;lcmi Ave,) 

693'40 

M oo$ 

1112081 

11130183 

mio1 I n 

n 1.7183 

11 181u 

USEPA 

OCHD 

OC HD 

Coo 

U3 EPA 

Envirtkes+ 

E• wm4r'+ 

EAT ART 1►/I•14"3 

NG 

< I 

G I 

N• 

NOTES ' 'D Vglkes in ob J teimc•)ome•6ylent, u'lless 0{6erU1sC noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Location 
S4MT 

No, 

Iwo- of 

SaM• je 
A•er,cy 

V  
Lab 

4A/4C 

Analysis 

-'kje o4 l 

Results 

Resul4s 
(ppb) 

L►5Ka. 

(304 H••Icmd Aw.) 

101101 

IIIso %I 

►zl • Ias 

OCHz 

OCHD 

oc•• 

Eymy,'iest 

Emv'lm4ts+ 

Fwirtrla• 

1 

• 1 

L I 

d, Gads 

(231 Hi*anal Ave.) 

62s09 ►► folla3 

IIholn 

VSEpA 

OCHD 

CAT 

Envirales• 

CRT u•n183 N• 

C. Courieat 

(341 H i j 1 lcm Ave.) 

670 11 

11 to '3 

USEPA 

US EPA 

EAT EAT ••1►•193 ND 

N• 

NOTES - D volms in ob of lent, u'lleu 014erwlst noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS I h  

Location 
Sar, 

No. 

T•o,•c of 

Sam+ 1pe 

A ncy 
9e Lab 

QA f QC •c 

Analysis 

o• 

Resul}s 

Resin's 
Cp1•) 

Perry 

(339 H13Qand Aye.) 60,8!0 It1o%jg• 

USEPA 

USEPA N" [n'" It/tt•d3 

N• 

ND 

(321 Hl9•l ck Ave .) 

M 04 

►o1416s 

III%%I%s 

11104113 

OCH9 

USEPA 

U5PA 

Enviro•est 

EPIT EAT ►► at las 

ND 

t 

W'D 

G. Olden 68806 11108193 

I I JUJIS 

USEPA 

USEPA 

ERT RT ►'/1' 113 N9 

NOTES -, D voauo in )*• J te'}mc•)ome4Yeht , unless 016erul)c nosed 



' 
Location 

SaM 

No. 

DQio- of 

Sam+ le 
Aptncy Lab 

QA/QC 

Analysis 

'k is of 

RtSkl+S, 

Resin 
Cp l 

O Kn4• 

(31• Hi5k)An• Ave) 

68801 

1 
1►1.Z31 13 

Ilf 2'S•Q3 

WEPA 

u5EPA 

ERr FRr ►t•••jr3 N• 

N• 

W. Roselt+ 

(334 Hi9h)*,4 Ave .) 

68$12 

1°!°4193 

t1 /943 

0cw9 

OMD 

USFPA 

Envi.*4esi 

F►•• a• 

ERT CRT ►► /11 113 

< • 

Pucl•tt•► 

(M Hlyh And Ave.) 

c►•y wa••,r 

1►129183 W51EC N• 

NOTES : D Valixes in psb J trim c' )oroe '• lent, uhItss o1Merwu noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Locoiion 
S0,41 

No, 

Dq} e J 

SaMp•e 
Ape+ic• Lab 

QA/QC 

Analy sis ; 

-aic o4 l 

Rcsklbs I 

Resin 

(ppb) • 

Duco 

(2%7 H # anal Avr 
ex•Cns• on 

(43 PoxK Ave.) 

•s•'rada 

(sib Hi•61un4 Ave.) 

111,11111  U S EPA 

Tessel•r 

(237 H9•1oml Ave,) 

►• 1ia1a3 usKw ND 

NOTES - D Values in pbb J ttimcUoroc4Yenc , wiles) 016erwisc noica 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Locaiion 
No, Sample 

Agency Lo.b 
Analyzis 

o4 

Resyl•s 

Results 
CPpb) 

St•+i'•h 

(291 Hi9•)amd, Aw) 

•►•28•83 USEDA 

OCHD Envi•o4e>fi 

NZ• 

41 

Pe+r'ino 

(292 Hi3Qamd Ave.) 

1i f 1*3 USEPA 

Nixdorf 

(293 Ave,) 
i 

NOTES ; 'D VQlLtes in ebb J {eirocOoroeihy lent , wilco olker-ibc no{ed 



+ SaM 

No. 

1•o`•c o• 

sample 
Abe •• y i Lab 

QA•RC 

Analysis 

Day{c of 1 
Resul}s 

Resu+5 
(ppb) 
p Location 

EcKerson 

(24• H i94m Aw ) 

WE?A u• 

S ou{ 

Lol Wo . 4 
H i3•1a•,d Ave.) 

u1 tShl USEPA 

j 

ND 

Gaily 

(33• N►••►l4^d •►c.) 

1211123 0041 

; 

Ewir?Aes• ! G 

NOTES : ,D Values in .)*b J teimcUoroe46f lent, UnIm Aeewlsc noicia 



SAMPLl-WG ANAL7J1-) 

Location 
Same 

No. 

o• 

Sample 
Aper,cy 

0 
Lob 

QA/QC 

analysis 

IQAe o4 

Results  

Resul+l 
(ppb) 

E" e3 f 

(353 Hiy•la•d Ate.) 

USEPA N• 

Sc•►•gll 

(351 Hi••It,d Ave.) 

1►dn1tl USEPA WD 

Nayeg 

(361 Hi9► )too Ave) 

l► wil j USEPA N• 

NOTES * 'D V4lues in *b J tptimcOomei• Ienc , uhlm d6eflw))c nosed 



SAMPLING ANALYSTS 

i 

Locoiion 
SOLMP, 

No. 

J)4At of 

sample 
Agency 

'W  
Lab 

QA/QC 

Rna•ysi5 

lz{t o4 

Reskl• 

ReMlh, 

(ppb) 
• 

Len 

Kuhl 

(40$ Hig0a A Ave.) 

11J21163 U5CPA ND 

f{,,LI•• 

(400 gij;,lomA Aw,) 

0 LLs iles 

►i•2z•83 USE?A ND 

NOTES *- D V0.4to in ob of teiro.c•)Oroe4•ylehc, u►,lm oi6erw))c noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSTS 

Locaiion 
SamI• 

No, 

DaAo- of 

Sn•+p•e 
A•ehcy Lab 

QA/QC 

•lnalysi5 , 

lQie of 

Resul}s 

ReMib 
(ppb) 
p  

Flec•'ro• • 1014 -

f ac}urihg 

Hi•1+•ond Ave,) 

Co•r•i Mtn•a•. 

(346 - 314 

Hi)Qamd Aw 

NOTES : D VQlkes ih pbb J tejmcQoroe• lent, unless oNerwile nosed 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Location 
SgMb e 

No. 

Dq•c of • 

Sam, le 
A er+cy t_a b 

Anc• s•5 y Reskl• 

ResuNz 
(PS) 
d 

HammartuA 

(164 WaMi-%s Ave.) 

il1z91s'S USEPA UD 

W eg•n•'ot• Ithm ($3 USEPA 

I 

N.D 

St•►r►ic1• 

w0.W„m Ave.) 

Holmes 

C1•5 G1o►•t inS A•c.• 

AM•,•9•83 USEPA N,D 

NOTES D Vcilkes in p J teil QA)oroe{ lent , wilm o4erwbc no{ed 



Locaiion 
SoA 

No, 

DQAo-- J 

Sar+ple 
APeh cy L40 a 

QA/QC 

Analysl5 i 

tic o3 I 
I 

ResuI+s 

Resu4i 
(ppb) 
• 

Wth••r 

0186 L.14v K-Ns Ave.) 

i 

i I•Is• USEPA 

USEPA 

ND 

Nn 

dawn •I•assr•uSSen 

CIVI W*aA ,Ae Ave.) 

orSt 

(190 Wa{Kites Ave.) 

- 

1112%its 

12JOR1n 

USEPA 

USEPA 

•2 

ND 

In 

1119181 

UWA 

USEPA 

I 

1 
Prior Kin Press 

( 228.230 

10•t'1•43 

II A 183 

NYSDEt 

u s EPA 

iJ,D 

ND 

NOTES ; D V41kes in pW of unless 016erw))c no{ed 



JAI'IrLlivu r\iNr\I- i %,)i•J 

Locaiion 
SOLM 

No, 

DQAo- o• 

Sam+ le 
A 9tr,c•` La 

Analysis 1 

 o• 

ReSu,I}s 

Resu1 

RGArVO3 

(229 Wo?M,.ns Ave 

1112SW3 

121 Io 

USEPA 

UWEPA 

6 

ND 

(23l !Jo }Kips Ave. 

,lehova's •J;•ness 

(23• 1, c&& t•,• Ave.) 

Co5mo Optics 

(23$ wa4h• Ave.) 
1111131 

129 X83 

USEPA 

OcH79 EVvI rOAcA 

htu we)t 

NZ 

Now WAI - 

Odd 

NOTES : 'D voam5 ih p J tejftc• )oroeitiyIene , U'lless o1Ne^j)jc noted 



SRrir•llv• nNh•, ••• 

' 

Lo cat i o n 
S4Al 

No. 

L0.io— 0f 

Sam+ le 
Ap tcy 

49 

Lab 
QA/QC 
Anolysi5 

--kie- o7 

R • subs 

ResLLii-I 

Coo) 

WahcL 

(239 Ave.) 

I 1112RIn 

12191s,• 

USEPA 

USEPA 
- 

i 

I 

- i 

2 

ND 

S4Xtoh 

( 251 Wa:Mins Ave.) 

1129183 USEPA N• 

t 
1 
I 

I 

NOTES *. D VcLlues in p of •e'}►►ac•,••roe•hylent, unless *Nerwu noted 



SAMPLING 

Loco.iion 

Lo•es 

(174 CommonoQ)t•i Aye) 

Som # 

No. 

DoAp- 07 

Sam+ le 
A•ency 

9 
Lab 

QA/QC 

Analysis 

'vi c 04 

Re Will 

Rml+3 
C 

Jo•n5on 

(208 Commor►w«lh Ai, 

69Iii 1 12/Ig1•3 USEPA Envjmo tSj TAT j •2hila• r1 

69192 12)MIn US EPA Erwi m4esi TAT i2JVlss I 

berry 

(210 CommonwmkO 

Mader 

(214 Cohnohwes* Ave,) 

69193 12119)n USEPA EvwvirvK%4 TAT 121211 19 141 

69194 121 19183 USEPA Evolmi4 TAT a4l1 13 <I 

NOTES '. D voam5 in ob of teiracl )oroe{Ymt , wilm d6erwi)c no{ed 



SAMF'LlNV NPWALI-QsJ 

Location 
SaM 

No. 

•a•c of 

Sar+ple 
„ Abe •y L a 19 

QA/QC 

A„nlysis 

1 QAc o4 l 

Rcsu41 

Resins 
(ppb) 
[•> 

Care•u 

tr2a3 Conr•onwcoa{n•a 

69196 12•1918• USEPA Enviro{est TAT ►2Jti•81 

I 

e 1 

Mulder 

(221 Commohueo lik A"} 

69197 121A123 USEPA Envimio+ TAT ►212••93 <1 

Ru erg 

(229 Ccimmohweatk Ave.) 

69198 120191St USEPA Ervimiesi TAT 12•211•3 t 1 

i 

QroGK 

(231 Commohwfths Aw.) 

69199 OMM USEPA EnwroieS+ TAT 12121183 < 1 

NOTES - 'D V41aes in pb• J tcimcl, OMC4hylent, unless olyerwlsc nosed 



Sf1MF'LINV ANAl.7J1J 

I 
Lo cai i o rt 

S4r'^b 

No, 

Da4t J 

Sam+ le 
A e•c y Lab 

QA/QC 

Analysis 

die o4 

Rcsut•s 

Re1uZ-s 
coob) p 

\/ah Pelt 

(31 U eclm Ave. 

64110 12)w1s3 USEPA Evivirojns TAT 1212i1g3 4.1 

DicKtrson 

X1'13 C5mmovv ed* 
Avt) 

691-71 12119`89 USEPA Envircice + TAT 41 

Reagan 

(116 CommonwtaA 

Ave,) 

69112 1211 lal USEPA En\-hm6s+ TAT ►2j2►18j 41 

Kit 

C ►92 CoM•,o• w•l•h 
Ave,) 

64113 12114183 USEPA Errviroi4 TAT WZ1111 <, 

NOTES t 'D Vatues in pbb J teirocOorod{► lent , w•lm o4erwbc noted 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 

Location 
S -- 

No. 

•Q•• of 

Sam le 
A er+c 
• • 

Lab 
QA/QC. 

Analysis 

-kip- o4 

Rcsul}s 

Remy$ 
C 

se Mouth 
(I$$ Gammonwec-IN 

Ave.) 

69114 12j oin USEPA Envjrejcs4 TAT 

i 

i. 

t2►2tIS3 < 1 

Clawson 

C iz? Gmrnov►weaZ '{h 
Ave) 

69l8? 12119183 

• 

USEPA EnviroW TA's  al2 ls) G I 

Pgterilo 

• I$3 Cnr►rrwnwm2'I►t 

Ave.) 

6914$ ►2l191n USEPA Eywjnj + TAT i2j2fls'S 41 

•►'ihcKtrhn 

(191 Commonwe4i'h 

Ave,) 

691$9 12119183 USEPA Enviroilst TAT 12121189 41 

NOTES : D Valaes in p J teimcUoroc• lent , uhlm d6erwbc nosed 



SAMPLING ANALY515 

Lo co-t; o n 
No, Sample 

A •„• y Lob 
Analysis Result •ppb) 

No V'6 u,rl• 

(W Commonweal 

Ave.) 

69190 12119183 

t 

USEPA EAvf mo4st TAT 12121 if 41 

Davis 

(182 CoMr►onweal• 

Ave.) 

691-15 ►2,19J83 USEPA Envirotes{ TAT 12ill to 41 

 . 

Re•►nolds 

0196 COMn1oRWt,• 
Ave .) 

61971 111mill USEPA Envirolrsf TAT 12JIT11• 41 

SPIKE 

(R4malbo 6®0 
Hi3•)a a Mt)• 

dd•res5 ... 

61172 ►242A183 USEPA Envirbtesi 12119 83 92,93 

NOTES - > Values in ob J {eimcUoroe4hylent, unlesu *Aenju noted 



Location 
Sam 

No. 

Iwo- o• 

Sam+ le 
Abe"`y Lab 

QA•QC 

•lnalysi5 

I•lc o4 

Resul-is 

Resu2+5 

p 

FLANK 

(in •e•wetn run4• 

Lai 
61o.n K 

USEPA l2ji' M < • 

VOLY-so. 

(220 cDMMonueg2f 

Ave.) 

6%9'79 121201 t3 USEPA Enviro}est 12128143 < 

Morris 

(224 CommonweolN 
Ave.) 

6$980 11420193 U50A 

Reynolds 

(226 Commonwealih 

Ave 

6$981 iz*93 UWA Ehvlmiest lzf 2a•Q3 < I 

NOTES - > Valkes in 0b• J tc•}rAc•loroe•hy•ent, uhIess o{6erilfc no{ed 



SAMPLING ANALYSIS 
a A %* 

Locaiion 
S0. e 

No . Sam+ le ; 
A ehc Lo,6 QA/QC 

Annl Si5 y 

I Qist o4 

Rtwl+x 

ReMu b 

Cppb) 

F nlo.• 

(244 Corl+w4nwcall 

Ave.) 

68982 ►2420183 

1 

1 

U,,EPA 

1 

Ehviro{ts+ l2 f 2$•Pj 

Dorms 

(l $2 Co w+r•onwtn• 

Ave.) 

69195 ►2120143 USEPA 

" 

Eny'kn4 f n 1 

Steele 

(200 G mmonwtoli ► 

Ave.) 

69200 12)os USDA ahs lu 1 

NOTES ' D Va,lkes in pbb of teiracOoroelhy lent 0 U,lIm 016eri)a no{ed 
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By MELODEE ALVES 
tr-Staff Writer,;:,, 
'6'•; MIDDLETOWN. - General: Switch Co. in Middletown 
„l has been :identified as a possible contamination source.of 

_.:. ••=J: seven''. private wells .on :Highland Avenue Extension in the 
,aVtown of,Wallkill: 

Rep. Benjamin A. Gilman of Middletown R-22, made the 
announcement., yesterday .morning: it was based on test • , 
results"taken :by the. Environmental Protection Agency 
(EPA)' in a ;three-month.,joint investigation with the state 
Department of'Environmental Conservation (DEC). 

In a`Feb: 9 letter to company president Walter S: Stern; 
the-: outlined a :;five-step voluntary;; course .of action 
over, the next four months..for the company. It includes 
cleaning"i7p of the contamination and:starting the installa-
tioii of a water main down Highland Avenue Extension by 
Feb. 29. 
General Switch must respond to the EPA directive 

toda 
Albert Klauss, DEC regional engineer, said, the .investi- . 

gation., is continuing, but' he. would not. elaborate on .how 
. General Switch was singled out as. a possible source of con 
tamination.. He said there was no evidence to indicate the 
contamination is continuing. 
' Stern could not be reached 'for comment. An associate of 
the company°s.. legal representative, Tucker, Gellman, and 
Mulderig in New York, City, said she .did not know if the 
firm: was handling this particular case: 

Local officials, including Town Supervisor Dennis Cos-
grove: and County Health Commissioner' Russell Johnson 
expressed ."relief" with the Identification of the alleged 
polluter. But . both said , they would reserve further, com 

.. ment until they knew General'Switch's response. 
Resident Allan Warner of 320, Highland Ave: Ext. said 

-the wait to find out"the contamination.source was hard. 
"It's good to know at least where it's coming' from," he 
said. ; 

Since the end of October, seven wells have been polluted 
i with hazardous levels of tetrachloroethylene' (PCE); a dry 

;r ; 00 t b 11 on xthe highestto•drinkz•the water 3 , a •,, „ , r .. _ 

1.1 
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regma red 
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imposed 
water ;,.. 
main 

Middletcwn 

QoR•OBc Pa°. 
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3•\ 
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V• 

d 

Record graphic by :John Hancock 

Map shoves area of well contamination.. 

General Switch, which is approximately 100. yards from 
320 Highland .Ave. Ext., : manufactures electrical switch 

boxes 

rashes upon repeated contact. It also. causes .kidney and the risk area designated by the county Health Department• 
other: internal organ',` deterioration if consumed in great The preliminary report must be made available . to the; 
quantities over a long .period in humans. 
A temporary above-ground pipeline funded by the EPA 

was installed to provide a safe water supply to the seven 
.homes after use of, the wells was terminated.Six. of the _. 
homes draw. city of Middletown. water from the :line 
through a connection at General Switch. The seventh home 
draws water from a connection at the :Hebrew Day School. 

Traces of PCE have spread beyond Highland to Com-
monwealth and•Watkins;avenues at varying. levels below 
50 parts. per,,billion. Testing, however, was extended to 
Rockwell Avenue.' The. Town of Wallkillhas;keen providing 

,.cleaning and':metal degreasmg,chemical. more than 50 households with five-gallon jugs.of water 
at 320 Hi bland Ave., Ext . is saturated because of an advisory from Johnson telling the residents The well located g 

with" more ahan 290;0 . >' pa , p 
amount of PCE contar ination'reported in.the,state -. ; y° ; 7 .:Howevei,• the :identi#ieation of ;a potential polluter will 

PCE has ., caused cancer in .laboratory mice .and' causes. 

change the . clean up responsibilities. According to. EPA 
guidelines,, the company may be liable for reimbursement 
'from the federal Superfund and for any other federal, state 
or local funds spent on the. project, .said Herman'. Phillips, 
EPA spokesman... 
The EPA, which authorized $100;000: from Superfund for,: 

the clean up, has spent $55,000 to date, Phillips said. 
The town of Wallkill has spent approximately $15,000 in 

hooking up the temporary . line: Also, Cosgrove estimated a 
the town has:provided more than 40 homes with the bottled ,7 
water at $3.50 aJug: y 
Under the conditions stipulated. by the EPA's : letter, 

General Switch is required voluntarily to meet the follow-.•k 
ing deadlines: 

— ::. Feb. ' 27' - Provide .a study : plan for. government .i 
approval `detailing the extent of soil contamination and the 
possible remedial work; 

— Feb. 29 — Initiate the installation. of a. water main 
Highland Avenue Extension between Park. Avenue l 

and the city of Middletown. This includes ;being responsible 
for the connection from the street to the homes and the.' 
inspection by a'licensed plumber. The installation must be! 
completed by'April-30 and the hook ups by May. 7; . 

March 7 .- Initiate the, sampling and analysis of the, 
drinking water of the homes- that are not served by they 
temporary pipeline or the.new -water: supply but that lie in 

EPA and DEC by April„7. ,The final. report and a plan' 
for the contamination removal should be made available; 
by April 23; 

May 14 Implement the plan approved by the gov 
ernment for the removal" or decontamination of the conta-
minated soil with the removal completeby June 13; and 

May, 28 —• Complete a hydrogeological investigation 
and implement the groundwater . contamination 
removal/control program approved by the government. :9 

Officials refused to speculate on the next step if the 
company does' not comply with the EPA conditions. 
However, an attorney experienced Ji =environments 

. matter"s"'sa dq a Voluntary_ compliance ::eoul'd,Freduce the 
company's liability in posslble lawsuits from individuals. 
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•aiASHINGTON'HEIGHTS Anger. and frustration: over 
the uncertainty of further contamination of esid n• eas 

tonaleights'were-expressed by•, pro osal r. 
in Washing resent a  

`":night as;tbey; listened•to, townlofficials p 
.for.,the formation of a water district •' the section ` into 
s; .;And there was even a call for, annexing 
the city of Middletown ' on eights 
>'. More thanx'200'residents fille otosalvforla$ 2.2jar illion 
Firehouse to question °a town p P,... . 
water; districts which would „sere the dentificationore than 670 tier f d •• U•1 P 
#The. meeting was;complicated by 
yesterday ,of a potential source of"the contaminasa 
seven: wells. on- Highland Avenue Extens'io proposal were 
came to: hear._'about the water ;district . 

s' interested also a tse contamination cleanup and the them ' 

ical's health eff cleaning and 
The chemical was identified as PCE; a dry . 

`metal de' greasing solvent ,• . a 
i,, Supervisor Dennis Cosgrove said interest' `in forming 
water district surfaced before the conttaimin ctontaining 89 r 

•: y„covered., The town, ohad; oTmation on forming "a water dis 4i. 
r: signatures'asking , -

trict. The "town's proposal for a water ̀district would entail , 
laying a.pipeline.from•a water-tank on Overtull,,Road to I 

cross Cottage:Street;.connectinassia Roadhwou dAextend 
Extension A tank built on :Ingrt , 
another line, across;, the is to equaliz aaha water 

pressure. The; averageho ears if the town co Id borr""ow 
2, mately $330 a year for-30 y 

But before a water district is formed,;5l,percent of the 
residents with 51 percent'of "the assessed.;valuation must 
sign a.petition stating approval. Cosgrove said a water 

4 system probably could be installed a' year after the pro- 

posal passes. M 
however; many residents want a statement-from 

Eriyironmental Protection Agency (EPA),. or the 
Departn►ent'of ••ir mental Cons th atcontamEnation is 

H lth Department saying either 

.'o 
du on,- . ,,, x u N ,w eir we ll : ohnson sal 

` the'full amount 

count _ ea their-v4g11:tests:naaX.call 294 7961. engineer Albert Itlauss, an 
y and Highland Avenue Extension inaskedseers. , ,w•,•_,,,,, •_-••+-'" """ - MEI;pDEE:AI reading bey Rockwell •Avenue resi•i••h'Be#>Saild Petak  ovide--

ecti posui aEdanger to th i . y1 •• d lle grove to contact the City of Middletown and Pi , _. - _ --• 
a a e { •oinmissioner,.usse  

etition was 
.•..ennty Heal._. figures before a p fi th comparative gu .. . rPs•dents .wi  •nd 

u E 

1 

sin Rb• 

r r. 

A 

t 

na 
d»a•.r•',atix,3. ta'. z°":.a•`"' •QLOPd photo by Bob Suiiiv-

p map of the proposes! Washington Heights W  ter afisirict. 

he strongly supported the" formation of a. water wealth 
Wells that `have been 'tested on `.Watkins, 

and Rockwell. Avenues want ng •o know the results of 
10 wells, he:.said:'Any . - 

circulated. He also asked that the possibility of annexa 

with the city be considered* 

Also attending the meeting were. Rep. Benjamin 1, j 
man of Middletown, R-22, EPA offical Fred Rubel, ; 

d Wallkill councilmen and 
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-t .•By MELODEE ALVES 
Staff Writer 
-.:MIDDLETOWN — General Switch Co. in 
Middletown has been identified as a possi-
ble source of the, contamination of seven 

N " private wells on Highland Avenue Exten-
sion in the town of Wallkill. 

Rep. Benjamin A. Gilman of Middletown, 
R-22, said yesterday that General Switch 

I,, was pinpointed as the result of tests made 
by the federal ' Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) in a there-month :joint inves-
tigation- with the state Department of 
Environmental Conservation (DEC)., 

In a Feb: 9•letter to.Walter S. Stern, pres-
ident of General. Switch;, the EPA suggested 
a:five-step voluntary: course'of action that 

! _. the company should follow -over the next 
four months.. It includes cleaning up the 
contamination and startingahe installation 
of-a'water main down`•Highland Avenue 
Extension by Feb 29 
General Switch must respond to the EPA 

letter today. 
Albert Klauss, DEC regional engineer, 

would not elaborate on how General Switch 
was singled out as a possible source. of con- 
.tamination:;He said there was no evidence 
that the contamination is continuing, but 

n that the case, is still under investigation. 
-Stern could not be reached'for comment. 

An -associate of the company's legal repre-
sent' tive, Tucker, Gellman and Mulderig in 
New York City, said she did not know if the 
;firm .was handling,this particular case... 

Local officials, including Town Supervi-
sor Dennis Cosgrove and. County Health 

tamination was hard. 
"It's >good to • know at least where it's 

coming from," he said. 
Since the end of October, seven wells 

have been polluted with hazardous levels of 
1etrachloroethylene (PCE),- a dry cleaning [Viand metal degreasing solvent. 

The well located at 320 Highland Ave. 
Ext. is'saturated with more than 290,000 
parts per billion, the highest amount of 
PCE contamination reported in the state. 
_::General Switch, which is approximately f100 yards from 320 Highland -Ave. Ext., 
insnufactur_es.electrical switch boxes. 

-,The chemical has been. shown to cause 
cancer in laboratory mice and causes 
rashes in humans upon repeated contact. It 
also causes kidney and other internal organ 
deterioration if consumed by humans . in 
great quantities over along period. 
A temporary above-ground pipeline 

funded by the. EPA ,has .been providing a 
> safe water supply to the seven homes after 
use of the wells was terminated. Six of the 
homes draw on Middletown's water supply 
from.the line through a connection at Gen-
eral Switch. The seventh home draws water 
from a connection at the Hebrew Day 
School. 

Traces of PCE have spread beyond High-
- land to Commonwealth and Watkins ave-
nues at varying levels below 50 parts per 
billion: Testing,thowever, was. extended to 
Rockwell Avenue. The town has been pro= 
viding more than .50 households in the area 

"with' five-gallon jugs of water because 
Johnson told the residents not to drink 
water from their wells. 
However, the identification of a potential 

polluter will change the cleanup responsibi-
lities.-According.,to.EPA guidelines, the 
company may be"liable for reimbursement 
to the federal Superfund and for any other 
federal, state or local funds spent on the 
project, said Herman Phillips, EPA spokes-
man. 

The EPA, which authorized $100,000 
from the Superfund for the cleanup, has 
spent $55,000 to date, Phillips said. 
The town spent approximately $15,000 to 

t•`Commissioner Russell : Johnson expressed ;` hook up the temporary line. Cosgrove esti 
S "relief" that 'the source of the pollution mated the town has provided more than 50 
ti'apparently has been determined: But both homes with the bottled water, which costs 
said, they ; would not commentfurther until $3.50 a jug. 
General Switch responds to the allegations: Under. the terms of the voluntary agree-

Allan .Warner of 320 Highland Ave. Ext. ment stipulated in the EPA's letter, "Gen-
said waiting to learn the source of 'the con- eral Switch. would have to meet the follow-

ing deadlines: 
— Feb. 27 — Provide a"study plan for 1. .' 

government approval detailing the extent 
of soil contamination and the possible 
remedial mork; 

Feb. 29 — Initiate the installation of 
a water main on Highland Avenue Exten-
sion between Park Avenue and the city of 
Middletown. This includes being responsible 
for the connection from the street to the 
homes and the inspection by a licensed 
plumber. The installation must be tour= 
pleted by April 30 and the hookups by Maya 
7 
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General ecord photo by Mike Carey 
Seavitels Co. on leidustrial H114e' i • dletown 

March 7 — Initiate the sampling and ` urinated soil with de removal complete by 
analysis of the drinking water of. the homes June 13; and 
that are not served by the temporary, pipe--,,, May 28 .Complete a hydrogeologi-
linebr the new water'supply but that lie m ; -cal investigation and . implement the 
the;'risk area'..designated by the county'grapndwater contamination removal/con- 
Health Department. The preliminary report" tro,Fprogi am approved by the government. 
must be made available-46 the, EPA and Offjcials refused to speculate on the next 
DEC by April 7. The final report and a plan ste 

,pper•.. the company does not comply with 
for:Ahe contamination removal should be, the"EPA.conditions. `' ' 

made available by April 23; however,' an • attorney experienced in 
May. 14 — Implement the plan environmental matters said a voluntary 

approved by the government for the compliance could reduce the company's lia-
removal or decontamination of the. conta- bility in possible lawsuits from individuals. 

;a: 



W MPLE ANALYSIS  ( ORGANICS) 

SURVEY 

DATE COLLECTr;:. l•f•B'1 
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 

'JAN 2 019& 

ANALYSES  PERFORMED OOOW  : 

t;•Quanti tati on of priority pollutant  
Q Identification of other organics 
u Specific compound(s) identification 

METHOD USED: fp)q (aa• 

ANALYST 

DATE REPORTED: 

APPROVALS 7 

azraa /4-/1" 

L 
V7  

TECHNIQUE  USED: Finnigan Model  3300 electron impact GC/MS/INCOS data system 

Interfaced with HP purge and trap sampler 
 rus ing capillary column ZUsino packed column 
Q Other ( explain) 

DATA REDUCTION PROCEDURES USED: 

Automatic search and quantitation procedure for priority pollutants 
Automatic search for section " 311" compounds 

Q NBS mass spectral library search of chromatographic peaks with intensities 
greater than 50% of the internal standard 

Manual interpretation of chromatoaraDhic peaks with intensitites greater than 
60% of the internal standard 
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' ac ch ane1.5 34510 

Cnlorcec`ane • 16 3.4 311 

3is ( chlorometh,,, ) ether_17 34268 

viz} 1 I9 34576_ 

Ch1Jio far« 23 .32100 ! 1/3 2  I • k 

I.1-di =hIaroethv lene 29 34 541 
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_. 
r='•roroec•ane) 47 32104 
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•ichlarodi-`luoro- ethane 34668 _-50 

D4 brawachloro _et•:ane 51 32105 
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->.•.Laboratory Number -• 
_ S t o r e t 
Compound^Name_.... No. no. 

Sr'p 

5c•w$ f.$ Gd'SS)' 

---
•• tbvr• 

Benzene 4 34030 
'Carbon Tetrachloride - - 6 32102 

- Chlorobenzene 7-- 34301 - - 

10 32103 1l1,2-Dichlorcethane 

Tf aLoroethane 11 34506 

1,1-Di.chloroethane 13 34496 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 14 34511 

_ 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanel5 34516 

Chloroethane 16 34311 

Bis ( chloromethyl)ether 17 34268 
2-Chlo Rethv; vinyl 
etner r(. is;ea, 19 34576 

_ Chloroform 23 32106_ /3/ k 

11l,1-di_hloroethylene 29 34501 

_ Dichrloroethylene 30 345461 

I.2-dichloropropane 32 34541 ' 

•13•zD 3. roprropeneej 33 34561 tl._. 

•. Ethylbenzene 38 . 34371 
111Bth:•lene Chlori e 
(:•-cnlorometnanel 44 34423 

•kenlhoromec•ianeg 45 34418 . 

`•8n or meotnane) 46 34413 
Xcm0form 
lrioromomethane) 47 32104 

Bromodichloromethane 48 32101 

Trichlorofluoromethane 49 34488 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 34668 I 

Dibromochloromethane 51 32105 

TetrachloroettZ;ene 85 34475_ 4,Z0 

Toluene 86 34010 

Trichloroethylene 87 39180 _ _ 

Vinyl chloride 88 39175 

Acrolein 2 34210 

acrylonitrile 3 34215 
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i• 2_C'f — 

.lc :a ccicay Ian a 30 34546 

I.2-dichloroorcoane 32 34541 
IT: -_c • . 2 • eaa 33 34551 
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rL,rn=n r. 
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B==wodic:: 4S 32101 
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J. c:•', c_cd; `luoro-ethane 34668 V 
ll 
1 _.50 
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cluene fib 34010_., 
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'in-:1 chloride 38 39175 
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Laboratory ":umber - ---

-.._'_ 
Compound ;tame No. no. 

Benzene - 4 34030 
I 

Carbon Tetrachloride - - 6 32102 

ChlorobenzeriiF -'----`---•' 7—  34301. -- - - 

1,2-Dichloroethane 10 32103 
11 I l 
Ttic•nlo_roethane 11 34506 

'1,1-Dichloroethane 13 34496 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 14 34511 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanel5 34516 

Chloroethane 16 34311 

, 

Bis ( chloromethyl)ether 17 34268 , 
2-Chlo gethvI vinyl 
etner.ixea, 19 34576 

- Chloroform 23 32106 

1,,.1-di=hloroethnevle 29 34501 

I7ich•or0ethylene 30 34546 

1,2-dichloroorooane. 32 34541  

•3-Dichl rooroDvlen 1'3-Dicnioropropeneg 33 34561 

Ethylbenzene 38 34371 

`(•Dicnloromecnanele •44 34423 a •R •"- 
thvl Chlorid 
nlorometnaneg - 45 34418 

- 

' •n frobEcnfde) '46 34413 
Xo^•f•rri 
lrioroWmethane) _._ . 47 32104 

•,ror,.odichlor6;iethane '48-s---32101 •^ - 

Trichlorofluoromethane'' 49• 34488 

Dichlorodifluoromethane •50 34668 

Dibromochloroaethane 51 32105 

Tetrachloroethylene 85 34475 

Toluene 86 34010 

Trichloroethylene__ _ _ 87 _ 39180 

Vinyl chloride 88 39175 

Acrolein :- 2 34210 

Acrvlonitrile 3 34215 
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-Compound :tame" vo. no. 
S D 

6556 I 
1•, 

I Benzene 4 34030 

Carbon Tetrachloride - 6 32102 

------. , 
Chlorobenzen6 -_ T_ 34301 

_. 

i 
1,'-Dichlorcethane 10 32103 

Ttlotiloroethane 11 34506 

1,1-Di.chloroethane 13 34496 tog 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane 14 34511_ 

1,1,_'',2-Tetrachioroet-`ianel5 34516 

Chloroethane 16• 34311 

, 

Bis ( chloromethyl)ether 17 34268 
2-Chlo •ethy; vinyl 
etner •..i::ea, 19 34576 } 

— Chlorof.o= 23 32106_ 1 131 

I,I-di=hloroethylene 29 34501 $7 q•o• 
11 2- zanS 

'L Dich oroethylene 30 34546_ jJ• l•• 

1,2-dichloroorooane 32 34541  - _ 

•I3•-LIcaQorooro•enej 33 34561 

Ethvlbenzen.e 38 34371 
i .rQt'., lene Chloride 

(Dica!orometnanej 44 34423 
'f thvl .Chloride 
••alorometnane) 45 34418 . 
p_:: 1 'bromide 

j C1R6:Eomethane) 46 34413 

lrioromor..ethane) 47 32104 

Bro-modichloromethane 48 32101 

Trichlorofluoromethane 49 34488 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 50 34668 1 1 

Dibromochlorometh_an_e_ 51 32105 

Tetrachloroethvlene 85 34475 

Toluene 86 34010 •2 ft 

Trichloroethylene_ 87 39130 a'• E 

Vinyl chloride 88 39175 

Acrolein 2 34210, 

;cry lonitrile 3 3415 
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Laboratory Number 

'Cowpound Name- .. No. no. 

Benzene 4 34030 
Carbon Tetrachloride - 6 32102 

Chlorobenzene 7-̀  34301:. 

11,2-Dichloroethane 10 32103 

i Ttlln,iloroethane 11 34506 

1,1-Dichloroethane 13 34496 _.. 

1,1,?-Trichloroethane . 1'4 34511_. 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethanel5 34516 ` •-

j Chloroethane 16 34311 

Bis (chloromethyl)ether_17 34268 
Z-Chlo ;ethv; vinyl - et r( ner . i:•ea, 19 34576_ 

Chloroform 23 32106, 131 2'7 
—• 

I,1-di_hIoroethvlene 29 34501 

L "an s-ca•oroethylene 30 34546:, .. _ 

I,2-dichloroorooane 32 34541  

r-- 3-Dic'zl rooroovlen 
ic:ioro prop eneg 33 34561 

Ethylberzene 38 34371 I 
.`Pt'z:lenP I-nloride j 
(uuica,occnecnane) 44 344`3 S• 3.3 
'f :h,*1 alorid 
(•aiorozietnaneej 45 34418. , 

bromide 
j '(Cenlorometnane) 46 34413 

(iricromor..ethane) 47 32104 

Brar.,odichloromethane 48 32101. 

Trichlorofluoromethane 49 34488 

Dic:^.lorodifluoromethane._•50 3.4668 , _ 

Dibromochlorome than e 51 32105 

Tetrachloroett lene 85 34475 

Toluene 86 34010 

Trichlorceth f lene 87 3918.0 _ _ 

Linyl chloride 88 39175 , 

_ 

Acrolein 2 34210 

Acrvlonitrile 3 34215 
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Laboratory ;:umber 
*Storer 

Compound Name_, No. no. 
sCZ 
•Z•• •'•7c` F 

. Benzene 4 34030 
Carbon Tetrachloride - 6 32102 

Chlorobenzene"-------- 7 "- 34301 

•. 11,2-Dichlorcethane 10- 32103 

Ttin,loroethane 11 34506 

i 1,1-Di.chloroethane 13 34496 
I 

1,1,?-Trichloroethane 24 34511_ 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanel5 \34516 

Chloroethane 16 • I34311 
i 

Bis (chloromethyl)ether _ 17 34268 
2- R Chlo ethy; vinyl 
ether r(. xed, 19 34576 -

I 
Chlorofo= 23 32106_ ! 

j_ I,I—di_hIcroethvlene 29 34501 

Dicarlozoethylene 30 34546 -

I,2-dichloroorooane 32 34541  
i 1 3-D 4 c•,aorooronv ten 

(1,3-•icn•orooro•enej 33 34561 

Ethvlbenzere 38 34371R• 

'ui Zloromecnanede 44 34423 
V­ 1­1 Chlorin 
TCH'6rometnane? 45 34418 
:i•t••rl bromide 
(Cnrorometnane) 46 34413 

(lrioromor•.ethane) 47 32104 

Bromodichloromethane 48 32101 

Trichlorofluoromethane 49 34488 

Dichlorodifluorcriethane 50 34668 I ` 
i 

Dibromochloro:aethane 51 321_05_ 

TetrachloroectLlene ' 85 34475. 'd 

Toluene 86 34010 

Trichloroethy_le_n_e 87 39180 _ _ _ 

Vinyl chloride 88 39175 

Acrolein 2 34210 

AcrvIonicrile 3 34215 ^ , 

rk Ile 

"8, A- A.Ne 130 1,30 /rc-) 

1: 
., 

y. 


